At Part of the Supreme Court
of the State of New York, County of
Erie, held at the Courthouse at
Buffalo, New York on
December , 2010
Present: Hon.

STATE OF NEW YORK e
SUPREME COURT : COUNTY OF ERIE

=

trd =

In the Matter of the Application of
MARIA WHYTE, int her official capacity as Erie County
Legislator for the 67 District
THOMAS J. MAZUR, in his official capacity as Erie County
Legislator for the 8™ District
THOMAS A. LOUGHRAN, m his official capacity as Erie
County Legislator for the 14™ District
LYNN M. MARINELLI, in her official capacity as Erie
County Legislator for the 11™ District

Petitioners,

For a Judgment Pursuant to CPLR Article 78
and for a Declaratory Judgment

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE
-against- INDEX NO.
CHRIS COLLINS, in his official capacity as
County Executive,
ERIE COUNTY LEGISLATURE,
BARBARA MILLER-WILLIAMS, i her official capacity as
Erie County Legislator for the 3™ District
DANIEL M. KOZUB, in his official capacity as Erie County
Legislator for the 1% District
TIMOTHY M. KENNEDY, in his official capacity as Erie County
Legislator for the 2™ District
CHRISTINA BOVE, in her official capacity as Erie County
Legislator for the 9% District
BETTY JEAN GRANT, in her official capacity as Erie County
Legislator for the 7 District
EDWARD A. RATH II1, in his official capacity as Erie County
Legislator for the 15' " District
RAYMOND WALTER in his official capacity as Erle County
Legislator for the 4™ District
JOHN MILLS, in his official capacny as Erie County Legislator
for the 13™ District
LYNN DIXON, in her official capacity as Erie County Legislator
for the 12 District
KEVIN HARDWICK, in his official capacity as Erie County

Comm. 2M-7
Page 1 of 269

Rk

VR T




Legislator for the 10% District
DINO FUDOLI, in his official capacity as Erie County Legislator
for the 5™ District
ERIE COUNTY
Respondents.

STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF ERIE

UPON the annexed Verified Petition, verified December 14, 2010 the exhibits
attached thereto and upon the affirmation of Marc C. Panepinto, Esq. dated December 14,
2010 and the exhibits attached thereto if is hereby

ORDERED that the Respondents CHRIS COLLINS, ERIE COUNTY
LEGISLATURE, BARBARA MILLER-WILLIAMS, DANIEL M. KOZUB; T TMOTHY
M. KENNEDY,CHRISTINA BOVE, BETTY JEAN GRANT, EDWARD A.RATH III,
RAYMOND WALTER, JOHN MILLS, LYNN DIXON, KEVIN HARDWICK, DINO
FUDOLI and ERIE COUNTY or their attorneys, SHOW CAUSE at a Special Term,
Part  of this Court at Buffalo, New York on at

.1m. or as soon thereafter as counsel may be heard,

WHY an Order should not be made declaring those portions of the veto message
of Erie County Executive Chris Collins dated December 13, 2010 which purport to
declare Legislative actions “null and void” to be invalid and without legal effect;
declaring the reductioﬁs made by the Erie County Legislature in Amendment “1” to the
Erie County 2011 Budget to be valid; declaring the “objections” of the County Executive
to the additions to the 2011 Erie County Budget contained in the Amendments as adopted
be invalid and without legal effect; it is further;

ORDERED, that pending hearing and determination of the within application,
pursuant to CPLR 7805, CPLR 6301 the Respondents, CHRIS COLLINS, ERIE
COUNTY LEGISLATURE, BARBARA MILLER-WILLTAMS, DANIEL M. KOZUB;
TIMOTHY M. KENNEDY,CHRISTINA BOVE, BETTY JEAN GRANT, EDWARD
ARATH III, RAYMOND WALTER, JOHN MILLS, LYNN DIXON, KEVIN
HARDWICK, DINO FUDOQOLI, and ERIE COUNTY are stayed, enjoined and prohibited
from taking any action upon the 2011 Erie County Budget or the above noted veto

Comm. 2M-7
Page 2 of 269




message; specifically, the Erie County Legislature is enjoined, restrained and prohibited
from voting upon or the above noted veto message

SUFFICIENT CAUSE APPEARING THEREFORE, LET service of a copy of
this Order and the papers upon which it was granted upon, CHRIS COLLINS, ERIE
COUNTY LEGISLATURE, BARBARA MILLER-WILLIAMS, DANIEL M. KOZUB;
TIMOTHY M. KENNEDY,CHRISTINA BOVE, BETTY JEAN GRANT, EDWARD
A RATH IlII, RAYMOND WALTER, JOHN MILLS, LYNN DIXON, KEVIN 2
HARDWICK, DINO FUDOLI, and ERIE COUNTY, at their usual and customary places

of business by personal delivery on or before be

deecmed good and sufficient service.

ORDERED, that responding papers, if any be served upon Petitioner’s attorney

by mail on or before the ___ day of 2010.

ORDERED, that rely papers, if any be served up Respondents’ attorney by mail

or facsimile on or before the day of , 2010.

GRANTED:

ENTER:

IS.C.

Comm. 2M-7
Page 3 of 269




At a Special Term of the Supreme Court,
held in and for the County of Erie on the
£4™h day of December, 2010.

PRESENT: HON. JOSEPH R. GLOWNIA
Tustice Presiding

STATE OF NEW YORK
SUPREME COURT : COUNTY OF ERIE

In the Matter of the Application of

MARIA WHYTE, in her official capacity as Erie County
Legislator for the 6th District

THOMAS J. MAZUR, in his official capac;ty as Erie County
Legislator for the 8™ District

THOMAS A. LOUGHRAN, in his official capacr[y as Erie
County Leg1slat0r for the 14 District

LYNN M. MARINELLI, in her official capacity as Erie
County Legislator for the 11 District

Petitioners,
For a Judgment Pursuant to CPLR Article 78
and for a Declaratory J udgment ORDER
~against- | - - INDEX NO. 2010- {31 0

12480

CHRIS COLLINS, in his official capamty as

County Executive,

ERIE COUNTY LEGISLATURE,

DANIEL M. KOZUB, in his official capacity as Erie County
Legislator for the 13 District

TIMOTHY M. KENNEDY, in his official capacity as Erie County

T agialatae far the 08 Tiateint
J_/\JEADiCLLUL lui LLiv 2o AA10 1w

BARBARA MILLER-WILLIAMS, in her official capamty as .
Erie County Legislator for the 3™ District '
CHRISTINA BOVE, in her official capacity as Ene County
Legislator for the 9% District

BETTY JEAN GRANT, in her official capacity as Erie County
Legislator for the 7% District

EDWARD A. RATH III, in his official capacity as Erie County
Legislator for the 15% District

RAYMOND WALTER, in his official capacity as Erie County
Legislator for the 4™ District

JOHN MILLS, in his official capacity as Erie County Legislator
for the 13" District

LYNN DIXON, in her official capacity as FErie County Legislator
for the 12" District

KEVIN HARDWICK, in his official capacity as Erie County

.Comm. 2M-7
Page 4 of 269

(1 17,6 B




Legislator for the 10™ District
DINO FUDOLY, in his official capacity as Ene County Legislator
for the 5™ District

ERIE COUNTY
Respondents.

Upon reading the annexed Order to Show Cause and the Verified Petition dated :
December 14, 2010 with attached exhibits and upon the Affirmation of Marc C 3
Panepinto, Esq. dated December 14, 2010 with the attached exhibits, it is hereby

ORDERED, that the Petitioner’s request for a temporary restraining order is

hereby denied; and it 1s further
ORDERED, granting Petitioner’s declaratory judgment as follows:

1.~ The Erie County Charter does not permit the County Executive to

declare reductions to the budget null and void.

2. The Ere County Legislature’s Z@l@ lidget re

compiied with 2608 of the Erie VCouﬁty Charter.

3. The Erie County Legislature’s 201(‘ budget amendments were filed

prior to the forty-eight hour period requiring a line item vote.

\__Heﬂi‘%s\ép}fR Glowma J S.C.
G l & :.‘ ‘ﬁg T E D

eI ‘l ‘L,\ \U

COLT OLENE

Comm. 2M-7
Page 5 of 269



At Part of the Supreme Court
of the State of New York, County of
Erie, held at the Courthouse at
Buffalo, New York on
December , 2010 -
Present: Hon.

STATE OF NEW YORK e
SUPREME COURT : COUNTY OF ERIE

In the Matter of the Application of

MARIA WHYTE, in her official capacity as Erie County
Legislator for the 6™ District

THOMAS J. MAZUR, in his official capacity as Frie County
Legislator for the 8™ District

THOMAS A. LOUGHRAN, in his official capacity as Erie
County Legislator for the 14" District

LYNN M. MARINELL], in her official capacity as Erie
County Legislator for the 11™ District

Petitioners,
For a Judgment Pursuant to CPLR Article 78
and for a Declaratory Judgment

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE
-against- INDEX NO.
CHRIS COLLINS, in his official capacity as
County Executive,

ERIE COUNTY LEGISLATURE,

BARBARA MILLER-WILLIAMS, in her official capacity as
Erie County Legislator for the 3™ District

DANIEL M. KOZUB, in his official capacity as Erie County
Legislator for the 1% District

TIMOTHY M. KENNEDY, in his official capacity as Erie County
Legislator for the 2° District

CHRISTINA BOVE, in her official capacity as Erie County
Legislator for the 9™ District

BETTY JEAN GRANT, in her official capacity as Erie County
Legislator for the 7™ District

EDWARD A.RATH 111, in lus official capacity as Erie County
Legislator for the 15™ District

RAYMOND WALTER, 1n his official capacity as Erie County
Legislator for the 4™ District

JOHN MILLS, m his official capacity as Erie County Legislator
for the 13" District

LYNN DIXON, in her official capacity as Erie County Legislator
for the 12™ District

KEVIN HARDWICK, in his official capacity as Erie County

Comm. 2M-7
Page 6 of 269




Legislator for the 10® District
DINO FUDOLL 1n his official capacity as Ene County Legislator
for the 5™ District
ERIE COUNTY
Respondents.

STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF ERIE

UPON the annexed Verified Petition, verified December 14, 2010 the exhibits
attached thereto and upon the affirmation of Marc C. Panepinto, Esq. dated December 14,
2010 and the exhibits attached thereto it is hereby

ORDERED that the Respondents CHRIS COLLINS, ERIE COUNTY
LEGISLATURE, BARBARA MILLER-WILLIAMS, DANIEL M. KOZUB; TIMOTHY
M. KENNEDY,CHRISTINA BOVE, BETTY JEAN GRANT, EDWARD ARATH1II,
RAYMOND WALTER, JOHN MILLS, LYNN DIXON, KEVIN HARDWICK, DINO
FUDOLLI, and ERIE COUNTY or their attorneys, SHOW CAUSE at a Special Term,

Part  ofthis Court at Buffalo, New York on at
.1m. or as soon thereafter as counsel may be heard,

WHY an Order should not be made declaring those portions of the veto message
of Erie County Executive Chris Collins dated December 13, 2010 which purport to
declare Legislative actions “null and void” to be invalid and without legal effect;
declaring the reductioﬁs made by the Erie County Legislature in Amendment “1” to the
Erie Cdunty 2011 Budget to be valid; declaring the “objections” of the County Executive
o the additions to the 2011 Brie County Budget contained in the Amendments as adopted
he invalid and without legal effect; 1 1s further;

ORDERED, that pending hearing and determination of the within application,
pursuant to CPLR 7805, CPLR 6301 the Respondents, CHRIS COLLINS, ERIE
COUNTY LEGISLATURE, BARBARA MILLER-WILLIAMS, DANIEL M. KOZUB,;
TIMOTHY M. KENNEDY,CHRISTINA BOVE, BETTY JEAN GRANT, EDWARD
ARATH I, RAYMOND WALTER, JOHN MILLS, LYNN DIXON, KEVIN
HARDWICK, DINO FUDOLI, and ERIE COUNTY are stayed, enjoined and prohibited

from taking any action upon the 2011 Erie County Budget or the above noted veto

Comm. 2M-7
Page 7 of 269




message; specifically, the Erie County Legislature is enjoined, restrained and prohibited
from voting upon or the above noted veto message

SUFFICIENT CAUSE APPEARING THEREFORE, LET service of a copy of
this Order and the papers upon which it was granted upon, CHRIS COLLINS, ERIE
COUNTY LEGISLATURE, BARBARA MILLER-WILLIAMS, DANIEL M. KOZUB;
TIMOTHY M. KENNEDY,CHRISTINA BOVE, BETTY JEAN GRANT, EDWARD
ARATH II, RAYMOND WALTER, JOHN MILLS, LYNN DIXON, KEVIN
HARDWICK, DINO FUDOLI, and ERTE COUNTY, at their usual and customary places

of business by personal delivery on or before be

deemed good and sufficient service.

ORDERED, that responding papers, if any be served upon Petifioner’s attorney

by mail on or before the day of 2010.

ORDERED, that rely papers, 1f any be served up Respondents’ attorney by mail

or facsimile on or before the day of . 2010.

GRANTED:

ENTER:

JS.C.

Comm. 2M-7
Page 8 of 269

o e



STATE OF NEW YORK
SUPREME COURT : COUNTY OF ERIE

In the Matter of the Application of

MARIA WHYTE 1n her official capacity as Erie County

Legislator for the 6" District

THOMAS J. MAZUR, in his official capac:1ty as Erie County
th

Legislator for the 8" District

THOMAS A. LOUGHRANh in his official capacity as Erie

County Legislator for the 14 District

Y ) y - { . é/ < 6
LYNN M. MARINELLL, in her official capacity as Erie P (Q\O \ B \ AR

County Legislator for the 11 " District ‘
Petitioners,

For a Judgment Pursuant to CPLR Article 78

and for a Declaratory Judgment

-against-

CHRIS COLLINS, in his official capacity as

County Executive,

ERIE COUNTY LEGISLATURE,

DANIEL M. KOZUB in his official capacity as Erie County
Legislator for the 1° " District

TIMOTHY M. KENNE})Y in his official capacity as Erie County
Legislator for the 2" * District

BARBARA MILLER-WILLIAMS, in her official capacity as
Erie County Legislator for the 3 " District

CHRISTINA BOVE in her official capacity as Erie County
Legislator for the 9 District

BETTY JEAN GRUA}NT, in her official capacity as Erie County
Legislator for the 7 District

EDWARD A. RATI—{ II1, in his official capacity as Erie County
Legislator for the 15 DlStl’lCt

RAYMOND WALTER in his official capacity as Erie County

AFFIRMATION
INDEX NO.

Legislator for the 4" District MEE
JOHN MIE_,LS in his official capacity as Erie County Legislator f;[ -
for the 13~ District wise
LYNN DIXON in her official capacity as Erie County Legislator 2 c:
for the 12" District he
KEVIN HARDWICK, in his official capacity as Erie County SR

Legislator for the 10" District
DBINO FUDOLI in his official capacity as Erie County Legislator
for the 5" District

ERIE COUNTY
Respondents.

)
It

L
i1
— Y
- r.—.
-y M
PR S
n?
™~
B
Comm. 2M-7

Page 9 of 269



STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF ERIE

MARC C. PANEPINTO, under the penalties of petjury does hereby affirm:

1. T am an attorney at law licensed to practice in the State of New York. I represent

the Petitioners herein and as such I am fully familiar with the facts and circumstances herein.

2. Petitioners bring this proceeding pursuant to Article 78 of the CPLR and pursﬁant
to CPLR 3001 seeking to enjoin the county executive from declaring acts of the Legislature null
and void as such declarations exceed his lawful authority and for a declaratory judgment that the
reductions to the 2011Erie County Budget made by the Erie County Legislature are valid and

must be incorporated into the 2011 Erie County Budget.

3. Further, petitioners herein are seeking a temporary injunction pursuant to CPLR
6300 et seq. prohibiting the Respondents from acting upon the county executive’ s veto message

until such time as there is a full and final determination of this proceeding.

4. A determination as to the validity of the county executive’ s declarations of “null
and void” is imperative in order to permit the Legislature as a whole to act upon a budget that is
definitive. The county executive’ s improper veto message making the unilateral determination
that various acts of the Legislature are “null and void” has made it impossible for the
Legislature to vote upon a definitive budget. An injunction is required in order to permit a

resolution of the issues herein before any vote can be taken.

5. Petitioners make the showing required to obtain injunctive relief. Thereisa

likelihood of success on the merits; a clear demonstration of iri‘eparable harm should the

Comm. 2M-7
Page 10 of 269

e

B

LR 111k




- injunctive relief not be granted and a balancing of the equities in their favor.

0. Emergency relief is required as the Erie County Legislature is scheduled to
undertake to override or otherwise act upon the county executive’ s veto message this afternoon
at 2:00 pm. For the reasons more fully set forth below, injunctive relief is required to allow this
Court to resolve the issues raised herein and to preﬁent irreparable harm during the pendency of

these proceedings.

7. Iﬁjunctive relief against further action until such time as a preliminary hearing can
be had on the matters raised herein is proper. As is more fully set forth below, the County
Executive’ s veto message and declarations of nullity are based upon erroneous facts and are in
excess of his lawful authority. It is likely that the petitioner vﬁll succeed in obtaining the relief
requested. If there is no injunctive relief and the petitioners prevail in this action, they will be
left with no recourse or adequate remedy at law. The budget will have been adopted subject to
an ille g:al and improper veto message. This clearly constitutes irreparable harm. Conversely, if
there is injunctive relief, and the petitioners do not prevail, the vote can proceed with all
legisiators knowing precisely what revenues and expenditures they are voting upon. Thus the
balancing of the equities favors enjoining further proceedings until the issues raised herein can be

determined.
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

8. The procedure for adoption of the Erie County Budget is set forth in Section 2608
of the Erie County Charter. The procedure, simplified, is as follows: the county executive

submits a tentative budget and the Legislature reviews and either amends or adopts that tentative

Comm. 2M-7
Page 11 of 269

B AR 1 i




R S

budget. If the Legislature amends the budget, the County Executive has the opportunity to veto

any additions by submitting his vetoes and the reasons therefore to the Legislature by the Monday

preceding the second Tuesday in December. Then, on the very next day, today, Tuesday,

December 14, 2010, the Legislature must consider the county executive’ s vetoes, and if it is so

inclined, vote to override the vetoes.

9. | On October 1, 2010 the county executive submitted his proposed 2011 Erie
County Budget. Upon receipt of the tentative budget and in accordance with the mandates of the
Charter, the Legislature undertook its consideration of the budget including conducting budget
‘hearings. Upon completion of its review, the Legislature prepared various @en@ents to the

budget. Amendment “* was adopted by the Legislature by a margin of 9-6. See Amendment ™~

attached to Whyte affidavit as Exhibit A. That Amendment contains reductions in spending
totaling $8,293,594 and additions totaling $8,180,570. Additional amendments numbered 2-49
were also adopted on that date. Many of those amendments won unanimous or near unanimous

support of the entire Legislature. The Amendments were all adopted on November 30, 2010 and

delivered to the county executive the next day.

10.  Despite delivery of the Amendments to the county executive on December 1,
. 2010, he did not deliver his veto message to the Legislature until after 4:00 p.m. on Monday
* December 13, 2010. The Legislature must now, in accordance with section 2608(C), consider

the veto message and determine whether or not to override that veto.

- 11, Petitioners are unable to perform their Charter mandated duty to reconsider the
budget because.the county executive has improperly declared all of the Amendments made by the

Legislature including the reductions and decreases contained in the Legislature’ s budget

Comm. 2M-7
Page 12 of 269



amendments to be “null and void”. See the county executive’ s veto message aftached hereto as
Exhibit A. The veto message is proper as it is clearly in excess of the lawful authority given to
the county executive and more importantly, it prevents the Legislature from being able to act
upon the budget inasmuch as the revenues and expenditures are unclear in the face of this
improper and confusing veto message. Therefore, pétitioners seek injunctive and declaratory
relief from this Court in order to obtain a determination as to the actual axr;ount of revenues and

expenditures contained in the 2011 Budget.

12.  This is not a matter of individual Legislators making a choice to simply override
the county executive’ s veto of additions made to the budget — which is the process contemplated
by the Charter. Rather, this veto message not only undertakes to veto additions, a power granted
to the executive, but it declares'every action of the Legislature wﬁh regard to the budget to be
null and void and in doing so renders it impossible to determine the total amount of revenues and
expenditureé contained in the budget. Moreover, as étated ﬁbove, the county executive has
refused to explain his position to the Legislature in order to permit the body to ascertain what

those figures are,

13.  Petitioners herein are entitled to a preliminary injunction prohibiting the Erie
County Legislature from voting on the budget until there has been a determination of the issues
herein. Such relief from the time constraints set forth in the Charter is appropriate. The court in
Srogi v. Cahill, 72 Mise. 2d 775, 781 (Onondaga County 1972} addressed the issue of deadlines

to vote upon an executive’s veto message and held that:

“The deadline is designed to prevent delays in the adoption of the budget. It forces the [Legislature]

to assume its responsibility expeditiously. In the event of a dilatory [Legislature] or political

Comm. 2M-7
Page 13 of 269

TTviE

A i 14




disagreement, its effect is to prevent the [Legislature] from blocking administrative action by
refusing to adopt a budget. Thus, the automatic provision ensures the continuity of government. I#
is not designed to usurp the aquthority of the [Legislature]. It is mef'ely an impetus to

action.(emphasis added).

14, The court went on to state that “[i}f the effect of the deadline for adoption of the
budget would be to deprive the {Legislature] of its unconditional power, then the charter must be
construed to prevent such an inconsistency. Id at 781, Here, compliance with this afternoon’s
deadline would force the Legislature to vote upon an undefined and unclear budget, thus depriﬁng
it of the power to vote upon the revenues and expenditures of the County for 2011. The Charter

cannot be read to require such a result.
STANDING

15. The Petitioners are each individual Erie County Legislatoré who all voted with the
majority to approve Amendment “*” and Amendments “”-“” to the fentative 2011 Frie County Budget
submitted by the county executive to the Legislature for its review. The Budget Amendments
adopted by the Legislature contain reductions in spending totaling $8,293,594 and additions totaling
$8,180,570. This results in a net decrease in spending O.f $113,024 from the county executive’s
proposed budget. The petitioners allege, inter alia, that the county executive nullified their votes anc_l
usurped their legislative power when he unlawfully, arbitrarily and unilaterally declared ALL

legislative amendments to be null and void.

16.  The Court of Appeals has found that an individual legislator has both capacity and

standing to maintain an action where his or her vote has been nullified or power usurped. The Court

Comm. 2M-7
Page 14 of 269




in Silver v. Pataki, 96 N.Y'.2d 532 (2001) found that “a legislator surely would have the capacity to

sue if prevented from casting a meaningfil vote. .. at the outset” and tﬁat there is “no principled basis
for distingnishing between a legislator’s pre-vote and post-vote interests in the validity and
effectiveness of that vote.” Id. at 538. In finding that individual legislators had capacity to sue to
enforce their votes, the Court stated that “[a] procedure that nullifies a legislator’s vote is as harmful
as one that precludes it.” Id. at 538. Thus the Petitioners have the capacity t<-3 sue o ensure that their

votes to approve the Amendments are effectuated.

17. The Silver Court also went on to find that a legislator suffers an injury in fact
sufficient to confer standing where his or her vote is nullified and/or where there has been usurpation
of power belonging to the legislative body. Id. at 539. The résponsibility to vote on legislative
measures necessarily includes continuing concern for protecting the integrity of the legislator’s vote
and “implies the power to chaﬂeﬁge in court the effectiveness of a vote that has allegedly been . . .

nullified.” Silver v. Pataki, 96 N.Y.2d 532, 537 (2001).

18.  Therefore, as members of the legislature obligated to’ vote upon the Erie County
Budgct and as members of the majority that voted to approve the Amendment, the Petitioners
undoubtedly suffered an injury in fact sufficient to confer standing when Coflins unlawfully ignored

‘ their votes regarding the amendments to the 2011 Erie County Budget. See Silver v. Pataki, 96

N.Y.2d 532 (2001). Here, the county executive has not only improperly and unilaterally determined
that reductions lawfully made by the Legislature are “null and void”, but has declared ALL of the
actions of the Legislature to be null and void. This is a blatant attempt to nullify the votes of the

petitioners.

Comm. 2M-7
Page 15 of 269

[

TR

LA 15 ) R




19.  CPLR § 6301 sets forth the grounds for preliminary injunction and temporary

restraining order:

A preliminary injunction may be granted in any action where it appears
that the defendant threatens or is about to do, or is doing or procuring or suffering
to be done, an act in violation of the plaintiff's rights respecting the subject of the
action, and tending to render the judgment ineffectual, or in any action where the
plaintiff has demanded and would be entitled to a judgment restraining the
defendant from the commission or continuance of an act, which, if committed or
continued during the pendency of the action, would produce injury to the
plaintiff. A temporary restraining order may be granted pending a hearing for a
preliminary injunction where it appears that immediate and irreparable injury,
loss or damage will result unless the defendant is restrained before the hearing
can be had.

20. CPLR section 6301 has been interpreted to afford‘ a petitioner relief where the
petitioner demonstrates 1) a likelihood of success on the merits; 2) irreparable injury absent

injunctive relief; and 3) that a balancing of the equities falls in petitioners favor. Doe v. Axlerod,

73 N'Y2d 748 (1988). Petitioners make the requisite showing entitling them to temporary
injunction against further proceedings by the Respondents, including the Erie County Legislature

relative to the 2011 Erie County Budget until such time as the instant action has been resolved.

21. Without an injunction, the Legislature would be required to vote to override the
county executive’s veto today, Tuesday, December 14, 2010. Once that vote is taken, it is a final
determination on the budget and petitioners would be left without an adequate remedy at law.
Once taken, that vote cannot be undone and the county executive’s improper and illegal
usurpation of Legislative function and power would become final and binding. Moreover,
because the veto message is improper and illegal, there is no way to know prior to the resolution
of the underlying declaratory judgment éction, what revenues -and expenditures are being voted

upon.

Comm. 2M-7
Page 16 of 269

R

CHHRESTT

R 2Ly T




22.  Petitioners are entitled to a declaratory judgment that 1) the county executive does
not have the authority to unilaterally declare reductions to the budget made by the Erie County
Legislature to be “null and void” and that 2) the reductions made by the Erie County Legislature

are proper and must be given full effect in the 2011 budget.

LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS

23.  The county executive’s veto message, among other things, declares that the

adopted Amendment *** has no legal effect because each line item was not individually voted

upon on the floor of the Legislature as was required by the Charter. This is unequivocally and

indisputably wrong. Section 2608(1) of the Erie County Charter does state:

Budget Amendments proposed subsequent to the tabling of'the budget committee report or less than

forty eight hours prior to the annual meeting, shall be considered separately with each line item voted

on individually on the floor of the Legislature.

24,  However, what the county executive either was not aware of or simply chose to
ignore, was the fact that Budget Amendment “” was clocked in to the public record at 1:01 p.m.
on November 23, 2010 (seven (7) days prior to the annual meeting). See Exhibit B. Moreover,

the item was clocked in prior to the Special Meeting to lay the Finance, Management Budget

Committee report on the table which was scheduled to commence at 1:15p.m. on November 23,

2010 as is evidenced by the Notic e attached hereto as Exhibit C..

25.  There is no question then that the Amendment was clocked in to the public record
a full seven days prior to the budget adoption meeting on November 30, 2010 and it was done

before the Finance, Management and Budget Committec Report was laid on the table. Therefore,

Comm. 2M-7
Page 17 of 269



the Amendment did not require line item voting on the floor of the Legislature. In all respects,
the Amendment was presented and voted upon in accordance with the mandates of the Charter.
This declaration of nullity attempted by the county executive cannot stand based upon its clearly

factually erroneous aflegations.

26.  Moreover, there can be no serious dispute that the county executive does not have
~ the authority to declare reductions made by the Legislature “m_zll and void.” The Erie County
Charter specifically provides that the county executive can only veto additions or increases to the
budget. Section 2608. He cannot veto reductions or cuts to the budget. His declaration that
various reductions made by the Legislature are “null and void” is an attempt by the county
executive to impermissibly expand his powers to allow him to veto reductions or cuts. Thisisa

power specifically not afforded him by the County Charter.

27.  “The power of the County Executive is limited to consideration of additions or

increases in the tentative budget.” Gallagher v. Regan, 55 AD2d 284, 288, 289. “Legislative

reduction of the appfopriations for [fringe benefits and other line items] represents a proper
exercise of legislative action and is not subject to objection by the Coun'ty Executive.” Id at 292,
Thus the county executive has exceeded his authority by declaring reductions to the budget nuil
and void. Additionally, there is no authority for the county executive to “object” to increases to
the budget, his sole power is to veto the same. So to the extent that his veto message “objects” to
increases it must also be deemed invalid. This is clearly an impermissible attempt to expand the

powers granted to him under the charter.

28.  The veto message improperly relies on a number of cases to support the county

executive’s position that he has the authority to unilateraily declare Legislative actions “nul

Comm. 2M-7
Page 18 of 269

bl

T

E
i
Iy




void”. Swanick v. Erie County Legislators, 103 AD2d 1036 (4th Dept 1984) does not support the
county executive’s position. That case actually supports petitioners’ application for injunctive
relief. There, the Legislature, in concert with the county executive, attempted to adopt a budget
on a date beyond the Charter mandated deadline. The court held that because the amended
budget was approved after the deadline, despite agreement of the majority of the Legislature and
the county executive, it had to be deemed a nullity. This is precisely vsfhy injunctive reliefis so
essential in this matter. The case does not in any fashion support executive “nullification” of

Legislative action,

29.  Matter of Council of City of New York v. Bloomberg, 6 N'Y3d 380 (2006)

involved the enforcement of an Equal Benefits Law in New York City. The court there found that
the Equal Benefits Law was pre-empted by state law and therefore not subject to enforcement in

the City of New York. The facts of that case are wholly inapposite to the facts at hand.

30, Marinelli v, Colling (Index No. 2008-13803) absolutely did not hold that the
county executive could declare acts of the legislature null and void. In fact, that deciston
specifically stated that it did not agree that the county executive has the ultimate authorityin
setting the amount of the tax levy and that such an action would, “in effect, vest unfettered
authority in the County Executive situation [sic] ﬁrhich would be contrary to the spirit of the
County Charter and applicable case law which sets forth a collaborative process between the
Legislative and Executive branches of govérmnent.” Id at 12. To allow this veto message to
stand would, in effect, be granting the ultimate authority in settmg the amount of the tax levy to

the county executive — a result specifically prohibited by Marmelh v. Collins.

A b T mei e ac bt dan et 1 1
31.  Accordingly, the county executive’s declaration that the reductions fo fringe

Comm. 2M-7
Page 19 of 269

il

e A R

[N 1)1 1 B R




benefit accounts, risk retention fund and worker’s compensation fund center were invalid is an
act in excess of his lawful authority. Insofar as it objects to reductions to the 2011 Erie County

Budget, the veto message must be declared invalid and inapplicable to the 2011 budget.

32.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, the petitioners herein demonstrate that the

P

reductions were each properly made.

33. The Budget Amendment adopted by the Legislature contains reductions in

spending totaling $8,293,594 and additions totaling $8,180,570. This results in a net decrease in

spending of $113,024 from the county executive’s proposed budget. The Erie County
Comptroller has reviewed the Legislature’s Budget Amendment and determined that each and

every reduction made by the Legislature was proper and would not result in a tax increase. The

T

Comptroller’s analysis is attached hereto as Exhibit D.

34.  Asismore fully set forth in the verified petition the Legisiature made a number of -

reductions to the tentative budget and each one of those reductions was proper.

IRRFPARABLE INJURY

35.  The petitioner will suffer irreparable harm if the iﬁjunctign is not granted.
Pursuant to the Erie County Charter, the Legislature must reconsider the budget and act to
override any vetoes by Tuesday, December 14, 2010. It is impossible for the Legislature to
reconsider or vote to override the vetoes until this issue is‘resolved. If the couﬁty executive’s
declaration that certain reductions are nulil and void rstands, then the Legislators will be voting on
a budget containing one set of revenues and expenses. If that declaration is determined to be

invalid, then the Legislators will be voting on a completely different set of revenues and

Comm. 2M-7
Page 20 of 269



expenditures. Absent an injunction, the override vote must tai(e place on Tuesday, December 14,
2010. If the override fote scheduled for December 14, 2010 is not enjoined pending resolution
of this issue, two irreversible outcomes will result, First, the Legislators will be voting on a
budget amount that is unclear. Without a determination as to the validity of the county.
executive’s “null and void” declarations, the Legislators cannot know what tax rate they would
be imposing by voting or not voting to override. Secondly, without an injunction, the Legislators
who have indicated that they would vote for the Amendment if it was established that it did not

raise taxes would have been deprived of their right to do so.

36.  Ttisclear that the votes fo override the county executive’s veto are dependent on a
determination as to whether the county executive’s declaration of null and void is proper. The
amendments to the budget which are at issue here were adopted by the Frie County Legislature
by a 9-6 margin. 10 votes are required to overrid;e the county executive’s veto. On Sunday,
December 12,. 2010, the Buffalo News aﬁicle contained the following quote from Legislator
Kevin Hardwick, 10" District: "If T fhought that we could restore money to the culturals and to
the libraries and for a couple of those auditors in the compiroller's office, without forcing a tax

increase, [ would vote to override in a mipute," Hardwick said.

37.  Thus it is clear that at least one additional legislator would be willing to vote in
favor of the budget amendment if it were shown that it does not raise property taxes. However,
until this action is resolved there will be no way to determine whether or not the Amendment

- raiges taxes.

.~ Comm. 2M-7
Page 21 of 269

R TV—

Frgrigpr -

T




BALANCING OF THE EQUITIES IS IN PETITIONERS FAVOR

38.  TItisclear that the equities are in petitioner’s favor. The declaratory judgment
action will resolve the issues herein and allow for the Legislators to cast their votes after being

fully informed as to the impact of those votes on the tax rate in Erie County.

35.  Moreover, had the county executive provided his veto message to the Legislature
earlier during this process, there would be no need for injunctive relief. The Amendments were
adopted by the Legislature on November 30, 2010. The county executive has had the adopted
Amendments since that time. There is no reason that he could not have attended the Finance and
Manﬁgemcnt Committee meeting held on December 13, 2010 or provided the veto message
before 4:00pm on December 13, 2010 except to intentionally deprive the Legislators of
meaningful evaluation of the same and/or an opportunity to seek judicigl review of the propriety

of the declarations of “null and void”.

40, While it is well established that the courts will not intervene in the budget pfocess
if doing so requires them to substitute their judgment on matters of discretion, it is similarly
indisputable that 1“the courts wiil always be available to resolve disputes concerning the scope of
that authority which is granted by the Constitution to the two othér branches of the government.”

Korn v. Gulotta 72 NY2d 363 (1988). Clearly, here there is a dispute as to the scope of

authority granted to the county executive.

WHEREFORE, it is respectfully requested that this court issue a temporary injunction
enjoining, restraining and prohibiting the Respondents from taking any further action on the 2011

budget, including but not limited to voting to override or otherwise acting upon the county

Comm. 2M-7
Page 22 of 269

AR 12 B

L1 15D R




b

executive’s veto message, until such time as a hearing and determination of the issues raised

herein can be made and for such other and further relief this court deems appropriate.

Dated: December 14, 2010

Buffalo, New York /W P M

MARC C. PANEPINTO, ESQ.

CANTOR. LUKASIK, DOLCE & PANEPINTO
1600 Main Place Tower "
350 Main Street ;
Buffalo, New York 14202

(716)852-1888

To:  Erie County Attorney
95 Franklin Street, Room 1634
Buffalo, New York 14202

BTy

oy

Comm. 2M-7
Page 23 of 269



T

COUNTY OF ERIE
CHRIS COLLINS

i CounNtY EZECUTIVE
December 13, 2010

THETTTY

The Honorable

Erie County Legislature

92 Branklin Street — Fourth Floor
Buffalo, New York 14202

TRETT

RE: 2011 Budget Veto Message
Dear Honorable Members:

In October, my Administration proposed a 2011 County Budget that achieved our primary goal of
not raising property taxes. The ptoposed budget also took the fiscally responsible steps of paying
down debt and making critical investments to protect taxpayers-in the future. The weak national
economy, wnsustainable municipal wnion contracts, and the continued dysfunction in Albany forced
some tough budgetary decisions, but they were necessaty to keep taxes low and spending under
control. T continue to believe that our decisions were the cotrect ones, and that the majority of Erie
County taxpayets support our effofts to be fiscally responsible in véry uncertain times.

ST

As County Executive, I understand the Legislature’s desire to fully fund all programs, otganizations =

and agendes that have a history of receiving county support. But as elected leaders tasked with the 5

financial stewardship of precious county tax dollars, we have an obligation to look beyond our

desires and make decisions that are responsible. Unfortunately, your Honorable Body amended the
proposed budget in a way that can be described as anything but respensible. -

if the Legislature’s additional spending actions were left intact, it would result in more than a $8 -
million propetty tax increase for the hardworking tazpayers of Eric County. Therefore, T am vetoing -
all 154 spending additions passed by the Legislature. Let me be unequivocal: each and every override
of these 154 vetoes would increase property taxes on coutity taxpayers. =

The missteps taken in your amendments to the 2011 proposed budget became evident when the
Divisionr of Budget and Management ran the basic mathematical calculations of the proposed
amendments. Assuming for 2 moment that all amendments are lawiul and procedurally proper,
which they are fiot, the result would be a net tax increase of nearly $1 million. The Comptroller’s and
Majority Leadet’s claims that this package cut spending by more than $100,000 are simply false and
untrue, and another example of their sheer inability to conduct competent budget calculations.

The Legislature’s amendntent process was flawed and ignored the financial realities we face today and
tomorrow. As we have seen in years’ past, the Legislature funds its spending additions with phantom
dollats. The Legislature’s cues fail, agein’ this year, to take into account federal znd state
reimbutsements, the necessity of fiinge benefits like heaith insurance and pension costs, and the fact
that by law overtime must be paid. Worse yet, the Legislature also made several irtesponsible cuts,
tatgeting social service programs mandated by New York State,

RaTH BUILDING « 95 FRANKLIN STREET « BUrrALO, N.Y. + 14202 - (716) 858-60D0 « WWW.ERIE GOV

Comm. 2M-7
Page 24 of 269




While some in the Legislature will allege that the Administration is distespecting your Honorable
Body by not allowing your amendments to stand, the fact remains that the Legislature continues to
resist real and true cuts, such as the elimination of union positions, to fund your spending priodiies.
Instead, year after year, the Legislature chooses the easy, yet flawed practice of impropery and
unlawfully raiding accounts that exist to protect the County’s obligations, abilities and bottom line.
This practice of deceiving taxpayezs, while cateting to the special interests, is the principle reason why
governinent continues to fail its citizenty. I, along with the taxpayers of Erie County, simply will not
allow that to stand.

Furthetmore, because the Legislature violated tﬁe County Charter, well-established judicial rulings
and statates in adopting this Budget, T am also declaring the entire amendment package null and Vold
as it is improper and unlawiul.

As I have acknowledged, my proposed 2011 Budget incladed tough decisions, including a $4 million.

cat in funding for the Buffalo & Frie County Public Library. Despite claims to the contrary, I
understand the value of libraries and the important role they play in communities throughout our
county. While I remain convinced that the Library should not be immune from funding reductions
in tough dimes and can and should do moze to become as effidient and cost effective as possible, T
have reached 2 compromise with the Minority caucus of the Legislatute to provide the Library
funding to transition through 2011 with as few service reductions as possible.

In short order, I will be submitting a spending resolution to your Honorable Body allocating $3
million of Federal Medical Assistance Percentages (FMAP) dollats provided to Erie County thtough
the federal stimulus package to maintain or increase hours of operation at library branches
throughout Frie County. This fundmg became available after T submitied my proposed budget on
October 1, 2010, and 1 bekeve # is an appropna.te use of this non—.tecuj:t:lng revenuze. As the hbraty
uses this ﬁ.mdmg to tradsiton tbrough 2011, it can move forward with #s public input campaign
aimed at building a system appropdate for the 215 Century, as well as its fundraismg efforts and
exploration of dedicated funding sources.

Section I: Executive 'Vetoes

While many of the 2011 Legislative Budget Amendments presented to me are unlawful and without
effect as further detailed herein, I nevertheless hereby object to and veto ail 144 increases. and
addiions contained in the proposed amendments, as these additions ate not properly funded.
Because the Legislature’s additions ate unlawﬁﬂly and dmproperly paid for, any override of the
Exzecutive vetoes would result in 2 propetty tax inctease. If these Executive vetoes were overridden
in their entirety, the property tax levy would increase by $8,090,344,

Section 2608 {c) clearly establishes the County Executive’s right to veto any addition made by the
Legislature to the Tentative Budget. Specifically, Section 2608 (c) states:

The couniy executive may object to any one or more of such added or
increased items, and in such case shall append to the budget a statement of
the added or increased iterns to which he or she objects with the reasons for
his or her objections, and shall returni the budget with his or her objections to
the clerk of the county Legislature who shall present the same to the county
Legislature on or before the Monday preceding the second Tuesday in
December.

Comm. 2M-7
Page 25 of 269

T

1

WAL

TRRETH Y

Eat e P o e




T

Pursuant to my anthorit} under Section 2608 (¢} of the Chatter, I heteby object to and veto each and
evety one of these ncreases and additions to the teatative budget individually, as their inclusion in
the 2011 Budget would unnecessarily raise property taxes on county residents.

A, Increases & Additions to the Proposed Budget Separated From Budget Amendment
Package Comm. 23E-1, (2010), Budget Amendment “I” As Amended, Book A,
Amendment to Comm, 17E-1, (2010).

Purseant to the request of an individual Legislator, {tems included in the package can be separated ' 3
and receive an individual vote of the Legislature. At the November 30 session, five items were .
separated and voted on individually from the package.

TRHT

T specifically object to and veto the restoration of 3 Staff Anditors in the Office of the Comptrofler
totaling $172,660 identified in Appendix 1 attached hereto and made a part heteof, as their inclusion
in the 2011 Budget would unnecessarily raise property taZes on county residents.

I specifically object tc and veto the Libraty items identified in Appendices 2-4, totaling $4,000,000,
attached hereto and made a part hereof, as their inclusion in the 2011 Budget would unnecessarily
raise property taxes on county residents.

1 specifically object to and veto the increase to the Professional Service Contract and Fees identified
in Appendix 5, totaling $50,000 attached hereto and made 2 patt hereof, as their inclusion in the 2011
Budget WOuld unnecessarily raise property taxes on county residents.

LAk 3 vERt

I

B Increases & Additions to the Proposed Budget inclnded in Budget Amendment
Package Comm. 23E-1, (2010j, Budget Amendment “ As Amended, Book A,
Amendment to Comm. 17E-1, (2010).

Pursuant to my authority under Section 2608 (c) of the Charter, I heteby object to and veto,
collectively and individually, all additions which are identified in Appendices 6-108, attached heteto
and made a part hereof, as their inclusion in the 2011 Budget would unnecessarily taise propetty
taxes of county residents. .

C. Increases & Additions to the Proposed Budget ideatified in Budget Amendments
“2” through and including “5” and “7” through and including “48”
{Comm, 23E-2 — 23E-5 & 23E-7 - 23E-48) to Book A, Amendment to Comm. 17E-1 -
(2010).

I further object to and veto BUDGET AMENDMENTS “2” through and including “5” and “77
through and including “48” to Book A, Amendment to Comm. 17E-1 (2010) individually as
identified in Appendices 109 - 154, attached hereto and made a part hereof, as their inclusion in the
2011 Budget would unnecessarily aise property tazes on county residents.

Section IT: Improper & Illegal Acts of Legislature Ilaving No Effect

it is long settled in American jutisprudence that acts of legislative bodies which violate the respective
government’s charter or constitution ate null and void and without legal effect. (Marbury ». Madison, 5
US 1803} Such null acts, by definition, have no legal effect and are without binding legal force.
(Blacks Law Ditionary , 7% Edition).

Comm. 2M-7
Page 26 of 269




(3

This principle has 2lso beer applied to New York governments, as well as Erie County. In the matter
of Swanick v. Brie County Legislature (103 AD.2d 1036, 4th Dept. 1984} it was determined that
amendments which result in a circomvention of either the Erie County Charter or settled law are
deemed a nullity and impermissible as running afoul of the orderly budgetary process skillfully
framed by the drafters of the Hrie County Charter.

In the Matter of Counci! of City of INew York v. Bhomberg, 6 N.Y.3d 380 (2006}, the Court of Appeals held
clearly that an elected official can not be compelled to perform 2n unlawful or improper act. For the ]
reasons listed below, the Legislature has passed a budget that is improper and unlawful and as 2 .
result, cannot be recognized or implemented by the County Executive, Itis therefore null and void.

b

Furthermore, in the mattet of Marinelli ». Collins (Index No. 2008-13803, Erie County Sup. Ct. 2009)
the Court determined that the County Executive is empowered to object to the unlawful acts of the
Legislature, and declare them null and void.

In addition to exercising my right to veto afl additions contained in the 2011 Legislative Budget
Amendments as detailed above, and pursuant o the authority previously cited, I hereby declare that
the 2011 Legislative Budget Amendments transmitted to this Administration viclate established court
orders; violate federal and state law; and were adopied in vialation of the procedures spedcified In the
Ere County Charter. Therefore, such amendments were not ptopetly enacted. Accordingly, they are
improper and unlawful, and deerned null and void for the reasons listed herein.

A.  Improper and Unlawfo} Adjustments to Staie & Federal Reimbursements

- Notwithstanding the fact that Comm. 23E-1, BUDGET AMENDMENT “1” AS AMENDED
Book A, Amendment to Comm. 17E-1 (2010) fails to have any force and effect, as detailed below,
the Legislature offered several amendments to teduce appropriatons. In each of the following
instances, however, even if properly moved and considered line by line, these amendments would
have failed to take any force or effect.

KL 1t H

Many of the approprations in the County budger are subject to telmbursement via state and federal
sources. The Legislature’s amendment package fatled to account for these reimbursements, requiring -
this office to dectease revenues in the amount of $423,226, by adjusting revenues for the following
accounts:

Social Services Account 407540 SA-Soc Setv Admin decteased by §16,631 ]
Social Services Account 411540 BA-Fr Soc Serv Admin decreased by $50,349

Mental Health Account 406810 Foren Mntl Eldh St decreased by $30,308

Youth Detention Acconnt 407615 SA-Non-Sec Loc Yih decreased by §330,000

Probat[onr Account 406000 SA-FR Prob Serv inc:.;eased by $14,234 |
Health Division Account 405540 SA-Art VI F Work decteased by §27,103

Health Emesg Medical Stvs. Account 405540 SA Art VIP H Work incredsed by $23,562

Health PH Lab Account 406560 SA-Art VI PublHlthEab increased by $12,288

Comm. 2M-7
Page 27 of 269



[T g-—

Health Medical Examiner Account 405180 SA-Art VI-Med Exam increased by $5,981
Health Special Needs Account 405540 SA-Art VI- P H Work decreased by $24,900

This oversight on the part of the Legislature renders the budget unbalanced. While the Legistature

atternpied to make reductions that applied only to county funding, in teality fanding provided by the

state and federal government would be reduced. Since the Legislature did not take the corresponding

reductions in state and federal reimbursement funding into account when drafting the amendments,

your cuts to these expenses are improper and unlawful, and.therefore deemed pull and void and
without effect.

gy

PR

B: Linproper and Unlawful Adjustments to DISS Accounts

The revenue and appropriation account adjustments which purport to reduce the DISS fringe benefit
account in the amount of $100,000 and reduce the DISS rental charge account in the amount of
$170,000 are invalid, null and void. This Legislative practice has been repeatedly held invalid by the
coutts. See, Marinelf v. Collins, Blackwell ». Gorski (Index No. 14641/92, Erie County Sup. Cr. 1992),
and Gallagher v. Ragan (55 A.D.2d 284, 4th Dept 1976).

Cs Improper and Unlawful Adjustments F-911 Fund

" Similat to the DISS accounts, the revenue and approprization account adjustments which purpott to
move positions and expenses related to the E-911 Fund are out of balance and, therefore, null and
void.

AT

D: Improper and Unlawful Adjnstments to Fringe Benefit Lines

Finally, the atterpted teductions to fringe benefit lines cannot stand. By cutting the fringe benefits in
lump sums. your Honorable Body did not petform a line-by-line reduction in staff or salary expenses
relative to the associated personnel This action on the patt of the Legislamure is in violation of
applicable legal precedent and the County Chatter and is, therefote, inwalid, null and void.

E; Fajlure of thg Legls}ature to Follow the Countv Charter and its Own Rules of Order

In addition to specific reasons mentioned above, the package as a whole fails to have any legal effect,
for the reasons sct forth below. Because of the nullity of the reductions in the package, any override
of the Hxecutive vetoes previously discussed will result in a property tax inctease even more severe
than the one proposed by the Legislature’s Majority.

Section 2608(1) of the Erie County Chatter provides in part that

“The report of the budget committee to the county Legislature concerning
amendments to the county executive's tenrative budget shafl be presented to the
Legislature and laid on the table at least forty e:gbt hours prior fo :he annual meeting
for budget adopﬂon as prescﬂbed in this section.

Budget amendments proposed subsequent to the tabling of the budget committee
report, or less than forty eight hours prior to the annual meeting, shall be considered
separately with each line item voted on individually on the floor of the Leg:rs}’ature »
(Emphasis added]}.

Comm. 2M-7
Page 28 of 269




In addition to the Charter, the Tegislature’s own rules cléatly preclude any amendment of this type
from being consideted, especially after having been defezted in a committee vote. Specifically,

Section 4.01 of the Legislature’s own 2010 Rules of Order provides the following in connection with

the adoption of the budget:

After such consideration, the Finance & Management/Budget Commiitce
shall approve such tentative budget as otiginally prepared or with such
amendments or changes therein as the committee may determine, and shall
submit such tentative budget, together with its report thereon, to the
"Legislature not Iater than the first Tuesday of December in each year. The
report of the Finance & Management/Budget Comrmnittee shall be submitted
to the Legislature and lay on the table forty-eight (48) hours prior to the
Annual Meeting established by Section 2608 of the Charter.

Budget amendments proposed less than forty-eight (48) hours prior to the
Annual Meeting shall be considered and voted on as described in_Section
4.04. Such amendments less than forty-eight (48) hours prior to the Annual
Meeting shail be limnited to special or essential items for which inforration
was not available in time to meet the forty-eight (48) hour requirement.

Section 4.04 states:

“Any amendments to the Finance & Management /Budget Committee
Report, which are proposed less than forty-eight (48} hours prior to the
annual mecting prescribed by the County Chatter, Section 2608, for adoption
of 2 budget, shall be considered, justified and voted on in accordance with
t}Ie Erie County Charter and Code,

The budget amendments proposed as BUDGET AMENDMENT “1> AS AMENDED Book A,

Amendment to Comm. 17E-1 (2010} designated as item 23E-1 (2010) were initially proposed at the -

November 30, 2010 annual budget meeting and did niot age 48 houts as required by the Charter. As
such, said itern was proposed subsequent to the tzbling of the budger committee report and was also
proposed less than forty-eight hours prior to the anmial budget meeting,

Of the amendments proposed, only 2 small number were considered separately with each item voted
on individually on the floot of the Legislature: the restoration of 3 Staff Auditors in the Office of the
Comptroller totaling $172,660; the addition of a §4,000,000 Interfund Subsidy to Fund Center 140,
the associated increases in Interfund Revenue to Fund Center 420, the Buffalo and Exie County

Public Libraty; and the addition of Professional Services Contracis fees totaling $50,000. All other

amendments contained in said item, whether they be additions, increases, deletions or decreases,
were not considered separately with each line item voted on individually on the foor of the
legislature and are, therefore, unlawful and fail to take effect.

While some members of your Honotable Body may argue that this is a mere technicality, rest assured
that it is not. In fact, this section of the Charter was explicitly amended in 2006. Pdor to the
enactiment of Local Law 3-2006, 1803(A) of the Charter read as follows:

“Budget amendments proposed subsequent to the tabling of the budget
committee report, and less than forty-gight hours prior to the annual
rmeeting, shall be considered and voted on individually on the floor of the
legislature.”

Comm. 2M-7
Page 29 of 269

AT

St (R i e

ey

Frra

0 1) 15 {8 RS




The 2006 revision to the Ede County Chattes resulted in part from Mobr » Greenar (803 N.Y.S. 2d
876, affitmed 37 AD.3d 1094 (4th Dept 2007)). The cuzrent section 2608 was redrafted purposefully
" to ensure that all items moved out of the Finance, Management & Budget Committee be considered
individually on a line by line basis.

In addition, some members of your Honorable Body may claim that 23E-1 (2010} was submitted
previously to the Finance, Management & Budget Commitiee and therefore was submitted timely.
This too is incostect. An item similar to 23E-1 (2010) was submitted to and disapproved by a vote of
5-3 at a meeting of the Finance, Management & Budget Committee held on November 23, 2010 at
10:00 a.m. Because the item previously submitted failed in committee, the item considered and
approved as amended on November 30, 2010 is an amendment proposed subsequent to the fabling
of the budget committee report and less than forty-eight hours prior to the annual budget meeting:
Hence, all iterns should have been considered on a line-by-fine basis. The failure to do so resulted in
an unlawful action that is without force and effect. As a result, the appropriation amendments which
wete propetly considered on a line-by-line basis would result in a property tax increase of $5,421,746.

In sum, because the Legislature’s actions violate cowt nilings, state law, federal law, and the
Legislature’s Adopted Rules of Order and the Etie County Charter, it is entirely nult and void and
without legal effect. Thus, the package failed to make any proper reductions of cuts to the tentative
budget. As a result, any override of the Executive vetoes would result in 2 property tax increase. If
the vetoes were overridden in their entirety, the property tax levy would increase by $8,090,344.

Despite our differences of opinion, we need to continually operate with one purpose in mind:
protecting the Erde County Tazpayet. My budget and veto message reflect that convicton, and T urge
you to support these vetoes as we move forward to address the pressing issues facing our
community. Should the Legislature choose to override any veto, the end result will be an increase in
the property tax levy.

Sincerely,

r

CHRIS COLLINS
Hrie County Executive

Comm. 2M-7
Page 30 of 269

a5

L T [l ek

i

T

H: AR

FHTTIRERT




R MTEMEYEEE py DeE

TS SRl S
et W T

W, ‘
WHHAD My

NWALD R
|}

ERIE COUNTY LEGISLATURE
2011 ERIE COUNTY BUDGET
" DEMOCRATIC CAUCUS

BUDGET AMENDMENT “1”
Book A

Amendment to Comm. 17E-1 (2010)

2>8-1

Page 31 of 2569




Book A
Page #
16
17

28
28
28
8
28
23

28
28
28
28
28
30
30
30

38
39

50
50

50

50
52

52

56

56
56

69

86

'i'vp‘e of
Action
AdJust
AdJust

Restare
Restore
Restore
Restore

Restore |

Restore

Restore
Restore
Restore
Restore
Restore
Adjust

Adjust

Adjust

Adjust
Adjust

Delete
New

Adjust

Adjust
Adjust

Adjust

Adiust

Ad]ust

Adjust

Adjust

Adjust

Find
Center
10110
10110

11200
11200
11200
11200
11200
11200

11200
11200
11200
11200
11200
11200
11200
11200

11110
11110

16010
16010

16010

16010
16010

16010

16020

16030

16030

16110

10310

Account #
1011010
500000

1120010
1120010
1120020
1120030
1120030
1120030

1120040
1120050
1120050
1120050
1120050
500000
502000
516020

1111010
500000

1601010
1601010

1601010

1601010
500000

516020

555050

502050

502130

502000

- 516020

Department
County Executive
County Executive

Comptroller
Comptroller
Comptrotler
Comptraller
Comptroller
Comptroller

Comptroller
Comptroller
Comptroller
Comptroller
Comptroller
Comptroller
Comptroller

Comptroller

Real Property Tax
Real Property Tax

County Attorney
County Attorney

County Atterney

County Attorney
County Attorney

County Attorney
Risk Retention
Worker's
Compensation
Worker's

Compensation

Personnel

Labor Relations

loh
Description/Name Group
Deputy County Executive 58
Full Time - Salarles

Associate Deputy

Comptroller 16
Secretary, Comptroller 8
Administrative Clerk 7
Senior Auditor 13
Staff Auditor 11
Accountant Auditor 9
Assistant Director of
Revenue Recovery 11
Supervising Accountant 11
Junior Tax Accountant 9
Senior Cashier 7
Cashier 6
Full Time - Salaries
Fringe Benefits
Professtonal Svcs Contracts
& Fees
Chief Data Tax Clerk 12

Fuil Time - Salaries

County Attorney - 60
County Attorney 21
First Asslstant County
Attorney 19
Second Assistant County
Attorney 18

Full Time - Salaries
Professional Svgs Contracts
& Fees

Insurance Premiums

Worker's Compensation
Warker's Comp Other Fd
Reimbursement

Fringe Benefits

Professional Svcs Contracts
& Fees

Number of
Pasitions
County Exec  Proposed 2011
Rec Budget
1 5114,108
$549,983

$0
$0
50
50
50
$0

o0 Qoo

50 7
40
50
$0
50
$1,550,045
$942,832 -

coooo

$360,900

1 559,268
$442,157

1 $149,831
0 $0

1 4111,101

1 589,731
51,210,634

$395,000

$3,000,000

513,008,100
{$12,008,100)

$701,454

417,083

T IHTERT [

Number of Amount
Positions Changed Total Change
Allocated 2011 Legislature ([Decrease) or {Decreaﬁe) or
Legislature Allocated Increase increase
1 $107,397 (56,712) {36,713}
$543,271 {$6,712) (36,712)
1 483,356 $83,356 583,356
1 532,604 $32,604 $32,604
1. 537,611 437,611 $37,611
1 572,817 §72,817 $72,817
3 $172,660 5172,660 $172,660
2 $87,239 $87,239 $87,239
1 $56,252 456,252 $56,252
1 $57,554 457,554 $57,554
1 544,165 544,165 $44,165
2 $87,760 $87,760 $87,760
1 431,705 $31,705 $31,705
$2,313,768 $763,723 5763,723
51,032,568 $89,736 $89,736
$410,900 $50,000 $50,000
1 547,741 ($11,5i7) {311,527}
$430,630 (511,527} (§11,527)
0 50 ($149,831} {5149,831)
1 599,226 $99,226 599,226
1 395,356 ($15,745) {$15,746)
1 §77,723 (§12,008) {$12,009)
$1,132,276 (578,358) {578,358)
$245,000 ($150,000) {$150,000)
$1,000,000 ($2,000,000) - ($2,000,000)
$12,008,00  {5$1,000,000)  ($3,000,000)
{$11,008,100) 51,000,000 $1,000,000
$676,454 (525,000 {$25,000)
$7,083 {510,000} (310,000}
Comm. 2M-7

Page 32 of 269

L £ Sh i |




169
169

169

B

168

169

169

169
169

169

162
169

164
169

169
169

169
169

169
169
169

169

169
169
169
169

169
169

New
New

New
New

New
New
New

New
New

New
New
New

New
New

New
New

New
New

New
New
New

New

New
New
Neew
New

MNew
Mz

12530
12530

12530
12530

12530
12530
12530

12530 .

12530

12530

12530

12530

12530
12530

12530
12530

12530
12530

12530
12530
12530

12530

12530

12530

12530

12530

12530
12530

109754
114359

102707
119259
119259
129763
121386

104386

. 108781

108781

130214

108646

112302

115673

109626

105778
129842

105892
106127
108758

108744

131015
110692
108805
107875

109685
109770

Youth Bureau
Youth Bureau

Youth Bureau
Youth Bureau

Youth Bureau
Youth Bureau
Youth Bureau

Youth Bu real
Youth Buresu

Youth Bureau
Youth Bureau
Youth Bureau

Youth Bureau
Yeuth Bureau

Youth Bureau
Youth Bureau

Youth Bureau
Youth Bureau

* Youth Bureau

Youth Bureau

Youth Bureau

Youth Bufeau '

Youth Bureau

Youth Bureau

Youth Bureau

Yauth Bureau

Youth Bureau
Youth Bureau

Crucial Human Services
Elim Community Corp
Erie Reglonal Housing Dev
Corp (Belle)

First Hand Learning
First Hand Learning
iDetention on-site)
REART Foundation
Jericho Road Ministries
Lackawanna Yemen Soccer
Cluby
Literacy Volunteers
Literacy Volunteers
(Petention on-siie)
Making Fishers of Men &
Women
Lt Col Matt-Urban
Cornmunity Center
Metro Community
Development Corp
MicroBiz Buffalo
Morth Buffalo Comrnunity
Development -
Northwest Buffalo
Community center
Old First Ward Community
Assn
On the Job Ministries
Parkside Community Assn of
Buffalo
Police Athletic League of
Buffalo inc
Schiller Park Community

Services *
Seneca Babcock Comm
Association

Seneca Street Community
Development Corp
Town of Tonawanda Youth
Bureau
United Way of Buffalo &
Erie Co,
University Heights Comm
Dev Assn

Urban Christian Ministries
Valley Community Assn

S0
%0

50
50

]
50
S0

S0
$0

%0
50

0

S0
30

S0
S0

S0
S0

$0
%0
$0
%0

80
$0
50
$0

S0
50

Lkl ik

57,400
$10,000

$10,000

$10,000
$2,200
$6,000
$7,500

510,000
$2,010

$2,010
$7,500
$7,500

$10,000
53,084

47,340
$10,000

$9,091
43,000

45,000
6,000
$10,000

$10,000

$5,000
$10,000
36,000
$7,500

510,000
$10,000

$7,400
410,000

510,000
$10,000

T $2,200

$6,000
47,500

$10,000
$2,010

$2,010

$7,500
$7,500

$10,000
$3,084

$7,340
$10,000

$9,091
43,000

$5,000
$6,000
$10,000

$10,000

55,000
$10,000
$6,000
$7,500

$10,000
510,000

7,400
$10,000

$10,000
$10,000

52,200
46,000
§7,500

$10,000
$2,010

52,010

47,500

$7,500

$10,000
$3,084

57,340
$10,000

58,001
53,000

$5,000
$6,000
$10,000

$10,000

$5,000
$10,000
46,000
$7,500

$10,000
410,000

Comm. 2M-7
Page 33 of 269

Lo R A



245

252
252
283

290
290

290
307
307
308
308
398
308
308
308
308

308

308

Adjust

Adjust
Adjust
Adjust

Adjust
Adjust

Adjust
Delete
Delzte
Adjust
Adju‘st
Delete
Adjust
Delete
Adjust
Adjust
Adjust

Adust

12740

12750
12750
11510

116
116

1i6

16500

16500

16500

16500

16500

16500

16500

16500

16500

16500

16500

516020

502000

516020
502000

500320
562000

316020

1650050

1650050

500000

500300

500320

500330

500340

501000

502000

505200

506200

Medical Examiner
Persons with Special
Neads

Persons with Special
Needs

Sheriff Division

Jail Management
Jail Management

lail Management
Central Police
Services - E-911 Fund

Central Police
Services - E-911 Fund

Central Police
Services - E-911 Fund

Central Police
Services « E-911 Fund

Central Police
Services - E-911 Fund

Central Police
Services - E-911 Fund

Central Police
Services - £-911 Fund

Central Police
Services - £-911 Fund

Central Police
Services - E-911 Fund

Central Police
Services - E-911 Fund

Central Police
Services - E-911 Fund

Professional Svcs Contracts

& Fees

fringe Benefits

Professional Sves Contracts

& Fees
Fringe Benefits

Uniform Allowance
Fringe Benefits

Professionat Sves Contracts

& Fees
Dispatcher (Sheriff) 7 14
Dispatcher {Sheriff) 55A 7 2

Fult Time - Salarles
Shift Differential
Uniform Allowance
Hulidgy Worked
Line-up Pay
Overtime
Fringe Benefits

Clothing Supplies

Maintenance and Repair

$298,250

$662,085
$90,000
$5,127,496

$521,500
421,631,684

$688,450

$507,537

575,881

42,072,536

444,500

$12,750

538,650

$21,500

$270,865

51,541,313

§7,250

$21,000

Ittt

$248,250

$612,085
460,000
$4,927,496

$496,500
$19,631,684

$213,450

50

%0

41,489,118

$30,000

$0

422,000

50

$185,865

$868,679

$3,000

$17.500

{550,000)

($50,000)
{530,000}
{$200,000)

{525,000)
(2,000,000}

($475,000)
($507,537)
{675,881
($5823,418)
{$14,500)
{$12,750)
{$16,650)
{$24,500)
($85,000)
{5672,634)
($4,250)

($3,500)

{%50,000)

($50,000)
($30,000)
{$200,000}

(525,000}
{$2,000,000)

(5475,000)

($507,537)

{575,881)

($583,418}

($14,500)

($12,750)

(416,650}

{$21,500}

{585,000)

(5672,634)

(54,250)

($3,500)

Comm. 2M-7
Page 34 of 269

S 3 4 Lo

=

3



in

343

376

377

402

406

406

436

437

439

439

439

Adjust

New

New

Revenue
Restore
Adjust
Adjust
Delete
Restore
Adjust
Adjust

Adjust

16200

1332010

420

420

16410

16410
16410
12220
12220
12220
12220

12220

502000

MNew

504990

486000

1641010
500000
502000

1222010

1222030

500000

502000

516020

Enviroment &
Planning

Community/Neighbo
rhood Development

Butfalo and Erie
County Public Library

Buffalo and Erie
County Public Library

Parks
Parks
Parks

Buildings and
Grounds
Buildings and
Grounds
Buildings and
Grounds
Bulldings and
‘Grounds
Buildings and
Grounds

Fringe Benefits

Vive la Casa

Reductions - Personal
Services Account
Interfund Revenue Subsidy
Park Superintendent
Full Time - Salarles
Fringe Benefits
Director of Real Estate
Building Guard
Full Time - Salaries
Fringe Benefits

Professional Sves Contracts
& Fees

11

22

$570,580

S0

{$4,940,000)

50

$0
51,538,468
$1,551,525

$129,453

50
44,956,402
43,289,044

$264,759

FETETET

5520,580

$90,000

($940,000}

4,000,000
$54,945
$1,593,413
41,579,025
$0
$85,722
$4,912,671
$3,268,044

$164,759

{350,000)

480,000

$4,000,000

4,000,000
$54,945
$54,945
$27,500

{$129,453)
$85,722
(543,731)
{$21,000)

($100,000)

{850,000}

$90,000

$4,000,000
$54,945
454,945
$27,500

{5129,453)
$85,722

{543,731)

' ($21,000)

($100,000)

Comm. 2M-7
Page 35 of 269

S

1




FOLEG SIULT10 ploE
Q 427 William Street
Buffalo, New York 14204
716/842-0490
FAX: 716/854-5722

ERrIE COUNTY LEGISLATURE

BARBARA MILLER-WILLIAMS
Chair of the Legislature

3rd District Legislator
3 92 Franklin Street, 4th Floor

Buffalo, New York 14202
716/858-8869
November 19,2010 FAX: 716/858-8895

Mr. Robert M. Graber, Clerk ' R F P
Erie County Legislature :

02 Franklin St., 4th Floor

Buffalo, N.Y. 14202

Dear Mr. Graber:

Please be advised that there is a need to revise the schedule of Erie County Legislature budget meet-
ings due to scheduling conflicts. Therefore, pursuant to Rule 2.02 of the Rules of Order of the Erie County
Legislature, you are hereby directed to call a SPECIAL MEETING of the Erie County Legislature to be held
on TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 23,2010 at 1:15 O’CLOCK in the afternoon of that day in the Erie County
Legislature Chambers, 4th Floor of O1d County Hall, 92 Franklin St., Buffalo, N.Y. This meeting will supersede
the previous noticed special meeting scheduled for 1:00 P.M. on that day.

The purpose of the Special Meeting will be to consider the Report of the Legislature’s Finance,
Management & Budget Committee, concerning the County Executive’s 2011 Tentative Erie County Budget,
as may be amended.

Furthermore, there is aneed to cancel and reschedule the Erie County Legislature’s Annual Meeting
for the Adoption of the Budget currently scheduled for Monday, November 29, 2010 {originaily scheduled for
Tuesday, December 7, 2010). You are further directed to reschedule said Annual Meeting for the Adoption of
the Budget for TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 30, 2010 at 1:15 O*CLOCK in the afternoon of that day in the
Chambers of the Erie County Legislature, 4th Floor of Old County Hall, 92 Franklin St., Buffalo, N.Y.

The purpose of the Annual Meeting for the Adoption of the Budget will be to consider the Report of
the Legislature’s Finance, Management & Budget Commiittee, concerning the County Executive’s 2011
Tentative Frie County Budget, as may be amended.

The items on the agenda of the Special Meeting to be held on TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 23, 2010 will
mnclude consideration of the Report from the Legislature’s Finance, Management & Budget Committee; my
letter to you calling the Special Meeting and cancelling and rescheduling the Budget Meetings; and your Memo
as Clerk of the Legislature to Members of the Legislature calling the Special Meeting and cancelling and
rescheduling the Budget Meetings.

Thank you.

Barbara Miller-Williams, Chair

Erie County Legislature : 2: ) [ ’I

Website: www.erie.gov/legislature/districtos e E-Mail: bmw@erie.gov Comm. 2M-7
Page 36 of 269

MR i)

[ H AR |




j=

County of Erie

MARK C. POLONCARZ
COMPTROLLER

December 10, 2010

Honorahle Mambers

Erie County Legislature

92 Franklin Street, 4 Floor
Buffalo, New York 14202

Re: Legislature Amendments to the 2011 Tentative Budget

Dear Honorable Legisiators:

On November 30, 2010, the Erie County legislature {the “Legislature”) adopted a certain
resolution, referenced as Communication 178-1 {2010), which amended and approved County Executive
Christopher C. Collins’ tentative 2011 budget {the “2011 Amended Budget”). Similar to our office’s
review dated Cctober 13, 2010 of the County Executive’s 2011 tentative budget (the “Report”), our
office has reviewed the 2011 Amended Budget.

[

Based on our review, which was a line-by-line review of the amendments adopted by the
Legislature, our office has determined that the Legislature enacted 58,293,594 of cuts and 58,180,570 of
additions to the County Executive’s tentative budget. As such, the 2011 Amended Budget is not only
balanced but is in fact smailer than the County Executive's original proposal by 5113,024. Therefore, any
statements that the 2011 Amended Budget, as adopted by the Legisiature, would result in a tax increase
are not based on fact and are nothing more than political hyperbole.

Legislature Reductions to the County Executive’s Tentative 2011 Budget

As noted above, the Legislature enacted 58,293,594 of cuis to the County Executive's tentative
2011 budget. The cuts were comprised of three (3) primary areas: {1} salary and/or position reductions;
{2} reductions In non-persannel lines (risk retention, professional service contracts, fringe benefits, etc.)
to adjust for proposed overspending in those lines; and (3) adjustments to move certain dispatch
employees back ta the Sheriff's Department (“Sheriff”} from a proposed move to Central Police Services

(“CPS”).

In regard to the first area of cuts, salary and/or position reductions (and not including the
transfer of the positions back to the Sheriif from CPS), the 2011 Amended Budget cut $307,377 from the
County Executive’s original proposal. The majority of these cuts were reductions in salaries; only three
were actually the deletion of personnetl: Assistant Commissioner — Administration in the Department of
Social Services, Special Assistant-Commissioner of Health and Director of Real Estate,

ERIE COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING » 55 FRARKLIN STREET, BUFFALQO, NEW YORK 14202

TELEPHONE: (716) 858-8400 » FAX: {718) 858-B507 » INTERNET: www.arie.gov
Comm. 2M-7

Page 37 of 269



Comptroller Review of Legislaiure’s Amended 2011 Budget
December 10, 2010
Page 20f3

In regards to the second area of cuts, reductions in non-personnel lines, the 2011 Amended
Budget cut $6,730,165 from the County Executive’s original proposal. Of that total, $2,000,000 was
reduced from the risk retention account, 1,470,000 from professional services contracts, $2,835,165
from fringe benefits, and the remaining 5425,000 from various lines (overtime, rental charges, etc.}.

As nioted in our Report, based on past history and current year expenditures, we believe that
there was significant ability to reduce the risk retention account proposed funding. in fact, it has been
the past practice of the County to re-appropriate the current year's fund to the next year. As of
September 30, 2010, approximately $5.75 million was available in the Fund. As of today's date
$5,546,323 is available jn the Fund. So we believe the reduction of $2,000,000 was appropriate.

T

In regards to the reduction of fringe benefit lines, as noted in our Report, for the past few years
the administration has significantly increased fringe henefit lines above actual past year spending. As
one example, the 2005 adopted budget proposed spending $20.4 million for the Jail Management fringe
henefit line, though 2007 and 2008 expenses did not show the need for such spending. In fact, actual
2008 expense was $16,022,841 and final 2009 expense was 516.3 million, resulting in a 54,000,000

positive variance. |

For 2010 the same result appears o be occurring in not only the Jail Management line but other
departments as well — significant over budgeting in fringe benefit accounts. As stated in the Report,
“This appears to be a continuing fiscal gimmick of the administration to hide revenues behind non-
existent expanses, perhaps to avoid funding other areas or to help create an end of year surplus.” As
such, our office believes the reductions to the various fringe benefit lines were not only appropriate, but

necessary to avoid the waste of tax dollars on phantom spending.

In regards to the final area, the adjustments to move certain dispatch employees back to the
Sheriff from a proposed move to CPS in the E-811 Fund, these cuts resulted in a $1,256,052 reduction
from the County Executive’s tentative budget. However, this is a bit misleading as the positions
associated with that reduction were moved, not deleted, from the budget. in fact, after the positions
were moved the salaries were kept the same, $583,418, but the fringe benefit line was reduced by
$342,000. Based on our office’s review, as above, we believe that reduction in the fringe bensfit line
iate based on past spending and current year projections,

Based on our office’s review of Erie County’s Charter, past practices, and legal precedent, we
opine that these cuts are legal and appropriate and well within the power of the Legisiature to enact.

Legistature Additions to the County Executive’s Tentative 2011 Budget

As noted above, the legislature’s combined amendment package included $8,180,570 of
additions to the County Executive’s proposal. These additions were comprised of five (5) areas: {1)
$4,000,000 for restoration of the library system; {2} $1,199,086 for restoration of funding for cuttural
organizations; {3) $490,000 in restoration of funding for Vive la Casa and the “Operation Primetime”
programs; (4] $1,577,432 in restoration for personnel and other related departmental costs; and (5)
£914,052 to effectuate the transfer of the E-911 Fund dispatcher positions back to the Sherifi’s control.

Comm. 2M-7
Page 38 of 269




Comptroller Review of Legislature’s Amended 2011 Budget
December 10, 2010
Page 3 of 3

It should be noted that in some departments where positions were restored to the budget, a
corresponding increase might not have been made to the fringe benefit lines of those departments.
However, based on our review of the County Executive’s original proposal for those departments, it
appears that the fringe benefit lines for those departments were Initially inflated and the Legislature
was correct in not increasing those lines. To do so would have compounded the administration’s original
error of over budgeting fringe benefit lines throughout the County.

It appears that the legislature appropriately fundad the additions to the library system by
properly identifying and funding the interfund revenue subsidy lines for both the County and tha Library
System. Assuch, we believe the Legislature’s additions were properly identified, and as such, funded.

In conclusion, our office can confirm that the 2011 Amended Budget is in fact $113,024 less than
the County Executive’s original proposal, that the cuts and adoptions were enacted appropriately by the
Legislature, within its full power, and no tax increase should oceur as a result of the Legislature’s actions.
Considering the size of the Couniy’s budget, this amendment package is a total change of only .007% -
not even one percent {1.0%) — of the County’s General Fund budget. These amendments do not
increase total spending above the County Executive’s proposed 2011 Budget and are budget-neutral,
contrary to the County Executive’s recent statements this week.

Based on my office’s review of the 2011 Amanded Budget, 1 can assure the Legisiature and the
citizens of Erie County that the County Executive’s statements are wrong and the Legislature’s modest
budget amendments are reasonable.

As always, if you have any questions on this matter please contact the undersigned at your
earliest convenience.

Sincerely yours,

b C R

Mark €. Poloncarz
Erie County Comntroller

MCP/nr
Ce: Hon. Christopher €. Collins, Erie County Executive

Gregory G. Gach, Dir. Of Budgst and Management
Erie County Fiscal Stahility Authority

Comm. 2M-7
Page 39 of 269




STATE OF NEW YORK -
SUPREME COURT : COUNTY OF ERIE

In the Matter of the Application of
MARIA WHYTE, in her official capacity as Erie County

Legislator for the 6™ District
THOMAS J. MAZUR in his official capacity as Erie County
Legislator for the 8™ District

THOMAS A. LOUGHRAN, in his official capacity as Erie
County Legislator for the 14% District

LYNN M. MARINELLI, m her official capacity as Erle
County Legislator for the 11™ District

Petitioners,
For a Judgment Pursuant to CPLR Article 78 ‘
and for a Declaratory Judgment VERIFIED PETITION
-against- INDEX NO. } A{qgﬁ
CHRIS COLLINS, in his official capacity as . . < ’BO \D - \
County Executive, '

ERIF. COUNTY LEGISLATURE,

BARBARA MILLER-WILLIAMS, in her ofﬁc:lal capacity as
Erie County Legislator for the 3™ District

DANIEL M. KOZUB in his official capacﬂy as Erie County

Legislator for the 1** District
TIMOTHY M. KENNEDY, in his official capac;lty as Erie County

Legislator for the 2" District

CHRISTINA BOVE, in her official capacity as Erie County
Legislator for the 9™ District

BETTY JEAN GRANT in her official capacity as Erie County

Legislator for the 7™ District
EDWARD A.RATH III in his official capacity as Erie County

Legistator for the 15™ District © ==
RAYMOND 'WALULK in his official capacity as Erie County :;rj =
Legislator for the'4"™ District X M
JOHN MILLS, in his official capacity as Erie County Legislator % P = _-;.?
th 12 g it i
for the 13" District S?% o
LYNN DIXON, in her official capacity as Erie County Legislator , nS oo
for the 121 District AT e
KEVIN HARDWICK, in his official capacity as Erie County -
Legislator for the 10™ District
DINO FUDOLL, in his official capacity as Erie County Legislator
for the 5™ District
ERIE COUNTY
Respondents.

STATE OF NEW YORK

Comm. 2M-7

Page 40 of 269

b3l

|14




COUNTY OF ERIE

1. Petitioner, MARIA R. WHYTE, is a duly elected Erie County Legislator for the
Sixth Legislative District and currently, and at all times hereinafter mentioned, serves as a

member of the Erie County Legislature (“Legislature”™) and is a resident of Erie County.

2. Petitioner, THOMAS J. MAZUR, is a duly elected Eric County Legislator for
the Fighth Legislative District and currently, and at all times hereinafier mentioned, serves as a

member of the Erie County Legislature (“Legislature”) and is a resident of Erie County.

3. Petitioner, THOMAS A LOUHGRAN, is a duly elected Erie County Legislator
for the Fourteenth Legislative District and currently, and at all times hereinafter mentioned,
serves as a member of the Erie County Legislature (“Legislature™) and is a resident of Erie

County.

4, Petitioner, LYNN M. MARINELLI, is a duly elected Erie County Legislator for
the Eleventh Legislative District and currently, and at all times hereinafter mentioned, serves as a

member of the Erie County Legislature (“Legislature™) and is a resident of Erie County.

3. Respondent, CHRIS COLLINS, (“Colling™) is the duly elected County
Executive of the County of Erie. He maintains an office at the Erie County Rath Building,
Buffalo, New York. Petitioners bring this suit against Colling m his official capacity as the

County Executive of the County of Erie and State of New York.

6. Respondent, BARBARA MILLER-WILLIAMS, is a duly elected Erie County

Legislato‘r for the Third Legislative District and currently, and at all times hereinafier mentioned,

Comm. 2M-7

Page 41 of 269

e

T

e T




serves as a member of the Brie County Legislature (“Legislature”) and is a resident of Erie

County.

7. Respondent, DANIEL KOZUB, is a duly elected Erie County Legislator for the
First Legislative District and currently, and at all times hereinafter mentioned, serves as a

member of the Erie County Legislature (“Legislature™) and is a resident of Erie County.

3. Respondent, BETTY JEAN GRANT, is a duljr elected Erie County Legislator
for the Seventh Legislative District and currently, and at all times hereinafter mentioned, serves

as a member of the Erie County Legislature (“Legisiatufe”) and is a resident of Erie County.

9. Respondent, TIMOTHY M. KENNEDY, is a duly elected Ene County
Legislator for the Sécond Legislative District and currently, and at all times heremafter
mentioned, serves as a member of the Erie County Legislature (“Legislature™) and is a resident

of Erie County.

10.  Respondent, CHRISTINA BOVE, is a duly elected Erie County Legislator for
the Ninth Legislative District and currently, and at all times hereinafter mentioned, serves as a

membet of the Brie County Legislature (“Legislature™) and is a resident of Erie Cc;lmty.

1. Respondent, BETTY JEAN GRANT, is a duly elected Erie County Legislator
~ for the Seventh Legislative District and currently, and at all times hereinafter mentioned, serves

as a member of the Erie County Legislature (“Legislature”) and is a resident of Erie County.

12. Respondent, EDWARD A. RATH, III, is a duly elected Erie County Legislator
for the Fifieenth Legislative District and currently, and at all times hereinafter mentioned, serves

as a member of the Erie County Legislature (“Legislature™) and is a resident of Erie County.

Comm. 2M-7
Page 42 of 269




13.  Respondent, RAYMOND WALTER, is a duly elected Erie County Legislator
for fhe Fourth Legislative District and currently, and at all times hereinafier mentioned, serves as

a member of the Erie County Legislatﬁre (“Legislature™) and is a resident of Erie County.

14.  Respondent, JOHN MILLS, is a duly elected Erie County Legislator for the
Thirteen Legislative District and currently, and at all times hereinafter mentioned, serves as a

member of the Erie County Legislature (“Legislature’) and is a resident of Erie County.

“15.  Respondent, LYNN DIXON, is a duly elected Erie County Legislator for the
Twelfth Legislative District and currentily, and at all times hereinafter mentioned, serves as a

member of the Erie County Legislature (“Legislature™) and is a resident of Erie County.

16.  Respondent, KEVIN HARDWICK, is a duly elected Erie County Legislator for
the Tenth Legislative District and currently, and at all times hereinafter mentioned, serves as a

member of the Erie County Legislature (“Legislature™) and is a resident of Erie County.

17 Petitioners make thls Verified Petition.in support of the application to enjoin
islature; County Executive Chris Collins and/or Erie
County upon the 2011 Erie County Budget pnﬁl such time as the issues raised herein can be
determined, I ﬁl_rther make this Petition in support of this Article 78 proceeding and declaratory
judgment action seeking an order determining that County Executive Chris Collins acted in
‘excess of his authority when declaring actions of the Erie County Legislature “null and void”; in

objecting to rather than simply vetoing additions to the 2011 budget made by the Legislature;

and that the Amendments to the Erie County Budget were proﬁer.

- Comm. 2M-7
Page 43 of 269




18.  Petitioners have standing to bring this proceeding by virtue of having voted in
favor of the Amendments to the 2011 Erie County Budget and for those reasons more fully set

forth in the affirmation of Marc Panepinto, Esqg.

19.  On October 1, 2010 the county executive sﬁbnﬁtted his proposed 2011 Erie
County Budget. A copy of Budget Book A is attached hereto as Exhibit A. Section 2608(A) of
the Erie County Charter (“‘Charter’”) provides that the “Legislature, gﬁer one or more public
hearings, may strike items of appropriation from the tentative budget or reduce items therein,
excepting appropriations required by law or for debt service. Decreases shall not require
executive approval.” Upon receipt of the tentative budget and in accordance with the mandates
of the Charter, the Legislature undertook its consideration of the budget including conducting

‘budget hearings.

20.  Upon completion of its review, the Legislature prepared various amendments to
the budget. Amendment “1” was adopted by the Legislature by a margin of 9-6. See
Amendment “1” attached hereto as Exhibit B. That Amendment contains reductions in spending
totaling $8,293,594 and additions totaling $8,180,570. This results in a net decrease in spending
of $113,024 from the courity executive’s proposed budget. In additions Amendmentsg “2” — “48”
were adopted by unanitmous and/or near unanimous vote of the Legislature. Amendments “2” —
“48" are attached hereto as Exhibit C. The Amendments were lawfully adopted on November

30, 2010 and delivered to the county executive the next day.

21 On December 13, 2010 at approximately 4:00 pm. The county executive delivered

a veto message declaring the all of the amendments to the 2011 Erie County Budget made by the

Comm. 2M-7
Page 44 of 269

bl T [ I




Legislature to be muil and void and making unsupported allegations that the amendments would

result in a tax increase..

22. MemB ers of the Legislatm‘e, including peﬁtioners, are now unable to perform
their Charter mandated duty to recc;nsider the budget because the county executive has
mmproperly declared various reductions or decreases contained in the Legislature’s budget
amendment to be “null and void”. Without an injunction, the Legislature Woulq be required to
Vo;c'eto override the county executive’s veto today, Tuesday, December 14, 2010. Once that vote
is taken, it is a final determination 611 the budget and petitioners would be left without an
adequate remédy at law. Once taken, that vote cannot be undone and the county executive’s
improper and illegal usurpation of Legislative function and power would become final and
binding. Moreover, because the w.feto message is improper and illegal, there is.no‘ way to know
prior to the resolution of the underlying declaratory judgmént action, what revenues and

expenditures are being voted upon.

23.  The county executive’s veto message makes the wholly conclusory statement that
this budget amendment will result in increased taxes yet provides absolutely no support for that
Finance and Management Committee invited the administration to attend
its meeting held yesterday specifically for the purpose of discussing any issues that the
administration had with the A.mendment. The administration refused to attend and refused to
éend someone from the Budget Office to attend. Unfortunately as a result of the adrninistration;s

refusal to discuss or explain its assertions, there is no other way to resolve the issues raised by

the county executive except to briné the matter before this Court to seek a declaratory judgment.

Comm. 2M-7
Page 45 of 269




24.  The Amendments at issue were prepared by the petitioners herein and other
members of the Democratic Caucus. Each of the itemé contained in the Amendments are
justified and well within the powers of the Erie County Legislature. Thus Amendment “1” and

the other Amendments referenced in the veto message were validly adopted by the Legislature.

25.  Each and every item contained in each and every Amendment is valid. In fact,
the Deémocratic Caucus prepared a detailed analysis of each and every action taken in
Amendme_nts 1-48 to the 2011 Budget. A copy of the detailed analysis is attached hereto as
" Exhibit D and various items are detailgd more fully below. This breakdown was provided fo the
administration and the a‘dminish‘ation was invited to discuss the same at the Finance and

Management meeting scheduled for December 13, 2010.
Legislature Followed the Charter and Legislative Rules

26.  Asismore fully and completely set forth in the affirmation of Marc C. Panepinto,
it is clear that the assertions in the veto message that the Legislature faﬂed to properly adopt the
amendment because it was not done in a line by line fashion are wholly incorrect. Asis
evidenced therein,. the amendments were clocked in well prior to forty eight (48j hours before the
annual meeting and before the report of the Finance, Management and Budget Committee was -

1aid on the table. Thus the amendments were properly adopted.
Fringe Benefits were Properly Reduced

27.  Fringe benefits include the following additions to expenses associated with
employees: employee medical insurance, FICA, worker’s compénsation ingurance;
unemployment insurance; retiree medical insurance and pension costs. Obviously fringe benefit

expenses decrease when the number of employees in any given department is reduced.

Comm. 2M-7
Page 46 of 269

=TT




28.  According to the testimony of Budget Director Greg Gach, the standard method
used fo calculate the cost of fﬁnge benefits to any Department is to multiply the fotal salaty
expense by 52% to account for the cost of the items set forth above. As is set forth in detail in
Exh’ibit D, the Legislature allocated fringe benefit expenées at more than 52% of the total salaries

in every department wherein cuts were made.

29.  The Legislature reduced fringe benefits in the tentative budget by $2,835,165.
The lion’s share of that reduction was the $2,000,000 reduction to fringe benefits in the Jail
Management Division. A detailed review of this line item will be useful for the Court’s analysis

of the propriety of the fringe benefit reductions made By the Legislature.

30.  Inthe 2011 tentative budget, the Jail Management Division requested fringe
benefits in the amount of $19,692,112 for 805 employees. The county executive’s tentative
budget included $21,631,684 for only 682 jobs. That is an increase of $1,939,572.00 over what

the deparﬁnent requested despite a reduction of 123 jobs.

31.  There is no valid reason to add $1.9 million in fringe benefits to a department that
is reduced by 123 jobs. Thus the county executive’s argument that the legislature improperly

reduced the fringe benefits without cutting the associated positions is spurious at best.

32.  An hiStorical review of the fringe benefits associated with Jail Management
Division employees further reveals the justification for the cuts. The actual fringe benefit
expense associated with the Jail Management Di_vision from 2006-2009 averages $22,592.00 per
eniployee. The‘ coﬁnty executive’s proposed budget estimates that the average fringe benefit
expense per employee will be $29, 674.71. The historical data further evidences that the county

executive’s propose

o
c}-l
=9

)
r'L
(o]
<l

)
L3

)
ol
<
=
a2
(4]
iy

"
&
g

)
[4(]
e
&
=
[ 4]
B

i
H
a
[y)]
o

o

;
o
=
]
>‘4
Ei
F
m
&

Comm. 2M-7
Page 47 of 269




$5,809,476.10. (See Jail Management Division Budget Breakdowns from 2008-2009 attached as
Exhibit E. Information relative to the 2010 Jail Management Division is contained in Exhibit A.).

Thus the legislature’s reduction of that line by $2,000,000 was not only proper, but it was sound

fiscal policy well within the legislature’s discretion.

33.  The county executive’s intentional overestimation of the anticipated fringe benefit
expense is not only fiscally irresponsible in a time of great financial stress, but it is illégal. The

Court of Appeals in Korn v. Gulotta, 72 NY2d 363, 373 (1988) made it clear that this process of

stockpiling public funds is prohibited when it stated that there is 2 “strong policy of the law to
require a full accounting of all public funds and to prevent municipal governments from

acquiring tax proceeds faster than they are needed. A corollary of the generally recognized

principle is that funds may not be accummulated for the remote future or for contingencies which
may never occur.” That is precisely what the county executive is doing by irrationally increasing
the fringe benefit expense estimates while at the same time cutting positions that would generate

the expenses.

Personnel Department Reductions were Proper

34,  The same type of impermissible stockpiling occurred in the fringe benefit line of
the Personnel Department. The 2011Personnel fringe benefit account was reduced by $25,000
from $701,454 to $676,454 ny the Legislature. The Personnel Depaftment has been allotted 24
jobs for 2011. The historical data again reveals that this cut was totally appropriate. In 2009, the
Department’s adjusted fringe benefit expense was $556,834 for 29 jobs. In 2010, the

Department’s adjusted fringe benefit expense was $667,907 for 30 jobs. This year, with the

Comm. 2M-7
Page 48 of 269



Legislative reductions the department is still budgeted to get $8,547.00 more than they needed

last year and that is with 6 fewer people.

35.  The county executive’s assertion that the cuts to the fringe benefits in various
departments is improper because corresponding cuts m the number of jobs were not made is
fatally flawed. Itis clear from the evidence submitted herewith, including the report of the Erie
County Comptréller, that the fringe benefit amounts allocated by the Legi é1ature are more than
sufficient. What is improper is the éounty-executive’s improper overfunding of those fringe

benefit lines.
Salary and/or Posiﬁon Cuts were properly made

36. The Amendment cut $307,377 m salary and/or position cuts from the county
executive’s original proposal. The majority of the cuts were reductions in salary as is detailed on
Exhibit D. There can be no serious dispute that the Legislature has the power to reduce salaries
aé it deems appropriate. Three cuts were the actual deletion of personnel: Assistant
Commissioner - Administration in the Départment of Social Services; Special Assistant —
Coinmissioner of Health; and Director of R¢a1 Estate. The eﬁmination of these positions is

| squarely within the Legislature’s prerogative. In fact, in Gallagher v. Regan 55 AD2d 284, 294
(4th Dept 1976), the Fourth Department held that “statutory authority for the Legislature to
abolish positions is presented in section 204 of thie County Law which provides in part that the

| Legislature shall have the power to establish positions of employment and may abolish the same.

The establishment of such positions may be by local law, by resolutiox; and or by the adoption of

a budger” (internal quotations omitted)(emphasis added). The court went on to find that the

abolishment of positions was a decrease in appropriations and therefore not subject to executive

Comm. 2M-7
Page 49 of 269

{aashad




veto. Id at 295. Such is the case here and therefore the county executive’s declaration that those

cuts were null and void was mmproper.

37.  The county executive fails to specifically address these reductions except to state .-

that they were null and void.
Risk Retention Fund and Worker’s Compensation Fund Reductions were proper.

38. The Legislature reduced the Risk Retention Fund by $2,000,000. In 2009, the
county executive acknowledged that the Legislature had the power to do so. See 2009 veto
Message page 4. It stands to reason that the Legislature retains that power in 2010 for the 2011

budget. Thus any objection to the same at this point is clearly erroneous.

39. The Workers Compensation Funds was also reduced by $1,000,000. For the
reasons stated above, the county executive does not have the authority to object to this reduction,

nor does he have the authority to declare the action of the Legislature in doing so “null and void”

40.  Itisclear that the Legislature has made its reductions on a line by line basis and in

conformity with the holding in Blackwell v. Gorski, Index No. 14641-92 (Erie County 1992).

Each and every item that was reduced was listed line by line and properly identified in the

Legislature’s budget amendment.

Dated: December 14, 2010

Comm. 2M-7
Page 50 of 269

Tl




VERIFICATION

STATE OF NEW YORK )
COUNTY OF ERIE ) 5.5
CITY OF BUFFALO )

MARTA WHYTE, being duly swomn, deposes and says that she is the duly elected Erie
County Legislator for the 6™ District of Erie County and the Petitioner in this matter; and has
réad the Petition, and that the contents of said Petition are true to the knowledge of deponent,
except as to those matters therein stated to be alleged on information and behef and as to those
matters deponent believes the same to be true.

Tha;t deponent as the duly elected Brie County Legislator for the 6% District of Erie
County and all the material allegations set forth in the Petition are within the personal knowledge
of deponent as the duly elected Erie County Legislator for the 6™ District of Erie County.

R. WHYTE

Swom to before me thiis tqp
day of December 5, 2010

A2

otary ic
(& No: 0202 |, 1f p1tq
P0G < fa+ [42.

Comm. 2M-7
Page 51 of 269

AT 5t o s e i




“Dec 14 2010 8:12AM R T TR

VERIFICATION

~ STATEOFNEW YORK )
COUNTY OF ERIE ) 8.8
CITY OF BUFFALO )

- THOMAS J. MAZUR,bemgduly sworn, deposes and says that he is the duly elected Eric
County Legislator for the 8* District of Eric County and the Petitioner in this matter; and has
read the Petition, and that the contents of said Petition are true to the knowledge of deponent,
except as to those matters therein stated to be alleged on information and belief, and as to those
matters deponent believes the same to be true.

That deponent as the duly elected Erie County Legtslaior for the 8® District of Erie
County and all the material allegations set forth in the Petition are within the personal knowledge
of deponent as the duly elected Enie County Legilator for the & District of Erie County.

* Swom to before me this I:E(
day of December . , 2010

iblic

Np, LPELII0HA

Comm. 2M-7
Page 52 of 269




2.01.2011 08:23 am PAGH
5. 17 L

VERIFICATION
STATE OF NEWYORK ) _
COUNTY OF ERIE pERR ]
CITY OF BUFFALO ) .

g gy

THOMAS A. LOUGHRAN, being duly sworn, daposes and says that he is the duly
glected Erie County Legislator for the 14"District of Eria Connty and the Petitioner in this
matter; and has read the Petition, and that the contents of said Petition ars trus 1o the knowledge
of deponent, except as to those mattevs lherein stated o be alleged on information and belief, and
28 to those atters deponent belioves the same to be toue, :

That deponont ns the duly elected Erie County Legislator for the 14* District of Brie
County and all the material allegations set forth in the Petitiop are within the personal knowledge
of deponent as e duly elected Erie County Legislator for the 14® District of Erie County,

B

e .
%MW-\ 4. 7‘.hvé‘_—ml—_—_‘"
THOMAS A. LOUGHRAN
Sworn to before me this ]_':\/_ .
day of Degsmber _( , 2010
Mo 02PEl) 144

GBi~4  [00/108'4  i¥G~i B HL ) © ShOOVY M 3BRLAVISIEET J3-H0dd  wvng:es  gi02-vi-230

Comm. 2M-7
Page 53 of 269



VERIFICATION

STATE OF NEW YORK )
COUNTY OF ERIE }s.s.:
-CITY OF BUFFALO )

LYNN M. MARINELLJ, being duly sworn, deposes and says that she is the duly elected
Erie County Legislator for the 11™ District of Erie County and the Petitioner in this matter; and
‘hasread the Petition, and that the contents of said Petition are true to the knowledge of deponent,
except as to those matters therein stated to be alleged on information and belief, and as to those
matters deponent believes the same to be true.

That deponent as the duly elected Erie County Legislator for the 11™ District of Erie
County and all the material allegations set forth in the Petition are within the personal knowledge
of deponent as the duly elected Erie Coun; : /’ t the 11 Distrig§ of Erie County.

Sworm to before me this
day of December .. , 2010

A Mo 02PELN 0144
Eeprat <)oy 112

Comm. 2M-7
Page 54 of 269

-

TR

[ 1 534 et




. anC. Davis
Majority Chief of Staff

GuiNn1L Yy

EARM i

m—— e

Newly Renovated Buffalo Niagara Convention Center

UNDS R

CHRIS COLLINS
COUNTY EXECUTIVE

GREGORY G. GACH

DIRECTOR OF BUDGET
& MANAGEMENT

Comm. 2M-7 -
Page 55 of 269




o B %
k£

T ON
‘—iri: \\ Il
RN \\Wf% \’\ )

I
)
Sy

R

LA
A

Ol &R

e
-
—
]
-
S

=

A\

oee IS £
BIRNE ol

ERIE COUNTY LEGISLATURE

2011 ERIE COUNTY BUDGET
' DEMOCRATIC CAUCUS
BUDGET AMENDMENT “I”’

Book A

Amendment to Comm. 17E-1 (2010)

F

23

:7-

i
N

OPEN

Comm. 2M-7
Page 56 of 269

o ——

TR



\

Number of Number of Amount

_ ) Positions Pasitions Changed Total Change
Book A Typi: of Fund ’ ' Job  CountyExec Proposed 2011  Aliocated 2011 Legislature {Decrease)or [Decrease) or
Page#  Action Center  Account# Department Description/Name Group Rec Budget . Legislature Allocated Increase Increase
16 Adjust 10110 1011010  County Executive Deputy County Executive 58 1 $114,109 1 $107,397 - {$6,712) (46,713)
17 Adjust 10110 500000 County Executive Full Time - Salaries $545,983 $543,271 {56,71.2) (56,712}
Associate Deputy
28 Restore 11200 1120010 Comptroller Comptroller 16 0 50 1 483,356 583,356 583,356
28 Reslore 11200 1120010 Comptroller Secretary, Comptroller 8 0 S0 1 532,604 532,604 $32,604
28 Restore 11200 1120020 Comptroller Administrative Clerk 7 o S0 1 537,611 $37,611 $37,611
28 Restore 11200 1120030 Comptroller Senior Auditor 13 0 se 1 $72,817 $72,817 $72,817
28 Restore 11200 1120030 Comptroller Staff Auditor 11 0 S0 3 $172,660 $172,660 $172,660
28 Restore 11200 1120030 Comptroller Accountant Auditor 9 o 50 2 587,239 587,239 587,239
. Asslstant Director of
28 Restore 11200 1120040 Comptroller Revenue Recovery 11 0 S0 1 556,252 856,252 $56,252
28 Restore 11200 1120050 Comptroller Supervising Accountant 11 o} S0 1 457,554 $57,554 557,554
8 Restore 11200 1120050 Comptroller Junior Tax Accountant 9 0 0 1 444,165 §44,165 544,165
28 Restore 11200 1120050 Comptroller Senior Cashier 7 1] $0 2 $87,760 $87,760 $87,760
28 Restore 11200 1120050 Comptrolier Cashier [ 1] 50 1 $31,705 $31,705 $31,705
30 Adjust 11200 500000 Comptroller Full Time - Salaries 41,550,045 $2,313,768 5763,723 5763,723
30 Adjust 11200 502000 Comptroller Fringe Benefits $942,832 - 51,032,568 589,746 $89,736
Professional Sves Contracts
30 Adjust 11200 516020 Comptroiler & Fees $360,900 $410,900 550,000 $50,000
38 Adjust 11310 1113010 Real Property Tax Chief Data Tax Clerk 12 1 $59,268 1 - 547,741 {$11,527) (511,527}
39 Adjust 111107 500000 Real Property Tax Full Time - Salaries $442,157 $430,630 {611,527} {$11,527)
50 Delete 16010 1601010 County Attorney County Attorney 60 1 $149,831 i} S0 {5140,831) (5149,831)
50 New 16010 1601010 County Attorney - County Attorney 21 a 50 1 $99,226 $99,226 599,226
: : First Assistant County i :
50 Adjusg 16010 1601010  County Attorney Attorney 19 1 $111,101 1 $95,356 ($15,745) {$15,746)
' Sgcond Assistant County
50 Adjust 16010 1601010 County Attorney Attorney © 18 1 $89,731 1 577,723 {$12,008) {$12,008)
52 Adjust 16010 500000 County Attorney Full Time - Salaries ‘ $1,210,634 $1,132,276 {$78,358) {578,358}
Professional Sves Contracts ¢ :
52 Adjust 16010 516020 County Attorney & Fees ' $395,000 $7245,000 ($150,000) {5150,000)
56 Adjust 16020 555050 Risk Retention Insurance Premiums } $3,000,000 $1,000,000 {($2,000,000)  ($2,000,000)
Worker's ;
56 Adjust 16030 502050 Compensation Worker's Compensation ; $13,008,100 412,008,100 (51,000,000)  ($1,000,000)
Worker's Worker's Comp OtherFd
56 Adjust 16030 502130 Compensation Reimbursement i {$12,008,100) {511,008,100) $1,000,000 $1,000,000
69 Adjust, 16110 502000 . Personnel Fringe Benefits $701,454 ’ 5676,454 {525,000) {525,000}
Professional Svcs Contracts
86 Adjust 10310 516020 Labor Relations & Fees $17,083 %7,083 {10,000} (520,000
Comm. 2M-7

Page 57 of 269

(R TP {




169
169

169
169

169

169

162

169
169

169

169
169

169
169

169
169

169
169

169
168
169

169

169
169
169
168

169
169

New
New

New
New

New
New
New

Mew
New

New

Mew

New

New
New

New

New

New
New

New

New

New

Naw

New

New

New
New

12530
12530

12530
12530

12530
12530
12530

12530
12530

12530
12530
12530

12530
12530

12530
12530

12530
12530

12530
12530
12530

12530

12530

12530

12530

12530

12530
12530

109754
114359

102707
118259
119259
129763
121386

104386

- 108781

108781
130214
108646

112302

115673
109626

105778
129842

105892
106127
109758

109744

131015
110692
109805
107875

109685
109770

Youth Bureau
Youth Bureau

Youth Bureau
Yauth Bureau

Youth Bureau
Youth Bureau
Youth Bureau

Youth Bureau
Youth Bureau

Youth Bureau
Youth Bureau
Youth Bureau

Youth Bureau
Youth Bureau

Youth Bureau
Youth Bureau

Youth Bureau
Youth Bureau

Youth Bureau
Youth Bureau

Youth Bureau

Youth Bun;eau ‘

Youth Bureay

Youth Bureau

Youth Bureau

Youth Bureau

Youth Bureau
Youth 8ureau

Crucial Human Services
Elim Community Corp
Erie Regional Housing Dev
Corp (Belle)

First Hand Learning
First Hand Learning
{Detention on-site}
HEART Foundation
Jericho Road Ministries
Lackawanna Yemen S0ccer
Club
Literacy Volunteers
Literacy Volunteers
{Detention on-site)
Making Fishers of Men &
Women
Lt Col Mattdrban
Community Center
Metro Community
Development Corp
MicroBiz Buffalo
Nerth Buffalo Community
Development
Northwest Buffalo
community center
Old First Ward Community
Assn
On the Job Ministries
Parkside Community Assn of
Buffalo
Police Athletic League of
Buffalo Inc
Schifler Park Community

Services -
Seneca Babeock Comm
Assoclation

Seneca Street Community
Development Corp
Town of Tonawanda Youth
Bureau
United Way of Buffalo &
Erie Co.
"University Heights Comm
Dav Assn

Urban Christian Ministries
Valley Community Assn

$0
50

%0
50

50
50
50

50
50

%0
50
30

$0
50

$0
$0

50
50

50
50
$0

50

50
su
$0
50

$0
S0

$7,400
$10,000

$10,000
$10,000

$2,200
$6,000
$7,500

$10,000
42,010

52,010
47,500
$7,500

$10,000
$3,084

$7,340
510,000

49,091
$3,000

$5,000
$6,000
510,000

$10,600

55,000
$10,000
56,000
$7,500

$10,000
$10,000

47,400
$10,000

$10,000
$10,000

82,200

56,000
$7,500

$10,000
$2,010

52,010
$7,500
$7,500

510,000
53,084

$7,340
$10,000

59,091
$3,000

45,000
$6,000
410,000

$10,000

$5,000
$10,000
$6,000
$7,500

$10,600
$10,000

I R T

e Tt

57,400
510,000

$10,000
$10,000

$2,200
46,000
$7,500

$10,000
$2,010

$2,010
$7,500
$7,500

$10,000
53,084

$7,340
$10,000

$9,091
$3,000

55,000
$6,000
$10,000

$10,000

45,000
$10,000
$6,000
$7,500

$10,000
$10,000

Comm. 2M-7
Page 58 of 269




[

Professional Svcs Contracts

245 Adjust 12740 316020  Medical Examiner & Fees $298,250 $248,250 ($50,000) {$50,000}
- Persons with Special )
252 Adjust 12750 502000 Needs Fringe Benefits $662,085 $612,085 {550,000) (650,000) .
Persons with Special  Professional Svcs Contracts ‘ '

252 Adjust 12750 516020 Needs & Fees 590,000 $60,000 {$30,000) {530,000}

283 Adjust 11510 502000 Sheriff Division ) Fringe Benefits 45,127,496 54,927,496 {5200,000} (5200,000}

290 Adjust 116 500320 lail Management Uniform Atlowance $521,500 5496,500 {525,000} (625,000}

290 Adjust 116 502000 Jail Management Fringe Benefits $21,631,684 519,631,684 {52,000,000) (52,000,000}

Professional Sves Contracts

290 Adjust 116 516020 Jail Management & Fees $688,450 $213,450 (%475,000) {5475,000)
Central Police
307 Delete 15500 1650050  Services - E-911 Fund Dispatcher (Sheriff} 7 14 $507,537 0 50 ($507,537) {$507,537)

Central Police
307 Delete 18500 1650050  Services - E-911 fund  Dispatcher {Sheriff) 554 7 2 $75,881 0 S0 ($75,881) (575,881)

Central Police ,
308 Adjust 16500 500000  Services - E-914 Fund Full Time - $alaries $2,072,536 . . $1,489,118 {$583,418) (6583,418)

- Central Police )
308 Adfust 16500 500300  Services - E-911 Fund Shift Differential ’ $44,500 430,000 {$14,500) {514,500)

Central Police
o8 Delete 16500 500320  Services- E-911 Fund Uniform Allowance $12,750 S0 (12,750} {512,750}

‘ Central Police
308 Adjust 16500 500330  Services - E-911 Fynd Holiday Worked 538,650 522,000 {516,650) (516,650)

. Central Police
308 Delete 16500 500340  Services - E-911 Fund Line-up Pay $21,500 $0 {521,500} (621,500)

- Central Police _
308 Adjust 16500 501000  Services - E-911 Fund Overtime $270,865 $185,865 (585,000} ($85,000)

Central Police
308 Adjust 16500 502000  Services - E-911 Fund fringe Benefits $1,541,313 5868,679 (5672,634} {5672,634)

Central Police

308 Adljust 16500 505200  Services - E-911 Fund Clothing Supplies ) $7,250 53,000 $4,250) (54,250)
Central Police
308 Adjust 16500 506200  Services-E-911 Fund  Maintenance and Repair $21,000 517,500 {$3,500) {53,500)
Comm. 2M-7

Page 59 of 269

S R




341

343

376

377

402
406
406

436

437

439

439

439

Adjust

New

New

Revenug

Restore
Adjust
Adjust
Delete
Restore
Adljust
Atljust

Adjust

16200

1332010

420

420

16410

16410

16410

12220

12220

12220

12220

12220

502000

New

504990

486000

1641010
500000
502000

1222010

1222030

500000

502000

516020

Enviroment &
Planning

Community/Neighbo
rhood Development

Buffalo and Erje
County Public Library

Buifalo and Erie
County Public Library

Parks
Parks
Parks

Buildings and
Grounds
Buildings and
Grounds
Buildings and
Grounds
Buildings and
‘Grounds
Buildings and
Grounds

Fringe Benefits

Vive la Casa

Reductions - Personal
Services Account

Interfund Revenue Subsidy
Park Superintendent -
Full Time - Salarles
Fringe Beneflts
Director of Real Estate
Building Guard
Full Time - Salarles
Fringe Benefits

Professional Sves Contracts
& Fees

11

22

$570,580

40

(54,940,000}

50

$0
$1,538,468
51,551,525

$129,453

50
$4,956,402
$3,289,044

5264,759

$520,580

$90,000

($940,000)

54,000,000
$54,545
$1,593,413
51,579,025
S0
$85,722
$4,912,671
53,268,044

$164,759

{550,000}

$90,000

$4,000,000

$4,000,000
454,945
554,945
$27,500

{$129,453)
$85,722
(543,731)
{21,000}

($100,000)

($50,000)

$90,000

$4,000,000
454,945
454,945
$27,500
($129,453)
485,722
{443,731
(521,000}

($1060,000}

Comm. 2M-7
Page 60 of 269

LS4 I




--- —=—

S
)

IO
I H
Haie My
L
T %
AR

Wi

. ‘\\\\
ot

st EEIL
Ay e

ERIE COUNTY LEGISLATURE
2011 ERIE COUNTY BUDGET
DEMOCRATIC CAUCUS
BUDGET AMENDMENT “2”

Book A

Amendment to Comm. 17E-1 (2010)

Comm. 2M-7
Page 61 of 269




WHEREAS, the tentative 2011 Erie County Budget was laid on the table by the Erie
County Executive on October 1, 2010, and

WHEREAS, this Honorable Body is responsible for acting on the tentative 2011 Budget,
and

WHEREAS, following meetings of the Legislature’s Finance and Management/Budget
Committee with department heads and independent elected officials, and following a public
hearing and informational public meetings, this Honorable Body has received significant public
and governmental concern and opposition to many of the County Executive’s proposed
reductions in services and programs in 2011, and

WHEREAS, the public and community has expressed opposition to the County
Executive’s proposed significant reductions in spending for cultural/arts organizations supported
by the County government, including, but not limited to, the African American Cultural Center
and

WHERFEAS, the Democratic Caucus has evaluated the tentative 2011 Budget, has
previously passed Budget Amendment “1” that reduced the County Executive’s reduced
appropriation for the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, in the amount of $2,000,000, and is now proposing a budget amendment package that
allows for the restoration of funding for the African American Cultural Center, which will not
affect the 2011 County or Library real property tax levies nor increase taxes,

NOW, THEREFORE, BEIT

RESOLVED, that the Erie County Legislature, in addition to any other amendments it
may have heretofore passed, including, but not limited to, a reduction to the amount of
appropriation to the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, does hereby approve the Erie County Executive’s tentative 2011 Erie County Budget
with the additional amendment attached hereto, which appropriates funds for African American
Cultural Center as indicated.

Comm. 2M-7

Page 62 of 269




Book A Typeof
Page#  Action

344 New

Fund Center

1333020

Account #

518004

Department

Cuitural Agencies

Description/Name
African American
Cuttural Center

Number of

Number of Paositions
Joh Positlons County  Proposed 2011 Allacated
Group Exec Rec Budget Legislature
S0

2011
Legislature
Allocated

$132,411,

Amount
Changed  Total Change
{Decrease) or {Decrease} or

Increase Increase
$132,411 $132,411
Comm. 2M-7

Page 63 of 269



Comm. 2M-7
Page 64 of 269



SO A Yy
SR My

N

\\\\\

WY AW

D .
TR

1]
ALl

A

A\

ERIE COUNTY LEGISLATURE
2011 ERTE COUNTY BUDGET
DEMOCRATIC CAUCUS
BUDGET AMENDMENT “3”
Book A

Amendment to Comm. 17E-1 (2010)

Comm. 2M-7
Page 65 of 269




WHEREAS, the tentative 2011 Erie County Budget was laid on the table by the Erie
County Executive on October 1, 2010, and

WHEREAS, this Honorable Body is responsible for acting on the tentative 2011 Budget,
and

WHEREAS, following meetings of the Legislature’s Finance and Management/Budget
Committee with department heads and independent elected officials, and following a public
hearing and informational -public meetings, this Honorable Body has received significant public
and governmental concern and opposition to many of the County Executive’s proposed
reductions in services and programs in 2011, and '

WHEREAS, the public and community has expressed opposition to the County
Executive’s proposed significant reductions in spending for cultural/arts organizations supported
by the County government, including, but not limited to, the Albright Knox Art Gallery; and

WHEREAS, the Democratic Caucus has evaluated the tentative 2011 Budget, has
previously passed Budget Amendment “1” that reduced the County Executive’s reduced
appropriation for the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, in the amount of $2,000,000, and is now proposing a budget amendment package that
allows for the restoration of funding for the Albnght Knox Art Gallery, which wﬂl not affect the
2011 County or Library real property tax levies nor increase taxes,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the Erie County Legislature, m addition to any other amendments it
may have heretofore passed, including, but not limited to, a reduction to the amount of
appropriation to the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, does hereby approve the Erie County Executive’s tentative 2011 Erie County Budget
with the additional amendment attached hereto, which appropriates funds for the Albright Knox
Art Gallery as indicated.

Comm. 2M-7
Page 66 of 269




Number of Amount

Number of Positions 2011 Changed  Total Change
Book A Type of fob  Positions County  Proposed 2011 Allocated Legislature [Decrease) or {Decrease) or
Page#  Action  Fund Center Account # Department Description/Name Group Exec Rec Budget Legislature Allocated Increase Increase
344 Adjust 1333020 518008 Cultural Agencies  Albright Knox Art Gallery $535,000 $557,113 522,113 $22,113
Comm. 2M-7

Page 67 of 269



Comm. 2M-7
Page 68 of 269



)

H
0
Tl
i

et 1
Z=)
i
Ze=l
# o

b=t
4=

s

7,

AN
v

ERIE COUNTY LEGISLATURE
2011 ERIE COUNTY BUDGET
DEMOCRATIC CAUCUS
BUDGET AMENDMENT “4”
Book A‘

Amendment to Comm. 17E-1 (2010)

Comm. 2M-7
Page 69 of 269



WHEREAS, the tentative 2011 Erie County Budget was laid on the table by the Erie
County Executive on October 1, 2010, and

WHEREAS, this Honorable Body is responsible for acting on the tentative 2011 Budget,

and

WHEREAS, following meetings of the Legislature’s Finance and Management/Budget
Committee with department heads and independent elected officials, and following a public
hearing and informational public meetings, this Honorable Body has received significant public
and governmental concern and opposition to many of the County Executive’s proposed
reductions in services and programs in 2011, and

WHEREAS, the public and community has expressed opposition to the County
Executive’s proposed significant reductions in spending for cultural/arts organizations supported
by the County government, including, but not limited to, the Alleyway Theatre; and

WHEREAS, the Democratic Caucus has evaluated the tentative 2011 Budget, has
previously passed Budget Amendment “1” that reduced the County Executive’s reduced
appropriation for the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, in the amount of $2,000,000, and is now proposing a budget amendment package that
allows for the restoration of funding for the Alleyway Theatre, which will not affect the 2011
County or Library real property tax levies nor increase taxes,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the Erie County Legislature, in addition to any other amendments it
may have heretofore passed, including, but not limited to, a reduction to the amount of
appropriation to the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, does hereby approve the Erie County Executive’s tentative 2011 Erie County Budget
with the additional amendment attached hereto, which appropriates funds for the Alleyway
Theatre as indicated.

Comm. 2M-7
Page 7_0 of 269



Bock A Type of

Page #

344

Action

New

Fund Center

1333020

Account #

518012

Department

Cultural Agencies

Description/Name

Alleyway Theatre

Number of

Number of Positions
Job Positions County  Proposed 2011 Allocated
Group Exec Rec Budget Legislature
$0

2011
Legislature
Allocated

$7,016

Amount
Changed

Total Change

{Decrease) or {Decrease)or

increase

57,016

Increase

57,016

Comm. 2M-7
Page 71 of 269



Comm. 2M-7
Page 72 of 269



\\\‘\“. A\\\\
<o L
e £k

AN A AR

QRS>

ERIE COUNTY LEGISLATURE
2011 ERIE COUNTY BUDGET
DEMOCRATIC CAUCUS
BUDGET AMENDMENT “5”

Book A

Amendment to Comm. 17E-1 (2010)

Comm. 2M-7
Page 73 of 269




WHEREAS, the tentative 2011 Erie County Budget was laid on the table by the Erie
County Executive on October 1, 2010, and

WHEREAS, this Honorable Body is responsible for acting on the tentative 2011 Budget,
and

WHEREAS, following meetings of the Legislature’s Finance and Management/Budget
Committee with department heads and independent elected officials, and following a public
hearing and informational public meetings, this Honorable Body has received significant public
and governmental concern and opposition to many of the County Executive’s proposed
reductions in services and programs in 2011, and

WHEREAS, the public and community has expressed opposition to the County
Executive’s proposed significant reductions in spending for cultural/arts organizations supported
by the County government, including, but not limited to, the American Legion Band of
Tonawandas; and

WHEREAS, the Democratic Caucus has evaluated the tentative 2011 Budget, has
previously passed Budget Amendment “1” that reduced the County Executive’s reduced
appropriation for the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, in the amount of $2,000,000, and is now proposing a budget amendment package that
allows for the restoration of funding for the American Legion Band of Tonawandas, which will
not affect the 2011 County or Library real property tax levies nor increase taxes,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the Erie County Legislature, in addition to any other amendments it
may have heretofore passed, including, but not limited to, a reduction to the amount of
appropriation to the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, does hereby approve the Erie County Executive’s tentative 2011 Erie County Budget
with the additional amendment attached hereto, which appropriates funds for the American
Legion Band of Tonawandas as indicated.

Comm. 2M-7
Page 74 of 269




Book A Type of

Page #

344

Action

New

Fund Canter

1333020

Account #

518016

Department Description/Name

American Legion Band
Cultural Agencies of Tonawandas

Number of Amount

Number of Positions 2011 Changed  Total Change
tob Positions County  Proposed 2011 Allocated Legistature ({Decrease} or [Decrease)or
Group Exac Rec Budget Legislature Allocated Increase Increase
30 54,677 54,677 $4,677
Comm. 2M-7

Page 75 of 269



Comm. 2M-7
Page 76 of 269




o

3
S5

(]
P e

()
4
[
H

\lllllll

e
A

\)

ERIE COUNTY LEGISLATURE
2011 ERIE COUNTY BUDGET
DEMOCRATIC CAUCUS
- BUDGET AMENDMENT “6”
Book A

Amendment to Comm. 17E-1 (2010)

Comm. 2M-7
Page 77 of 269




WHEREAS, the tentative 2011 Erie County Budget was laid on the table by the Erie
County Executive on October 1, 2010, and

WHEREAS, this Honorable Body is responsible for acting on the tentative 2011 Budget,
and

WHEREAS, following meetings of the Legislature’s Finance and Management/Budget
Commitiee with department heads and independent clected officials, and following a public
hearing and informational public meetings, this Honorable Body has received significant public
and governmental concern and opposition to many of the County Executive’s proposed
reductions in services and programs in 2011, and

WHEREAS, the public and community has expressed opposition to the County
Executive’s proposed significant reductions in spending for cultural/arts organizations supported
by the County government, including, but not limited to, the Arts Council of Buffalo and Erie
County; and

WHEREAS, the Democratic Caucus has evaluated the tentative 2011 Budget, has
previously passed Budget Amendment “1” that reduced the County Executive’s reduced
appropriation for the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, in the amount of $2,000,000, and is now proposing a budget amendment package that
allows for the restoration of funding for the Arts Council of Buffalo and Erie County, which will
not affect the 2011 County or Library real property tax levies nor increase taxes,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the Erie County Legislature, in addition to any other amendments it
may have heretofore passed, including, but not limited to, a reduction to the amount of
appropriation to the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, does hereby approve the Erie County Executive’s tentative 2011 Erie County Budget
with the additional amendment attached hereto, which appropriates funds for the Arts Council of
Buffalo and Erie County as indicated.

Comm. 2M-7
Page 78 of 269




Number of Amount

Number of Pasitions 2011 Changed  Total Change
Book A Type of . lob Positions County  Proposed 2011 Allacated Legislature (Decrease) or {Decrease}or
Page## Action Fund Center Account # Department Description/Name Group Exec Rec Budget Lagislature Allocated Increase Increase
Arts Council in Buffalo
344 New 1333020 518020 Cultural Agencies and Erie County 50 $12,000 $12,000 $12,000
Comm. 2M-7

Page 79 of 269



Comm. 2M-7
Page 80 of 269




AN S S

N
S I

.. A

N
/4 NN
SN )
“‘“; ’,}-// A, X

ERIE COUNTY LEGISLATURE

N

A\

[ 1A

dasso>

/
4
o
7

(1}

i

1.4 ‘ :
S

2011 ERIE COUNTY BUDGET

DEMOCRATIC CAUCUS

BUDGET AMENDMENT “7”

Book A

Amendment to Comm. 17E-1 (2010)

Comm. 2M-7
Page 81 of 269




WHEREAS, the tentative 2011 Erie County Budget was laid on the table by the Erie
County Executive on October 1, 2010, and

WHEREAS, this Honorable Body is responsible for acting on the tentative 2011 Budget,
and

WHEREAS, following meetings of the Legislature’s Finance and Management/Budget
Committee with department heads and independent elected officials, and following a public
hearing and informational public meetings, this Honorable Body has received significant public
and governmental concern and opposition to many of the County Executive’s proposed
reductions in services and programs in 2011, and

WHEREAS, the public and community has expressed opposition to the County
Executive’s proposed significant reductions in spending for cultural/arts organizations supported
by the County government, including, but not limited to, the Arts in Education Institute of WNY;
and

WHEREAS, the Democratic Caucus has evaluated the tentative 2011 Budget, has
previously passed Budget Amendment “1” that reduced the County Executive’s reduced
appropriation for the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, in the amount of $2,000,000, and is now proposing a budget amendment package that
allows for the restoration of funding for the Arts in Education Institute of WNY, which will not
affect the 2011 County or Library real property tax levies nor mcrease taxes,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the Erie County Legislature, in addition to any other amendments it
may have heretofore passed, including, but not limited to, a reduction to the amount of
appropriation to the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, does. hereby approve the Erie County Executive’s tentative 2011 Erie County Budget
with the additional amendment attached hereto, which appropriates funds for the Arts in
Education Institute of WNY as indicated.

Comm. 2M-7
Page 82 of 269



Book A  Typeof

Pape #

344

Action

New

Fund Center

1333020

Account #

518024

Department

Cultural Agencies

Description/Name

Arts in Education .
Institute of WNY

Number of

Number of Positions
lob  Positions County  Proposed 2011 Allocated
Group Exec Rec Budget tegislature

50

Amount
2011 Changed  Total Change
Legislature (Decrease}or (Decrease)ar

Allocated Increase Increase
510,000 510,000 510,000
Comm. 2M-7

Page 83 of 269



Comm. 2M-7
Page 84 of 269



A E Oy,
eI

LA

TG
x‘\l\\\\‘b

-
-
—t
3l
—
v
—

T
AL &

e
W

ERIE COUNTY LEGISLATURE
2011 ERIE COUNTY BUDGET
DEMOCRATIC CAUCUS
BUDGET AMENDMENT “8”
Book A

Amendment to Comm. 17E-1 (2010)

Comm. 2M-7
Page 85 of 269




WHEREAS, the tentative 2011 Erie County Budget was laid on the table by the Erie
County Executive on October 1, 2010, and

WHEREAS, this Honorable Body is responsible for acting on the tentative 2011 Budget,
and '

WHEREAS, following meetings of the Legislature’s Finance and Management/Budget
Committee with department heads and independent elected officials, and following a public
hearing and informational public meetings, this Honorable Body has received significant public
and " governmental concern and opposition to many of the County Executive’s proposed
reductions in services and programs in 2011, and

WHEREAS, the public and community has expressed opposition to the County
Executive’s proposed significant reductions in spending for cultural/arts organizations supported
by the County government, including, but not limited to, the Ballet Artists of WNY (Neglia); and

WHERFEAS, the Democratic Caucus has evaluated the tentative 2011 Budget, has
previously passed Budget Amendment “1” that reduced the County Executive’s reduced
appropriation for the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, in the amount of $2,000,000, and is now proposing a budget amendment package that
allows for the restoration of funding for the Ballet Artists of WNY (Neglia), which will not
affect the 2011 County or Library real property tax levies nor increase taxes,

NOW, THEREFORE, BEIT

RESOLVED, that the Erie County Legislature, in addition to any other amendments it
may have heretofore passed, including, but not limited to, a reduction to the amount of
appropriation to the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, does hereby approve the Erie County Executive’s tentative 2011 Erie County Budget
with the additional amendment attached hereto, which appropriates funds for the Arts in
Education Institute of WNY as indicated.

Comm. 2M-7
Page 86 of 269




Book A Type of

Page #

344

Action

New

Fund Center

1333020

Account #

518028

Number of
Job Positions County  Proposed 2011
Department Description/Name Group Exec Rec Budget
Ballet Artists of WNY
Cultural Agencies {MNeghia) 50

Number of
Positions
Allocated

Legislature

2011
Legislature
Allocated

410,523

Amount
Changed

Total Change

{Decrease) or (Decrease) or

Intrease

$10,523

fncrease

$i0,523

Comm. 2M-7
Page 87 of 269



Comm. 2M-7
Page 88 of 269



\\‘;\\E\.A\\\\‘
SR HIT A
sy vy - — h.'

7+ ERIE * \X

ERIE COUNTY LEGISLATURE
2011 ERIE COUNTY BUDGET
DEMOCRATIC CAUCUS
BUDGET AMENDMENT “9”
Book A

Amendment to Comm. 17E-1 (2010)

Comm. 2M-7
Page 89 of 269




WHEREAS, the tentative 2011 Erie County Budget was laid on the table by the Erie
County Executive on October 1, 2010, and

WHEREAS, this Honorable Body is responsible for acting on the tentative 2011 Budget,
and

WHEREAS, following meetings of the Legislature’s Finance and Management/Budget
Committee with department heads and independent elected officials, and following a public
hearing and informational public meetings, this Honorable Body has received significant public
and governmental concern and opposition to many of the County Executive’s proposed
reductions in services and programs in 2011, and

WHEREAS, the public and community has expressed opposition to the County
Executive’s proposed significant reductions in spending for cultural/arts organizations supported
- by the County government, including, but not limited to, the Big Orbit Gallery; and

WHEREAS, the Democratic Caucus has evaluated the tfentative 2011 Budget, has
previously passed Budget Amendment “1” that reduced the County Executive’s reduced
appropriation for the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, in the amount of $2,000,000, and is now proposing a budget amendment package that
allows for the restoration of funding for the Big Orbit Gallery, which will not affect the 2011
County or Library real property tax levies nor increase taxes,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the Erie County Legislature, in addition to any other amendments it
may have heretofore passed, including, but not limited to, a reduction to the amount of
appropriation to the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, does hereby approve the Erie County Executive’s tentative 2011 Erie County Budget
with the additional amendment attached hereto, which appropriates funds for the Big Orbit
Gallery as indicated. |

Comm. 2M-7

Page 90 of 269




Number of Amount

Number of Positions 2011 Changed  Totat Change
BookA Type of lob Positions County  Proposed 2011 Allocated Legislature (Decrease) or {Decrease) or
Page# Action FundCenter  Account# Department Description/Name Group Exec Rec Budget Legislature Alfocated Increase Increase
344 New 1333020 518032 Celtural Agencies Big Orbit Galiery %0 $17,142 $17,142 517,142
Comm. 2M-7

Page 91 of 269



Comm. 2M-7
Page 92 of 269




ERIE COUNTY LEGISLATURE
2011 ERIE COUNTY BUDGET
DEMOCRATIC CAUCUS
BUDGET AMENDMENT “10”
Book A

Amendment to Comm. 17E-1 (2010)

Comm. 2M-7
Page 93 of 269




WHEREAS, the tentative 2011 Erie County Budget was laid on the table by the Erie
County Executive on October 1, 2010, and

WHERFEAS, this Honorable Body is responsible for acting on the tentative 2011 Budget,
and

WHEREAS, following meetings of the Legislature’s Finance and Management/Budget
Committee with department heads and independent elected officials, and following a public
hearing and informational public meetings, this Honorable Body has received significant public
and governmental concern and opposition to many of the County Executive’s proposed .
reductions in services and programs in 2011, and !

‘ WHEREAS, the public and community has expressed opposition to the County
Executive’s proposed significant reductions in spending for cultural/arts organizations supported
by the County government, including, but not limited to, the Botanical Gardens; and

WHEREAS, the Democratic Caucus has evaluated the tentative 2011 Budget, has
previously passed Budget Amendment “1” that reduced the County Executive’s reduced
appropriation for the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, in the amount of $2,000,000, and is now proposing a budget amendment package that
allows for the restoration of funding for the Botanical Gardens, which will not affect the 2011 -
County or Library real property tax levies nor increase taxes,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the Erie County Legislature, in addition to any other amendments it
may have heretofore passed, including, but not limited to, a reduction to the amount of
appropriation to the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, does hereby approve the Erie County Executive’s tentative 2011 Erie County Budget
with the additional amendment attached hereto, which appropriates funds for the Botanical
Gardens as indicated. '

Comm. 2M-7
Page 94 of 269




Number of Amount

. Number of Positions 2011 Changed  Total Change
Book A Type of Job  Positions County Proposed 2011  Allocated Legislature ({Decrease}or [Decrease) or
Page# Action Fund Center Account # Department Description/Name Group Exec Rec Budget Legislature Allocated Increase Increase
344 New 1333020 518034 Cultural Agencies Botanical Gardens $0 $122,000 $122,000 $122,000
Comm. 2M-7

Page 95 of 269



Comm. 2M-7
Page 96 of 269



7 ‘5
Zi 0

Zup ]
Al "' B
25 2% =
=1 =’ :

PN S AN
eI
SOOI

AW a‘\

ERIE COUNTY LEGISLATURE

2011 ERIE COUNTY BUDGET

DEMOCRATIC CAUCUS
BUDGET AMENDMENT “11”
Book A

Amendment to Comm. 17E-1 (2010)

Comm. 2M-7
Page 97 of 269



WHEREAS, the tentative 2011 Erie County Budget was laid on the table by the Erie
County Executive on October 1, 2010, and

WHEREAS, this Honorable Body is responsible for acting on the tentative 2011 Budget,
and

WHEREAS, following meetings of the Legislature’s Finance and Management/Budget
Committee with department heads and independent elected officials, and following a public
hearing and informational public meetings, this Honorable Body has received significant public
and governmental concern and opposition to many of the County Executive’s proposed
reductions in services and programs in 2011, and

WHEREAS, the public and community has expressed opposition to the County:
Executive’s proposed significant reductions in spending for cultural/arts organizations supported
by the County government, including, but not limited to, the Buffalo and Erie County Historical
Society; and

WHEREAS, the Democratic Caucus has evaluated the tentative 2011 Budget, has
previously passed Budget Amendment “1” that reduced the County Executive’s reduced
appropriation for the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, in the amount of $2,000,000, and is now proposing a budget amendment package that
allows for the restoration of funding for the Buffalo and Erie County Historical Society, which
will not affect the 2011 County or Library real property tax levies nor increase taxes,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the Erie County Legislature, in addition to any other amendments it
may have heretofore passed, including, but not limited to, a reduction to the amount of
appropriation to the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, does hereby approve the Erie County Executive’s tentative 2011 Erie County Budget
with the additional amendment attached hereto, which appropriates funds for the Buffalo and
Erie County Historical Society as indicated.

Comm. 2M-7
Page 98 of 269




Number of Amount

Number of Positions 2011 Changed  Totai Change
BookA  Typeof Job  Positions County Proposed 2011 Allocated  legisfature (Decrease) or (Decrease) or
Page# Action Fund Center  Account# Department Description/Name  Group Exec Rec Budgat Legisiature Allocated Increase Increase
Buffalo and Erie County
344 Adjust 1333020 518036 Cultural Agencies Historical Scciety $385,000 5$404,741 §19,741 $19,741
Comm. 2M-7

Page 99 of 269



Comm. 2M-7
Page 100 of 269




e

4

R

-
=

RN
\\\\\\lwl-!\\

ERIE COUNTY LEGISLATURE
2011 ERIE COUNTY BUDGET
DEMOCRATIC CAUCUS
BUDGET AMENDMENT “12”
Book A

Amendment to Comm. 17E-1 (2010)

Comm. 2M-7
Page 101 of 269




WHEREAS, the tentative 2011 Erie County Budget was laid on the table by the Erie
County Executive on October 1, 2010, and

WHEREAS, this Honorable Body is responsible for acting on the tentative 2011 Budget,
and

WHEREAS, following meetings of the Legislature’s Finance and Management/Budget
Committee with department heads and independent elected officials, and following a public
hearing and informational public meetings, this Honorable Body has received significant public
and govemnmental concem and opposition to many of the County Executive’s proposed
reductions in services and programs in 2011, and

WHEREAS, the public and community has expressed opposition to the County
Executive’s proposed significant reductions in spending for cultural/arts organizations supported
by the County government, including, but not limited to, the Buffalo Aris Studio; and

WHEREAS, the Democratic Cauncus has evaluated the tentative 2011 Budget, has
previously passed Budget Amendment “1” that reduced the County Executive’s reduced
appropriation for the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, in the amount of $2,000,000, and is now proposing a budget amendment package that
allows for the restoration of funding for the Buffalo Arts Studio, which will not affect the 2011
County or Library real property tax levies nor increase taxes,

NOW, THEREFORE, BEIT

RESOLVED, that the Erie County Legislature, in addition to any other amendments it
may have heretofore passed, including, but not limited to, a reduction to the amount of
appropriation to the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, does hereby approve the Erie County Executive’s tentative 2011 Erie County Budget
with the additional amendment attached hereto, which appropriates funds for the Buffalo Arts
Studio as indicated.

Comm. 2M-7
Page 102 of 269




Number of Amount

Number of Positions 2011 Changed  Total Change

BookA Type of . Job  Positions County Proposed 2011 Allocated Legistature (Decrease) or (Decrease} or
Page # Action Fund Center Account # Dapartment Description/Name Group Exec Rec Budget Legislature Allocated Increase Increase
344 New 1333020 518040 Cultural Agencles Buffala Arts Studio S0 $30,000 $30,000 $30,000

Comm. 2M-7

Page 103 of 269



Comm. 2M-7
Page 104 of 269




>

oY A

P
—
-
-
-—
-

L4
AN

L
A

WY

ERIE COUNTY LE.GISLATURE
2011 ERIE COUNTY BUDGET
DEMOCRATIC CAUCUS
BUDGET AMENDMENT “13”
Book A

Amendment to Comm. 17E-1 (2010)

Comm. 2M-7
Page 105 of 269




WHEREAS, the tentative 2011 Erie County Budget was laid on the table by the Erie
County Executive on October 1, 2010, and

WHEREAS, this Honorable Body is responsible for acting on the tentative 2011 Budget,
and

WHEREAS, following meetings of the Legislature’s Finance and Management/Budget
Committee with department heads and independent elected officials, and following a-public
hearing and informational public meetings, this Honorable Body has received significant public
and governmental concern and opposition to many of the County Executive’s proposed
reductions in services and programs in 2011, and

WHEREAS, the public and community has expressed opposition to the County
Executive’s proposed significant reductions in spending for cultural/arts organizations supported
by the County government, including, but not limited to, the Buffalo City Ballet; and

WHEREAS, the Democratic Caucus has evaluated the tentative 2011 Budget, has
previously passed Budget Amendment “1” that reduced the County Executive’s reduced
appropriation for the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, in the amount of $2,000,000, and is now proposing a budget amendment package that
allows for the restoration of funding for the Buffalo City Ballet, which will not affect the 2011
County or Library real property tax levies nor increase taxes,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the Erie County Legislature, in addition to any other amendments it
may have herctofore passed, including, but not limited to, a reduction to the amount of
appropriation to the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, does hereby approve the Erie County Executive’s tentative 2011 Frie County Budget
with the additional amendment attached hereto, which appropriates funds for the Buffalo City
Ballet as indicated.

Comm. 2M-7
Page 106 of 269




Number of Amount

Number of Positions 2011 Changed  Total Change

Book A Type of Joh Positions County  Proposed 2011 Allocated Legislature (Decrease) or {Decrease} or
Page#  Action  Fund Center Account # Department Description/Name Group Exec Rec Budget Legislature Allocated Increase increase
344 New 1333020 513044 Cultural Agencles Buffalo City Ballet S0 513,096 $13,096 $13,096

Comm. 2M-7

Page 107 of 269



Comm. 2M-7
Page 108 of 269




o oy,

~aanilim

A

"
[Ty

in

%

£
i~
-l
s

1

',..._ ‘
\\\!Al !

T

..\'

ERIE COUNTY LEGISLATURE
2011 ERIE COUNTY BUDGET
DEMOCRATIC CAUCUS
BUDGET AMENDMENT “14”
Book A

Amendment to Comm. 17E-1 (2010)

Comm. 2M-7
Page 109 of 269




WHEREAS, the tentative 2011 Erie County Budget was laid on the table by the Erie
County Executive on October 1, 2010, and

WHEREAS, this Honorable Body is responsible for acting on the tentative 2011 Budget,
and '

WHEREAS, following meetings of the Legislature’s Finance and Management/Budget
Committee with department heads and independent elected officials, and following a public
hearing and informational public meetings, this Honorable Body has received significant public
and governmental concern and opposition to many of the County Executive’s proposed
reductions in services and programs in 2011, and '

WHEREAS, the public and community has expressed opposition to the County
Executive’s proposed significant reductions in spending for cultural/arts organizations supported
by the County government, including, but not limited to, the Buffalo Naval and Serviceman’s

Park; and

WHEREAS, the Democratic Caucus has evaluated the tentative 2011 Budget, has
previously passed Budget Amendment “1” that reduced the County Executive’s reduced
appropriation for the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, in the amount of $2,000,000, and is now proposing a budget amendment package that
allows for the restoration of funding for the Buffalo Naval and Serviceman’s Park, which will
not affect the 2011 County or Library real property tax levies nor increase taxes,

NOW, THEREFORE, BEIT

RESOLVED, that the Erie County Legislature, in addition to any other amendments it
may have heretofore passed, including, but not limited to, a reduction to the amount of
appropriation to the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, does hereby approve the Eric County Executive’s tentative 2011 Erie County Budget
with the additional amendment attached hereto, which appropriates funds for the Buffalo Naval
and Serviceman’s Park as indicated.

Comm. 2M-7

Page 110 of 269




Number of Amount

Number of Positions 2011 Changed  Total Change
BookA Typeof job  Positions County Proposed 2021 Allocated Legislature [Decrease) or {Decrease) or
Page## Action  Fund Center Account # Department pescription/Name Group Exec Rec Budget Legislature Allocated Increase Increase
Buffalo Naval and
344 New 1333020 518052 Cultural Agencies Servicermans Park $0 520,000 520,000 520,000
L]
Comm. 2M-7

Page 111 of 269




Comm. 2M-7
Page 112 of 269




e by ey
I g
s ..}‘
\_“ '

17
L
LA

;- :
FL]
A=k
Z=|

zZ
Z
z
2

o
<Seert iUl
AR AR S

'ERIE COUNTY LEGISLATURE
2011 ERIE COUNTY BUDGET
DEMOCRATIC CAUCUS

BUDGET AMENDMENT “15”

Book A

Amendment to Comm. 17E-1 (2010)

Comm. 2M-7
Page 113 of 269



WHEREAS, the tentative 2011 Erie County Budget was laid on the table by the Erie
County Executive on October 1, 2010, and

WHEREAS, this Honorable Body is responsible for acting on the tentative 2011 Budget,
and

WHEREAS, following meetings of the Legislature’s Finance and Management/Budget
Committee with department heads and independent elected officials, and following a public
hearing and informational public meetings, this Honorable Body has received significant public
and governmental concern and opposition to many of the County Executive’s proposed
reductions in services and programs in 2011, and

WHEREAS, the public and community has expressed opposition to the County
Executive’s proposed significant reductions 1n spending for cultural/arts organizations supported
by the County government, including, but not limited to, the Buffalo Philharmonic Orchestra
Society; and

WHEREAS, the Democratic Caucus has evaluated the tentative 2011 Budget, has
previously passed Budget Amendment “1” that reduced the County Executive’s reduced
appropriation for the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, in the amount of $2,000,000, and is now proposing a budget amendment package that
allows for the restoration of funding for the Buffalo Philharmonic Orchestra Society, which wﬂl
not affect the 2011 County or Library real property tax levies nor increase taxes,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the Erie County Legislature, in addition to any other amendments it
may have heretofore passed, including, but not limited to, a reduction to the amount of
appropriation to the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, does hereby approve the Erie County Executive’s tentative 2011 Erie County Budget
with the additional amendment attached hereto, which appropriates funds for the Buffalo
Philharmonic Orchestra Society as indicated.

Comm. 2M-7
Page 114 of 269




Number of Amount

Nutnber of Positians 2011 Changed  Total Change
BookA Typeof Job  Positions County Proposed 2011  Allocated Legisiature (Decrease) or (Decrease) or
page# Action FundCenter  Account# Department Description/Name Group Exec Rec Budget Legislature Allocated Increase Increase
Buffalo Philharmanic
a4 Adjust 1333020 518060 Cultural Agencies Orch Society $825,000 $857,098 532,098 $32,098
Comm. 2M-7

Page 115 of 269



Comm. 2M-7
Page 116 of 269




AN S

SRS

o

A
et

TN IS

ALY eSS

S

oxy
L

ERIE COUNTY LEGISLATURE
2011 ERIE COUNTY BUDGET
DEMOCRATIC CAUCUS
BUDGET AMENDMENT “16”
Book A

Amendment to Comm. 17E-1 (2010)

Comm. 2M-7
Page 117 of 269




WHEREAS, the tentative 2011 Erie County Budget was laid on the table by the Erie
County Executive on October 1, 2010, and

WHEREAS, this Honorable Body is responsible for acting on the tentative 2011 Budget,
and -

WHEREAS, following meetings of the Legislature’s Finance and Management/Budget
Committee with department heads and independent elected officials, and following a public
hearing and informational public meetings, this Honorable Body has received significant public
and governmental concern and opposition to many of the County Executive’s proposed
reductions in services and programs in 2011, and

WHEREAS, the public and community has expressed opposition to the County
Executive’s proposed significant reductions in spending for cultural/arts organizations supported
by the County government, including, but not limited to, the Buffalo Phitharmonic Chorus; and

WHEREAS, the Democratic Caucus has evaluated the fentative 2011 Budget, has
previously passed Budget Amendment “1” that reduced the County Executive’s reduced
appropriation for the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, in the amount of $2,000,000, and is now proposing a budget amendment package that
allows for the restoration of funding for the Buffalo Philharmonic Chorus, which will not affect
the 2011 County or Library real property tax levies nor increase taxes,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the Erie County Legislature, in addition to any other amendments it
may have heretofore passed, including, but not limited to, a reduction to the amount of
appropriation to the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, does hereby approve the Erie County Executive’s tentative 2011 Erie County Budget
with the additional amendment attached hereto, which appropriates funds for the Buffalo
Phitharmonic Chorus as indicated.

Comm. 2M-7
Page 118 of 269




Number of Amount

Number of Pasitions 2011 Changed  Total Change
Book A Typeof Job  Positions County  Proposed 2011 Allocated legislature {Decrease) or (Decrease) or
Page## Action Fund Center  Account# Department Description/Name Group Exec Rec Budget Legislature Allocated Increase Increase
Buffako Philharmonic
344 New 1333020 518061 Cultural Agencies Chorus 50 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000
Comm. 2M-7

Page 119 of 269



Comm. 2M-7
Page 120 of 269




s 0y

e
Yttt
oY

ERIE COUNTY LEGISLATURE
2011 ERIE COUNTY BUDGET
DEMOCRATIC CAUCUS
BUDGET AMENDMENT “17”
Book A

Amendment to Comm. 17E-1 (2010)

Comm. 2M-7
Page 121 of 269




WHEREAS, the tentative 2011 Erie County Budget was laid on the table by the Erie
County Executive on October 1, 2010, and

WHEREAS, this Honorable Body is responsible for acting on the tentative 2011 Budget,
and :

WHEREAS, following meetings of the Legislature’s Finance and Management/Budget
Committee with department heads and independent elected officials, and following a public
hearing and informational public meetings, this Honorable Body has received significant public
and governmental concern and opposition to many of the County Executive’s proposed
reductions in services and programs in 2011, and

WHEREAS, the public and community has éxpressed opposition to the County

Executive’s proposed significant reductions in spending for cultural/arts organizations supported
by the County government, including, but not limited to, the Buffalo Socicty Natural Sciences;
and

WHEREAS, the Democratic Caucus has evaluated the tentative 2011 Budget, has
previously passed Budget Amendment “1” that reduced the County Executive’s reduced
appropriation for the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, in the amount of $2,000,000, and is now proposing a budget amendment package that
allows for the restoration of funding for the Buffalo Society Natural Sciences, which will not
affect the 2011 County or Library real property tax levies nor increase taxes,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the Erie County Legislature, in addition to any other amendments it

may have heretofore passed, including, but not limited to, a reduction to the amount of .

appropriation to the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, does hereby approve the Erie County Executive’s tentative 2011 Erie County Budget
with the additional amendment attached hereto, which appropriates funds for the Buffalo Society
Natural Sciences as indicated.

Comm. 2M-7

Page 122 of 269




Book A Typeof

Page #

344

Action

Adjust

Fund Center

1233020

Account #

518064

Number of

Number of Positions
Job Positions County  Proposed 2011 Allocated
Department Description/Name Group Exec Rec Budget Legislature
guffalo Soclety Natural
Cultural Agencies Sciences $905,000

2011
Legislature
Allocated

$942,807

Amount
Changed  Total Change
{Decrease) or (Decrease) or
Increase Increase
537,807 $37,807
Comm. 2M-7

Page 123 of 269



Comm. 2M-7
Page 124 of 269



e L
SN

ERIE COUNTY LEGISLATURE
2011 ERIE COUNTY BUDGET
DEMOCRATIC CAUCUS
BUDGET AMENDMENT “I8”
Book A

Amendment to Comm. 17E-1 (2010)

Comm. 2M-7
Page 125 of 269




WHEREAS, the tentative 2011 Erie County Budget was laid on the table by the Erie
County Executive on October 1, 2010, and

WHEREAS, this Honorable Body is responsible for acting on the tentative 2011 Budget,
and '

WHEREAS, following meetings of the Legislature’s Finance and Management/Budget
Committee with department heads and independent elected officials, and following a public
hearing and informational public meetings, this Honorable Body has received significant public
and governmental concern and opposition to many of the County Executive’s proposed
reductions in services and programs in 2011, and

WHEREAS, the public and community has expressed opposition to the County
Executive’s proposed significant reductions in spending for cultural/arts organizations supported
by the County government, including, but not limited to, the Burchfield Penney; and

WHEREAS, the Democratic Caucus has evaluated the tentative 2011 Budget, has
previously passed Budget Amendment “1” that reduced the County Executive’s reduced
appropriation for the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, in the amount of $2,000,000, and is now proposing a budget amendment package that
allows for the restoration of funding for the Burchfield Penney, which will not affect the 2011
County or Library real property tax levies nor increase taxes,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the Erie County Legislature, in addition to any other amendments it
may have heretofore passed, including, but not limited to, a reduction to the amount of
appropriation to the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, does hereby approve the Erie County Executive’s tentative 2011 Erie County Budget
with the additional amendment attached hereto, which appropriates funds for the Burchfield
Penney as indicated.

Comm. 2M-7
Page 126 of 269




Number of Amount

Number of Positions 2011 Changed  Total Change
Book A Typeof Iob Positions County Proposed 2011  Allocated Legislature ({Decrease}or [Decrease)or
Page##  Action  Fund Center Account # Department Description/Name Group Exec Rec Budget Legislature Allocated Increase thcrease
344 Adjust 1333020 518058 Cultural Agencies Burchfield Penney 592,000 $95,233 $3,233 $3,233
Comm. 2M-7

Page 127 of 269



Comm. 2M-7
Page 128 of 269



AN RN,
I

11 My,

ERIE COUNTY LEGISLATURE
2011 ERIE COUNTY BUDGET
DEMOCRATIC CAUCUS
BUDGET AMENDMENT “19”
Book A

Amendment to Comm. 17E-1 (2010)

Comm. 2M-7
Page 129 of 269




WHEREAS, the tentative 2011 Erie County Budget was laid on the table by the Erie
County Executive on October 1, 2010, and

WHEREAS, this Honorable Body is responsible for acting on the tentative 2011 Budget,
and

- WHEREAS, following meetings of the Legislature’s Finance and Management/Budget
Committee with department heads and independent elected officials, and following a public
hearing and informational public meetings, this Honorable Body has received significant public
and governmental concern and opposition to many of the County Executive’s proposed
reductions in services and programs in 2011, and

WHEREAS, the public and community has expresAsed opposition to the County .
Executive’s proposed significant reductions in spending for cultural/arts organizations supported
by the County government, including, but not limited to, the CEPA; and

WHEREAS, the Democratic Caucus has evaluated the tentative 2011 Budget, has
previously passed Budget Amendment “1” that reduced the County Executive’s reduced
appropriation for the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, in the amount of $2,000,000, and is now proposing a budget amendment package that
allows for the restoration of funding for the CEPA, which will not affect the 2011 County or
Library real property tax levies nor increase taxes,

NOW, THEREFORE, BEIT

RESOLVED, that the Erie County Legislature, in addition to any other amendments it
may have heretofore passed, including, but not limited to, a reduction to the amount of
appropriation to the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, does hereby approve the Erie County Executive’s tentative 2011 Erie County Budget
with the additional amendment attached hereto, which appropriates funds for the CEPA as
indicated.

Comm. 2M-7
Page 130 of 269




Number of Amount

Number of Pasitions 2011 Changed  Total Change

Bock A Typeof lob Positions County  Proposed 2011 Allocated Legislature (Decrease) or (Decrease) or
Page# Action Fund Center Account # Department Description/Name Group Exec Rec Budget Legislature Allocated Increase Increase
344 New 1333020 518072 Cultural Agencies CEPA 50 $47,140 547,140 $47,140

Comm. 2M-7

Page 131 of 269



Comm. 2M-7
Page 132 of 269




AR A Ny,

» ~Sandtiiiling

MMy
—\v

\)

Yy
Jiirs

YL
NS>

AN RWRY

GGy
w2kl
.
Ay

-
%

1
.\q

oy
o
'l'

ERIE COUNTY LEGISLATURE
2011 ERIE COUNTY BUDGET
DEMOCRATIC CAUCUS
BUDGET AMENDMENT “20”
Bbok A

Amendment to Comm. 17E-1 (2010)

Comm. 2M-7
Page 133 of 269




WHEREAS, the tentative 2011 Erie County Budget was laid on the table by the Erie
County Executive on October 1, 2010, and

WHEREAS, this Honé_rable Body is responsible for acting on the tentative 2011 Budget,
and

WHEREAS, following meetings of the Legislature’s Finance and Management/Budget
Committee with department heads and independent elected officials, and following a public
hearing and informational public meetings, this Honorable Body has received significant public
and governmental concern and opposition to many of the County Executive’s proposed
reductions in services and programs in 2011, and

WHEREAS, the public and community has expressed opposition to the County
Executive’s proposed significant reductions in spending for cultural/arts organizations supported
by the County government, including, but not limited to, the Community Music School of
Buffalo; and :

WHEREAS, the Democratic Caucus has evaluated the fentative 2011 Budget, has
previously passed Budget Amendment “1” that reduced the County Executive’s reduced
appropriation for the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, in the amount of $2,000,000, and is now proposing a budget amendment package that
allows for the restoration of fimding for the Community Music School of Buffalo, which will not
affect the 2011 County or Library real property tax levies nor increase taxes,

NOW, THEREFORE, BEIT

RESOLVED, that the Erie County Legislature, in addition to any other amendments it
may have heretofore passed, including, but not limited to, a reduction fo the amount of
appropriation to the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, does hereby approve the Erie County Executive’s tentative 2011 Erie County Budget
with the additional amendment attached hereto, which appropriates funds for the Community
Music School of Buffalo as indicated.

Comm. 2M-7

Page 134 of 269




Number of Amount

Number of Positions 2011 Changed  Total Change
Book A Type of : lab Positions County  Proposed 2011 Allocated Legistature (Decrease) or (Decrease) or
Page #t  Action  Fund Center Account # Department Description/Name Group Exec Rec Budget Legislature Allocated Increase Increase
Community Music
aa4 New 1333020 518076 Cuitural Agencies School of Buffato $0 $2,432 52,432 $2,432
Comm. 2M-7

Page 135 of 269



Comm. 2M-7
Page 136 of 269



A oy
A

LR
Qo

%)
=

=%
-'
-

—F
-y

(]
\

x4
Yy

MR

ERIE COUNTY LEGISLATURE
2011 ERIE COUNTY BUDGET
DEMOCRATIC CAUCUS
BUDGET AMENDMENT “21”
Book A

Amendment to Comm. 17E-1 (2010)

Comm. 2M-7
Page 137 of 269




WIEREAS, the tentative 2011 Erie County Budget was laid on the table by the Erie
County Executive on October 1, 2010, and

WHEREAS, this Honorable Body is responsible for acting on the tentative 2011 Budget,
and

WHEREAS, following meetings of the Legislature’s Finance and Management/Budget
Committee with department heads and independent elected officials, and following a public
hearing and informational public meetings, this Honorable Body has received significant public
and governmental concern and opposition to many of the County Executive’s proposed
reductions in services and programs in 2011, and

WHEREAS, the public and community has expressed opposition to the County
Executive’s proposed significant reductions in spending for cultural/arts organizations supported
by the County government, including, but not limited to, the El Mueso Gallery; and

WHEREAS, the Democratic Caucus has evaluated the tentative 2011 Budget, has
previously passed Budget Amendment “1” that reduced the County Executive’s reduced
appropriation for the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, in the amount of $2,000,000, and is now proposing a budget amendment package that
allows for the restoration of funding for the El Mueso Gallery, which will not affect the 2011
County or Library real property tax levies nor increase taxes,

NOW, THEREFORE, BEIT

RESOLVED, that the Erie County Legislature, in addition to any other amendments it
may have heretofore passed, including, but not limited to, a reduction to the amount of
appropriation to the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, does hereby approve the Erie County Executive’s tentative 2011 Erie County Budget
with the additional amendment attached hereto, which appropriates funds for the El Mueso
Gallery as indicated.

Comm. 2M-7
Page 138 of 269




Number of Amount

Numberof - Positions 2011 Changed  Total Change
Baok A  Type of ] Job  Positions County Proposed 2011 Aflocated  Legislature [Decrease)or (Decrease)or
Page#  Action Fund Center Account # Pepartment Description/Name Group Exec Rec Budget Legislature Allocated Increase Increase
344 MNew 1333020 518084 Cultural Agencies E! Mueso Gallery 50 46,548 $6,548 46,548
Comm. 2M-7

Page 139 of 269



Comm. 2M-7
Page 140 of 269



IS

4
=7
-
=4

[}
!

T
o

\;

ERIE COUNTY LEGISLATURE
2011 ERTE COUNTY BUDGET
DEMOCRATIC CAUCUS
BUDGET AMENDMENT “22”
Book A

Amendment to Comm. 17E-1 (2010)

Comm. 2M-7
Page 141 of 269




WHEREAS, the tentative 2011 Brie County Budget was laid on the table by the Erie
County Executive on October 1, 2010, and

WHEREAS, this Honorable Body is responsible for acting on the tentative 2011 Budget,
and

WHEREAS, following meetings of the Legislature’s Finance and Management/Budget
Committee with department heads and independent elected officials, and following a public
hearing and informational public meetings, this Honorable Body has received significant public
and govemmental concern and opposmon to many of the County Executive’s proposed
reductions in services and programs in 2011, and

WHEREAS, the public and community has expiessed opposition to the County
Executive’s proposed significant reductions in spending for cultural/arts organizations supported
by the County government, including, but not limited to, the Explore and More; and

WHEREAS, the Democratic Caucus has evaluated the tentative 2011 Budget, has
previously passed Budget Amendment “1” that reduced the County Executive’s reduced
appropriation for the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, in the amount of $2,000,000, and is now proposing a budget amendment package that
allows for the restoration of funding for the Explore and More, which will not affect the 2011
County or Library real property tax levies nor increase taxes,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the Erie County Legislature, in addition to any other amendments it
may have heretofore passed, including, but not limited to, a reduction to the amount of
appropriation to the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, does hereby approve the Erie County Executive’s tentative 2011 Erie County Budget
with the additional amendment attached hereto, which approprzates funds for the Explore and
More as indicated.

Comm. 2M-7
Page 142 of 269



Number of Amount

) Number of Positions 2011 Changed  Total Change
Book A Typeof Jab  Positions County Proposed 2011 Allocated Legislature {Decrease) or [Decrease) or
Page#  Action Fund Center Account # Department Description/Name Group Exec Rec Budget Legistature Allocated Increase Increase
344 New 1333020 518096 Cultural Agencies Explore and More 50 $23,808 523,808 $23,808
Comm. 2M-7

Page 143 of 269



Comm. 2M-7
Page 144 of 269



o
A AN

Al
(LA

TR

|
WA

[}
3

A

,

0N

‘\‘\'{“.\ :
R

ERIE COUNTY LEGISLATURE
2011 ERIE COUNTY BUDGET
DEMOCRATIC CAUCUS
BUDGET AMENDMENT “23”
Book A

Amendment to Comm. 17E-1 (2010)

Comm. 2M-7
Page 145 of 269




WHEREAS, the tentative 2011 Erie County Budget was laid on the table by the Erie-
County Executive on October 1, 2010, and

WHEREAS, this Honorable Body is responsible for acting on the tentative 2011 Budget,
and

WHEREAS, following meetings of the Legislature’s Finance and Management/Budget
Committee with department heads and independent elected officials, and following a public
hearing and informational public meetings, this Honorable Body has received significant public
and governmental concern and opposition to many of the County Executive’s proposed
reductions in services and programs in 2011, and

WHEREAS, the public and community has expressed opposition to the County
Executive’s proposed significant reductions in spending for cultural/arts organizations supported
by the County government, including, but not limited to, the Folkloric Dance; and

WHEREAS, the Democratic Caucus has evaluated the tentative 2011 Budget, has
previously passed Budget Amendment “1” that reduced the County Executive’s reduced
appropriation for the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, in the amount of $2,000,000, and is now proposing a budget amendment package that
allows for the restoration of funding for the Folkloric Dance, which will not affect the 2011
County or Library real property tax levies nor increase taxes, '

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the Erie County Legislature, in addition to any other amendments it
may have heretofore passed, including, but not limited to, a reduction to the amount of
appropriation to the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, does hereby approve the Erie County Executive’s tentative 2011 Erie County Budget
with the additional amendment attached hereto, which appropriates funds for the Folkloric Dance
as indicated. '

Comm. 2M-7
Page 146 of 269




Number of Amount

Number of Positions 2011 Changed  Total Change
Book A Typeof Job Positions County Proposed 2011 Allocated Legislature (Decrease} or {Decrease) or
Page# Action Fund Center Account # Depariment Dascription/fName Group Exec Ret Budget Legislature Allocated increase Increase
344 MNew 1333020 518100 Cultural Agencies Folkloric Dance ’ S0 51,871 $1,871 $1,871
Comm. 2M-7

Page 147 of 269



Comm. 2M-7
Page 148 of 269



Oy,
ST LH ELT

7,
.\_\'\"1‘

W

1

11

(1111}

%
4
.
%

=2,
'

ERIE COUNTY LEGISLATURE
2011 ERTE COUNTY BUDGET
DEMOCRATIC CAUCUS
BUDGET AMENDMENT “24”
Book A

Amendment to Comm. 17E-1 (2010)

Comm. 2M-7
Page 149 of 269




WHEREAS, the tentative 2011 Erie County Budget was laid on the table by the Erie
County Executive on October 1, 2010, and

WHEREAS, this Honorable Body is responsible for acting on the tentative 2011 Budget,
and .

WHEREAS, following meetings of the Legislature’s Finance and Management/Budget
Committee with department heads and independent elected officials, and following a public
hearing and informational public meetings, this Honorable Body has received significant public
and governmental concern and opposition to many of the County Executive’s proposed
reductions in services and programs in 2011, and

WHEREAS, the public and community has expressed opposition to the County
Executive’s proposed significant reductions in spending for cultural/atts organizations supported
by the County government, including, but not limited to, the Grayclitf; and

WHEREAS, the Democratic Caucus has evaluated the tentative 2011 Budget, has
previously passed Budget Amendment “1” that reduced the County Executive’s reduced
appropriation for the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, in the amount of $2,000,000, and is now proposing a budget amendment package that
allows for the restoration of funding for the Graycliff, which will not affect the 2011 County or
Library real property tax levies nor increase taxes,

- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the Erie County Legislature, in addition to any other amendments it
may have heretofore passed, including, but not limited to, a reduction to the amount of
appropriation to the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, does hereby approve the Erie County Executive’s tentative 2011 Erie County Budget
with the additional amendment attached hereto, which appropriates funds for the Graycliff as

mdicated.

Comm. 2M-7
Page 150 of 269




Number of Amount

) ) Number of Positions 2011 Changed  Total Change
BookA Typeof Job  Positions County Proposed 2011  Allocated Legislature (Decrease) or (Decrease)or
Page# Action  Fund Center  Account # Departmaent Deseription/Name Group Exec Rec Budget Legislature Allocated increase Increase
344 Adjust 1333020 518104 Cultural Agencies Graycliff $32,000 533,324 $1,324 $1,324
Comm. 2M-7

Page 151 of 269



Comm. 2M-7
Page 152 of 269



AN Yy
S LTI

S
PRS-

v
L

i

oI

1
A

it

3

A

"
N el A
“\_\\\l_\!tiq\\\“

ERIE COUNTY LEGISLATURE
2011 ERIE COUNTY BUDGET
DEMOCRATIC CAUCUS
' BUDGET AMENDMENT “25”

Book A

Amendment to Comm. 17E-1 (2010)

Comm. 2M-7
Page 153 of 269




WHEREAS the tentative 2011 Erie County Budget was laid on the table by the Erie
County Executive on October 1, 2010, and

WHEREAS, this Honorable Body is responsible for acting on the tentative 2011 Budget,
and

WHEREAS, following meectings of the Legislature’s Finance and Management/Budget
Committee with department heads and independent elected officials, and following a public
hearing and informational public meetings, this Honorable Body has received significant public
and governmental concern and opposition to many of the County Executive’s proposed
reductions in services and programs in 2011, and

WHEREAS, the public and community has expressed opposition to the County
Executive’s proposed significant reductions in spending for cultural/arts organizations supported
by the County government, including, but not limited to, the Hallwalls; and

WHEREAS, the Democratic Caucus has evaluated the tentative 2011 Budget, has
previously passed Budget Amendment “1” that reduced the County Executive’s reduced
appropriation for the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, in the amount of $2,000,000, and is now proposing a budget amendment package that
allows for the restoration of funding for the Hallwalls, which will not affect the 2011 County or
Library real property tax levies nor increase taxes,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the Erie County Legislature, in addition to any other amendments it
may have heretofore passed, including, but not limited to, a reduction to the amount of
appropriation to the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, does hereby approve the Erie County Executive’s tentative 2011 Erie County Budget
with the additional amendment attached hereto, which appropriates funds for the Hallwalls as

indicated.

Comm. 2M-7
Page 154 of 269




Book A Type of

Page #

344

Action

New

Fund Center

1333020

Account #

518108

Department

Cultural Agencies

word i

_ Description/Name

Hallwalls

Number of

Number of Positions
lob Positions County Proposed 2011 Allocated
Group Exec Rec Budget Legislature

]

Amount
2011 Changed  Total Change
Legislature (Decrease)} or (Decrease) or
Allocated Increase increase
$51,426 851,426 551,426
Comm. 2M-7

Page 155 of 269



Comm. 2M-7
Page 156 of 269




Po'a X
. ¢ g{vﬂli{'ﬂ'{a ‘\ ,
Y ! \

-

-2 e - L/
20 S G )
i 5 LY,
Sl - al
[ frt =y
el | -y

[t -y
2= =
: -t

—
| A g-’
7 =2

]
)

AN
orrr AL
AN

A\{‘\;

ERIE COUNTY LEGISLATURE
2011 ERIE COUNTY BUDGET
DEMOCRATIC CAUCUS
BUDGET AMENDMENT “26”
Book A

Amendment to Comm. 17E-1 (2010)

Comm. 2M-7
Page 157 of 269




WHEREAS, the tentative 2011 Erie County Budget was laid on the table by the Erte
County Executive on October 1, 2010, and

WHEREAS, this Honorable Body is responsible for acting on the tentative 2011 Budget,
and

WHEREAS, following meetings of the Legislature’s Finance and Management/Budget
Committee with department heads and independent elected officials, and following a public
hearing and informational public meetings, this Honorable Body has received significant public
and governmental concern and opposition to many of the County Executive’s proposed
reductions in services and programs in 2011, and

WHEREAS, the public and community has expressed opposition to the County
Executive’s proposed significant reductions in spending for cultural/arts organizations supported
by the County government, including, but not limited to, the Hamburg Natural History

Society/Penn-Dixie; and

WHEREAS, the Democratic Caucus has evaluated the tentative 2011 Budget, has
previously passed Budget Amendment “1” that reduced the County Executive’s reduced .
appropriation for the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, in the amount of $2,000,000, and is now proposing a budget amendment package that
allows for the restoration of funding for the Hamburg Natural History Society/Penn-Dixie, which
will not affect the 2011 County or Library real property tax levies nor increase taxes,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the Erie County Legislature, in addition to any other amendments it
may have heretofore passed, including, but not limited to, a reduction to the amount of
appropriation to the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, does hereby approve the Erie County Executive’s tentative 2011 Erie County Budget
with the additional amendment attached hereto, which appropriates funds for the Hamburg
Natural History Society/Penn-Dixie as indicated.

“Comm. 2M-7
Page 158 of 269




Number of Amount

Number of Positions 2011 Changed  Total Change
Book A Type of Job Positions County Proposed 2011 Allocated Legislature (Decrease) or {Decrease)or
Page# Action Fund Center Account # Department Description/Name Group Exec Rec Budget Legislature Allocated Increase Increase
Hamburg Natl Hist :
344 Adjust 1333020 518112 Culiural Agencies Society/ Penp-Dixie 541,000 542,855 §1,855 £1,855
Comm. 2M-7

Page 159 of 269



Comm. 2M-7
Page 160 of 269



..._. s
[
s

1in

"

4
&
%

WA

ERIE COUNTY LEGISLATURE

2011 ERIE COUNTY BUDGET

DEMOCRATIC CAUCUS

BUDGET AMENDMENT “27”

Book A

Amendment to Comm. 17E-1 (2010)

Comm. 2M-7
Page 161 of 269




WHEREAS, the tentative 2011 Erie County Budget was laid on the table by the Erie
County Executive on October 1, 2010, and

WHEREAS, this Honorable Body is responsible for acting on the tentative 2011 Budget,
and ’

WHEREAS, following meetings of the Legislature’s Finance and Management/Budget
Committee with department heads and independent elected officials, and following a public
hearing and informational public meetings, this Honorable Body has received significant public
and governmental concern and opposition to many of the County Executive’s proposed
reductions in services and programs in 2011, and

WHEREAS, the public and community has expressed opposition to the County
Executive’s proposed significant reductions in spending for cultural/arts organizations supported
by the County government, inchiding, but not limited to, the Irish Classical Theatre; and

WHEREAS, the Democratic Caucus has evaluated the tentative 2011 Budget, has
previously passed Budget Amendment “1” that reduced the County Executive’s reduced
appropriation for the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, in the amount of $2,000,000, and is now proposing a budget amendment package that
allows for the restoration of funding for the Irish Classical Theatre, which will not affect the
2011 County or Library real property tax levies nor increase taxes, ‘

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the Erie County Legislature, in addition to any other amendments it
may have heretofore passed, including, but not limited to, a reduction to the amount of
appropriation to the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, does hereby approve the Erie County Executive’s tentative 2011 Erie County Budget
with the additional amendment attached hereto, which appropriates funds for the Irish Classical

Theatre as indicated.

Comm. 2M-7
Page 162 of 269




Book A Type of

Page #

344

Action

New

Fund Center

1333020

Account #

518116

Department

Cultural Agencies

bescription/Name

Irish Classical Theatre

Job
Group

Number of

Positions County  Proposed 2011

Exec Rec

Budget

S0

Number of
Pasitions
Allocated

Legislature

Amount
2011 Changed  Total Change
Legislature (Decrease) or {Decrease}or
Allocated Increase Increase
473,710 §73,710 $73,710

Comm. 2M-7
Page 163 of 269




Comm. 2M-7
Page 164 of 269



ERIE COUNTY LEGISLATURE |
2011 ERIE COUNTY BUDGET
DEMOCRATIC CAUCUS
BUDGET AMENDMENT “28”
Book A

Amendment to Comm. 17E-1 (2010)

Comm. 2M-7
Page 165 of 269




WHEREAS, the tentative 2011 Erie County Budget was laid on the table by the Erie
County Executive on October 1, 2010, and

WHEREAS, this Honorable Body is responsible for acting on the tentative 2011 Budget,
and ‘

WHEREAS, following meectings of the Legislature’s Finance and Management/Budget
Committee with depariment heads and independent elected officials, and following a public
hearing and informational public meetings, this Honorable Body has received significant public
and governmental concern and opposition to many of the County Executive’s proposed
reductions in services and programs in 2011, and

WHEREAS, the public and community has expressed opposition to the County
Executive’s proposed significant reductions in spending for cultural/arts organizations supported
by the County government, including, but not limited to, Just Buffalo; and

WHEREAS, the Democratic Caucus has evaluated the tentative 2011 Budget, has
previously passed Budget Amendment “1” that reduced the County Exccutive’s reduced
appropriation for the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, in the amount of $2,000,000, and is now proposing a budget amendment package that
allows for the restoration of funding for Just Buffalo, which will not affect the 2011 County or
Library real property tax levies nor increase taxes,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the Erie County Legislature, in addition to any other amendments it
may have heretofore passed, including, but not limited to, a reduction to the amount of
appropriation to the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, does hereby approve the Erie County Executive’s tentative 2011 Erie County Budget
with the additional amendment attached hereto, which appropriates funds for the Just Buffalo as

indicated.

Comm. 2M-7
Page 166 of 269




Book A Typeof

Page #

44

Action

New

Fund Center

1333020

Account #

518120

Department

Cultural Agencies

Description/Name

Just Buffale

Number of

Number of Positions
Job Positions County  Proposed 2011 Allocated
Group Exec Rec Budget Legislature
$o

Amount
2011 Changed  Total Change
Legislature (Decrease) or {Decrease)or
Allocated tncrease Increase
$51,426 $51,426 851,426
Comm. 2M-7

Page 167 of 269



Comm. 2M-7
Page 168 of 269



ERIE COUNTY LEGISLATURE

2011 ERIE COUNTY BUDGET

DEMOCRATIC CAUCUS
BUDGET AMENDMENT “29”
Book A

Amendment to Comm. 17E-1 (2010)

Comm. 2M-7
Page 169 of 269



WHEREAS, the tentative 2011 Erie County Budget was laid on the table by the Erie
County Executive on October 1, 2010, and

WHEREAS, this Honorable Body is responsible for acting on the tentative 2011 Budget,
and

WHEREAS, following meetings of the Legislature’s Finance and Management/Budget
Committee with department heads and independent elected officials, and following a public
hearing and informational public meetings, this Honorable Body has received significant public
and governmental concern and opposition to many of the County Execufive’s proposed
reductions in services and programs in 2011, and

WHEREAS, the public and community has expressed opposition to the County
Executive’s proposed sigmficant reductions in spending for cultural/arts organizations supported
by the County government, including, but not limited to, the Kavinoky Theater; and

WHEREAS, the Democratic Caucus has evaluated the tentative 2011 Budget, has
previously passed Budget Amendment “1” that reduced the County Executive’s reduced
appropriation for the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, in the amount of $2,000,000, and is now proposing a budget amendment package that
allows for the restoration of funding for the Kavinoky Theater, which will not affect the 2011
County or Library real property tax levies nor increase taxes,

. NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the Erie County Legislature, in addition to any other amendments it
may have heretofore passed, including, but not limited to, a reduction to the amount of
appropriation to the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, does hereby approve the Erie County Executive’s tentative 2011 Erie County Budget
with the additional amendment attached hereto, which appropriates funds for the Kavinoky
Theater as indicated. '

Comm. 2M-7
Page 170 of 269




Number of Amount

Number of Positions 2011 Changed  Total Change
Book A Type of Joh Positions County  Proposed 2011 Allocated Legislature {Decrease) or {Decrease) or
Page#  Action FundCenter  Account$ Department Description/Name Group Exec Rec Budget Legislature Altocated Increase Increase
344 New 1333020 518124 Cultural Agencies Kavinoky Theater S0 $10,523 510,523 $10,523
Comm. 2M-7

Page 171 of 269



Comm. 2M-7
Page 172 of 269



e il WL
o~ anatil i

==

4
a2
z

Sz

COISY ] \\\\\\“\\
\

v

LY

ST,
~TTin

\

-

ERIE COUNTY LEGISLATURE
2011 ERIE COUNTY BUDGET
DEMOCRATIC CAUCUS
BUDGET AMENDMENT “30°
Book A

Amendment to Comm. 17E-1 (2010)

Comm. 2M-7
Page 173 of 269



WHEREAS, the tentative 2011 Erie County Budget was laid on the table by the Erie
County Executive on October 1, 2010, and

WHEREAS, this Honorable Body is responsible for acting on the tentative 2011 Budget,
and

WHEREAS, following meetings of the Legislature’s Finance and Management/Budget
Committee with department heads and independent elected officials, and following a public
hearing and informational public meetings, this Honorable Body has received significant public
and govemmental concern and opposmon to many of the County Executive’s proposed
reductions in services and programs in 2011, and

WHEREAS, the public and community has expressed opposition to the County
Executive’s proposed significant reductions in spending for cultural/arts organizations supported
by the County government, including, but not limited to, the Lancaster Opera House; and

WHEREAS, the Democratic Caucus has evaluated the fentative 2011 Budget, has
previously passed Budget Amendment “1” that reduced the County Executive’s reduced
appropriation for the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, in the amount of $2,000,000, and is now proposing a budget amendment package that
allows for the restoration of funding for the Lancaster Opera House, which will not affect the
2011 County or Library real property tax levies nor increase taxes,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the Erie County Legislature, in addition to any other amendments it
may have heretofore passed, including, but not limited to, a reduction to the amount of
appropriation to the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, does hereby approve the Erie County Executive’s tentative 2011 Erie County Budget
with the additional amendment attached hereto, which appropriates funds for the Lancaster

Opera House as indicated.

Comm. 2M-7

Page 174 of 269

1




creniichid Bk e

Number of Amount

Number of Positions 2011 Changed  Total Change

BookA Type of Job Positions County  Proposed 2011 Allocated Legislature (Decrease} or (Decreasa)or
Page#  Action Fund Center  Account # Department Description/Name Group Exec Rec Budget Legislature Allocated Increase Increase
344 New 1333020 518128 " Cultural Agencies  Lancaster Opera House S0 . 511,225 $11,225 511,225

Comm. 2M-7

Page 175 of 269



Comm. 2M-7
Page 176 of 269



B
oo

)
NS

WY AR

-t
p—
-
-
-
-
a—

]
\\\{l\

ERIE COUNTY LEGISLATURE
2011 ERIE COUNT Y BUDGET
DEMOCRATIC CAUCUS
BUDGET AMENDMENT “31”
Book A

Amendment to Comm. 17E-1 (2010)

Comm. 2M-7
Page 177 of 269




WHEREAS, the tentative 2011 Erie County Budget was laid on the table by the Erie
County Executive on October 1, 2010, and

WHEREAS, this Honorable Body is responsible for acting on the tentative 2011 Budget,
and

WHEREAS, following meetings of the Legislature’s Finance and Management/Budget
Commiiiee with department heads and independent elected officials, and following a public
hearing and informational public meetings, this Honorable Body has received significant public
and governmental concern and opposition to many of the County Executive’s proposed
reductions in services and programs in 2011, and

" WHEREAS, the public and community has expressed opposition to the County _
Executive’s proposed significant reductions in spending for cultural/arts organizations supported
by the County government, including, but not limited to, Locust Street Art Classes; and

WHEREAS, the Democratic Caucus has evaluated the tentative 2011 Budget, has
previously passed Budget Amendment “1” that reduced the County Executive’s reduced
appropriation for the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number 3
555050, in the amount of $2,000,000, and is now proposing a budget amendment package that ﬁ
allows for the restoration of funding for Locust Street Art Classes, which will not affect the 2011 .
County or Library real property tax levies nor increase taxes,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the Eriec County Legislature, in addition to any other amendments it
may have heretofore passed, including, but not limited to, a reduction to the amount of
appropriation to the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, does hereby approve the Erie County Executive’s tentative 2011 Erie County Budget
with the additional amendment attached hereto, which appropriates funds for Locust Street Art

C_lasses as indicated.

Comm. 2M-7
Page 178 of 269



Number of Amaunt

Number of Positions 2011 Changed  Total Change
Book A Type of : lob Positions County  Proposed 2011 Allocated Legislature (Decrease) or (Decrease) or
Page#  Action Fund Center  Account# Department Description/Name Group Exac Rec Budget Legislature Allocated Increase Increase
344 New 1333020 518132 Cultural Agencies  Locust Street Art Classes S0 $10,523 $10,523 510,523
Comm. 2M-7

Page 179 of 269



Comm. 2M-7
Page 180 of 269



\\\\\\ .-\\\\\
<SRN

-~
5.

4
Z:

EH
(=
=
2=
-
1
LA
o=
g:
7,

)
au
P

ERIE COUNTY LEGISL.ATURE
2011 ERIE COUNTY BUDGET
DEMOCRATIC CAUCUS
BUDGET AMENDMENT “32”
Book A

Amendment to Comm. 17E-1 (2010)

Comm. 2M-7
Page 181 of 269

T




WHEREAS, the tentative 2011 Erie County Budget was laid on the table by the Erie
County Executive on October 1, 2010, and

WHEREAS, this Honorable Body is responsible for acting on the tentative 2011 Budget,
and

WHEREAS, following meetings of the Legislature’s Finance and Management/Budget
Committee with department heads and independent elected officials, and following a public
hearing and informational public meetings, this Honorable Body has received significant public
and governmental concern and opposition to many of the County Executive’s proposed
reductions in services and programs in 2011, and

WHEREAS, the public and community has expressed opposition to the County
Executive’s proposed significant reductions in spending for cultural/arts organizations supported
by the County government, including, but not limited to, the Mariin House Restoration

Corporation, and

WHEREAS, the Democratic Caucus has evaluated the tentative 2011 Budget, has
previously passed Budget Amendment “1” that reduced the County Executive’s reduced
appropriation for the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, in the amount of $2,000,000, and is now proposing a budget amendment package that
allows for the restoration of funding for the Martin House Restoration Corporation, which will
not affect the 2011 County or Library real property tax levies nor increase taxes,

NOW, THEREFORE, BEIT

RESOLVED, that the Erie County Legislature, in addition te any other amendments it
may have heretofore passed, including, but not limited to, a reduction to the amount of
appropriation to the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, does hereby approve the Erie County Executive’s tentative 2011 Erie County Budget
with the additional amendment attached hereto, which appropriates funds for the Martin House
Restoration Corporation as indicated.

Comm. 2M-7
Page 182 of 269




Number of Armount

) Number of Positions 2011 Changed  Total Change
Boock A Typeof lob  Positions County Proposed 2011 Allocated Legislature {Decrease} or {Decrease) or
Page# Action  Fund Center Account # Department Description/Name Group Exec Rec Budget Legistature Allocated Increase Increasea
Martin House
344 Adjust 1333020 518136 Cuhturat Agencies Restoraticn $140,000 $142,850 52,850 42,850
Comm. 2M-7

Page 183 of 269



Comm. 2M-7
Page 184 of 269



LS G \\\\,\\\\\

s\\“"\

oo
»
|
{3
L]
-
-y
—~y
=)
—
-
F
[ i
-
-
=
s
-
ol

ERIE COUNTY LEGISLATURE
2011 ERIE COUNTY BUDGET
DEMOCRATIC CAUCUS
BUDGET AMENDMENT “33”
Book A

Amendment to Comm. 17E-1 (2010)

Comm. 2M-7
Page 185 of 269




WHEREAS, the tentative 2011 Erie County Budget was laid on the table by the Erie
County Executive on October 1, 2010, and

WHEREAS, this Honorable Body is responsible for acting on the tentative 2011 Budget,
and

WHEREAS, following meetings of the Legislature’s Finance and Management/Budget
Committee with department heads and independent elected officials, and following a public
hearing and informational public meetings, this Honorable Body has received significant public
and governmental concern and opposition to. many of the County Executive’s proposed
reductions in services and programs in 2011, and

WHEREAS, the public and community has expressed opposition to the County
Executive’s proposed significant reductions in spending for cultural/arts organizations supported
by the County government, including, but not limited to, Music is Art, and

WHEREAS, the Democratic Caucus has evaluated the tentative 2011 Budget, has
previously passed Budget Amendment “1” that reduced the County Executive’s reduced
appropriation for the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, in the amount of $2,000,000, and is now proposing a budget amendment package that
allows for the restoration of funding for Music is Art, which will not affect the 2011 County or
Library real property tax levies nor increase taxes,

NOW, THEREFORE, BEIT

RESOLVED, that the Erie County Legislature, in addition to any other amendments it
may have heretofore passed, including, but not limited to, a reduction to the amount of
appropriation to the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, does hereby approve the Erie County Executive’s tentative 2011 Erie County Budget
with the additional amendment attached hereto, which appropriates funds for Music is Art as

indicated.

Comm. 2M-7

Page 186 of 269




Book A Type of

Page #

344

Action

New

Fund Center

1333020

Account #

518139

Department

Cultural Agencies

TN 11 PR

Description/Mame

Music is Art

Job
Group

Number of

Positions County  Proposed 2011

Exec Rec

Budget

50

Nummber of
Positions

Allocated

Legiclature

2011,
Legislature
Allecated

545,000

Amount
Changed  Total Change
[Decrease) or (Decrease) or
Increase Increase
$45,000 $45,000
Comm. 2M-7

Page 187 of 269



Comm. 2M-7
Page 188 of 269




\\\\CA\\\\\
[

)
Nt
ey

ERIE COUNTY LEGISLATURE
2011 ERIE COUNTY BUDGET
DEMOCRATIC CAUCUS
BUDGET AMENDMENT “34”
Book A

Amendment to Comm. 17E-1 (2010)

Comm. 2M-7
Page 189 of 269




WHEREAS, the tentative 2011 Erie County Budget was laid on the table by the Erie
County Executive on October 1, 2010, and

WHEREAS, this Honorable Body is responsibie for acting on the tentative 2011 Budget,
and ,

WHEREAS, following meetings of the Legislature’s Finance and Management/Budget
Committee with department heads and independent elected officials, and following a public
hearing and informational public meetings, this Honorable Body has received significant public
and governmental concern and opposition to many of the County Executive’s proposed
reductions in services and programs in 2011, and :

WHEREAS, the public and community has expressed opposition to the County
Executive’s proposed significant reductions in spending for cultural/arts organizations supported
by the County government, including, but not limited to, Musicalfare Theatre, and

WHEREAS, the Democratic Caucus has evaluated the tentative 2011 Budget, has
previously passed Budget Amendment “1” that reduced the County Executive’s reduced
appropriation for the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, in the amount of $2,000,000, and is now proposing a budget amendment package that
allows for the restoration of funding for Musicalfare Theatre, which will not affect the 2011
County or Library real property tax levies nor increase taxes,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the Erie County Legislature, in addition to any other amendments it
may have heretofore passed, including, but not Hmited to, a reduction to the amount of
appropriation to the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, does hereby approve the Erie County Executive’s tentative 2011 Erie County Budget
with the additional amendment attached hereto, which appropriates funds for Musicalfare
Theatre as indicated.

Comm. 2M-7
Page 190 of 269




Book A Type of

Page #

344

Action

New

Fund Center

1333020

Account #

518140

Department

Cultural Agencies

Description/Name

Musicalfare Theatre

Number of

Number of Positions
Job Positions County Proposed 2011 Allocated
Group Exec Rec Budget Lepislature
50

Amount
201 Changed  Total Change
Legisiature (Decrease) or {Decrease)or

Allocated Increase Increase
$33,332 $33,332 533,332
Comm. 2M-7

Page 191 of 269



Comm. 2M-7
Page 192 of 269



LN

o
¥,
o

=%

/i
-
=
_.
-
I~
-’
]
Z
e

ERIE COUNTY LEGISLATURE
2011 ERIE COUNTY BUDGET
DEMOCRATIC CAUCUS
BUDGET AMENDMENT “35”

- Book A

Amendment to Comm. 17E-1 (2010)

Comm. 2M-7
Page 193 of 269




WHEREAS, the tentative 2011 Erie County Budget was laid on the table by the Erie
County Executive on October 1, 2010, and

WHEREAS, this Honorable Body is responsible for acting on the tentative 2011 Budget,
and

WHEREAS, following meetings of the Legislature’s Finance and Management/Budget
Committee with department heads and independent elected officials, and following a public
hearing and informational public meetings, this Honorable Body has received significant public
and governmental concern and opposition to many of the County Executive’s proposed
reductions in services and programs in 2011, and

WHEREAS, the public and community has expressed opposition to the County -
Executive’s proposed significant reductions in spending for cultural/arts organizations supported
by the County government, including, but not limited to, the New Phoenix Theatre, and

WHEREAS, the Democratic Caucus has evaluated the tentative 2011 Budget, has
previously passed Budget Amendment “1” that reduced the County Executive’s reduced
appropriation for the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number :
555050, in the amount of $2,000,000, and is now proposing a budget amendment package that .....
allows for the restoration of funding for the New Phoenix Theatre, which will not affect the 2011 P
County or Library real property tax levies nor increase taxes,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the Erie County Legislature, in addition to any other amendments it
may have heretofore passed, including, but not limited to, a reduction to the amount of
appropriation to the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, does hereby approve the Erie County Executive’s tentative 2011 Erie County Budget
with the additional amendment attached hereto, which appropriates funds for the New Phoenix

Theatre as indicated.

Comm. 2M-7
Page 194 of 269




Book A Type of

Page #

344

Action

" New

Fund Center

1333020

Account #

518141

Department

Cultural Agencies

Number of

Number of Positions
Job Positlons County  Proposed 2011 Allocated
Pescription/Name Group Exec Rec Budget Legislature
Mew Phoenix Theatre $0

Armount
2011 Changed  Total Change
Legislature (Decrease) or (Decrease) or
Allocated Increase Increase
$25,000 $25,000 $25,000
Comm. 2M-7

Page 195 of 269




Comm. 2M-7
Page 196 of 269



ERIE COUNTY LEGISLATURE

2011 ERIE COUNTY BUDGET

DEMOCRATIC CAUCUS

BUDGET AMENDMENT “36”
Book A

Amendment to Comm. 17E-1 (2010)

Comm. 2M-7
Page 197 of 269



WHEREAS, the tentative 2011 Erie County Budget was laid on the table by the Erie
County Executive on October 1, 2010, and

WHEREAS, this Honorable Body is responsible for acting on the tentative 2011 Budget,
and

WHEREAS, following meetings of the Legislature’s Finance and Management/Budget
Committee with department heads and independent elected officials, and following a public
hearing and informational public meetings, this Honorable Body has received significant public
and governmental concern and opposition to many of the County Executive’s proposed
reductions in services and programs in 2011, and

WHEREAS, the public and community has expressed opposition to the County
Executive’s proposed significant rednctions in spending for cultural/arts organizations supported
by the County government, including, but not limited to, the Pierce Arrow Museum, and

WHEREAS, the Democratic Caucus has evaluated the tentative 2011 Budget, has
previously passed Budget Amendment “1” that reduced the County Executive’s reduced
appropriation for the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, in the amount of $2,000,000, and is now proposing a budget amendment package that
allows for the restoration of funding for the Pierce Arrow Museum, which will not affect the
2011 County or Library real property tax levies nor increase taxes,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the Erie County Legislature, in addition to any other amendments it
may have heretofore passed, including, but not limited to, a reduction to the amount of
appropriation to the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, does hereby approve the Erie County Executive’s tentative 2011 Erie County Budget
with the additional amendment attached hereto, which appropriates funds for the Pierce Arrow

Museum as indicated.

Comm. 2M-7
Page 198 of 269




Number of Amount

Number of Positions 2011 Changed  Total Change
Book A Type of . Job Positions County  Proposad 2011 Allocated Legislature {Decrease) or [Decrease) or
Page# Action Fund Center Account # Department Description/Name Group Exec Rec Budget Legislature Allocated Increase Increase
344 New 1333020 518144 Cultural Agencies  Pierce Arrow Museum 50 $4,677 54,677 54,677
Comm. 2M-7

- Page 199 of 269



Comm. 2M-7
Page 200 of 269



ERIE COUNTY LEGISLATURE

2011 ERIE COUNTY BUDGET

DEMOCRATIC CAUCUS
BUDGET AMENDMENT “37”
Book A

Amendment to Comm. 17E-1 (2010)

Comm. 2M-7
Page 201 of 269




WHEREAS, the tenfative 2011 Erie County Budget was laid on the table by the Erie
County Executive on October 1, 2010, and

WHEREAS, this Honorable Body is responsible for acting on the tentative 2011 Budget,
and

WHEREAS, following meetings of the Legislature’s Finance and Management/Budget
Committee with department heads and independent elected officials, and following a public
hearing and informational public meetings, this Honorable Body has received significant public
and governmental concemn and opposition to many of the County Executive’s proposed
reductions in services and programs in 2011, and

WHEREAS, the public and community has expressed opposition to the County
Executive’s proposed significant reductions in spending for cultural/arts organizations supported
by the County government, including, but not limited to, the Polish Arts Club of Buffalo Inc.,

and

WHEREAS, the Democratic Caucus has evaluated the temtative 2011 Budget, has
previously passed Budget Amendment “1” that reduced the County Executive’s reduced
appropriation for the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, in the amount of $2,000,000, and is now proposing a budget amendment package that
allows for the restoration of funding for the Polish Arts Club of Buffalo Inc., which will not
affect the 2011 County or Library real property tax levies nor increase taxes,

NOW, THEREFORE, BEIT

RESOLVED, that the Erie County Legislature, in addition to any other amendments it
may have heretofore passed, including, but not limited to, a reduction to the amount of
appropriation to the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, does hereby approve the Erie County Executive’s tentative 2011 Erie County Budget
with the additional amendment attached hereto, which appropriates funds for the Polish Arts
Club of Buffalo Inc. as indicated.

Comm. 2M-7
Page 202 of 269




Number of Amount

Number of Positions 2011 Changed  Total Change
Book A Type of Job Positions County Proposed 2011 Allocated Legislature (Decrease} or {Decrease} or
Page#  Action Fund Center Account # Department Description/Name Group Exec Rec Budget Legislature Allocated Increase Increase
Polish Arts Club of
344 New 1333020 518146 Cultural Agencies Buffalo Inc S0 $8,000 $8,000 58,000
Comm. 2M-7

Page 203 of 269



Comm. 2M-7
Page 204 of 269




e oy
THER M

ERIE COUNTY LEGISLATURE
2011 ERIE COUNTY BUDGET
DEMOCRATIC CAUCUS
BUDGET AMENDMENT “38”
Book A

Amendment to Comm. 17E-1 (2010)

Comm. 2M-7

Page 205 of 269



WHEREAS, the tentative 2011 Erie County Budget was laid on the table by the Erie
County Executive on October 1, 2010, and

WHEREAS, this Honorable Body is responsible for acting on the tentative 2011 Budgef,
and

WHEREAS, following meetings of the Legislature’s Finance and Management/Budget
Committee with department heads and independent elected officials, and following a public
hearing and informational public meetings, this Honorable Body has received significant public
and governmental concern and opposition to many of the County Executive’s proposed
reductions in services and programs in 2011, and

WHEREAS, the public and community has expressed opposition to the County
Executive’s proposed significant reductions in spending for cultural/arts organizations supported
by the County government, including, but not limited to, Road Less Traveled Productions, and

WHEREAS, the Democratic Caucus has evaluated the tentative 2011 Budget, has
previously passed Budget Amendment “1” that reduced the County Executive’s reduced
appropriation for the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, in the amount of $2,000,000, and is now proposing a budget amendment package that
allows for the restoration of funding for Road Less Traveled Productions, which will not affect
the 2011 County or Library real property tax levies nor increase taxes,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the Erie County Legislature, in addition to any other amendments it
may have heretofore passed, including, but not limited to, a reduction to the amount of
appropriation to the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, does hereby approve the Erie County Executive’s tentative 2011 Erie County Budget
with the additional amendment attached hereto, which appropriates funds for Road Less
Traveled Productions as indicated.

Comm. 2M-7
Page 206 of 269




Number of Amount

Number of Positions 2011 Changed  Total Change
Book A Type of Job Positions County Proposed 2011 Allocated Legislature {Decrease) or [Decrease] or
Page# Action Fund Center Account # Department Description/Name Group Exec Rec Budget Legislature Allocated Increase Increase
Road Less Traveled
344 New 1333020 518148 Cultural Agencies Productions SO $4,750 $4,750 $4,750
Comm. 2M-7

Page 207 of 269



Comm. 2M-7
Page 208 of 269




l\\\'@

F111
LIS

A
IR

-
=2,

[ 4
)

1]

ERIE COUNTY LEGISLATURE
2011 ERIE COUNTY BUDGET
DEMOCRATIC CAUCUS
BUDGET AMENDMENT “39”’
Book A

Amendment to Comm. 17E-1 (2010)

Comm. 2M-7
Page 209 of 269




WHEREAS, the tentative 2011 Erie County Budget was laid on the table by the Erie
County Executive on October 1, 2010, and

WHEREAS, this Honorable Body is responsible for acting on the tentative 2011 Budget,
and

WHEREAS, following mestings of the Legislature’s Finance and Management/Budget
Committee with department heads and independent elected officials, and following a public
hearing and informational public meetings, this Honorable Body has received significant public
and governmental concem and opposition to many of the County Executive’s proposed
reductions in services and programs in 2011, and

WHEREAS, the public and community has expressed opposition to the County
Executive’s proposed significant reductions in spending for cultural/arts organizations supported
by the County government, including, but not limited to, Roycroft Campus Corporation, and

WHEREAS, the Democratic Caucus has evaluated the tentative 2011 Budget, has
previously passed Budget Amendment “1” that reduced the County Executive’s reduced
appropriation for the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, in the amount of $2,000,000, and is now proposing a budget amendment package that
allows for the restoration of funding for Roycroft Campus Corporation, which will not affect the
2011 County or Library real property tax levies nor increase taxes,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the Erie County Legislature, in addition to any other amendments it
may have heretofore passed, ircluding, but not limited to, a reduction to the amount of
appropriation to the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, does hereby approve the Erie County Executive’s tentative 2011 Erie County Budget
with the additional amendment attached hereto, which appropriates funds for Roycroft Campus
Corporation as indicated.

Comm. 2M-7

Page 210 of 269



Number of Amount

Number of _ Positlons 2011 Changed  Total Change
Boock A Type of Job Positions County  Proposed 2011 Allocated Legislature {Dacrease) or (Decrease) or
Page#  Action  Eund Center Account # Department Description/Name Group Exec Rec Budget Legislature Allocated Increase tncrease
Roycroft Campus
344 New 1333020 518152 Cultural Agencies Corporation S0 59,677 59,677 49,677
Comm. 2M-7

Page 211 of 269



Comm. 2M-7
Page 212 of 269




AN E Ny
<SS LTI

e

<arqy| LS
RIS

ERIE COUNTY LEGISLATURE
2011 ERIE COUNTY BUDGET
DEMOCRATIC CAUCUS
BUDGET AMENDMENT “40”
Book A

Amendment to Comm. 17E-1 (2010)

Page 213 of 269



WHEREAS, the tentative 2011 Erie County Budget was laid on the table by the Erie
County Executive on October 1, 2010, and

WHEREAS, this Honorable Body is responsible for acting on the tentative 2011 Budget,
and

WHEREAS, following meetings of the Legislature’s Finance and Management/Budget
Committee with department heads and independent elected officials, and following a public
hearing and informational public meetings, this Honorable Body has received significant public
and governmental concern and opposition to many of the County Executive’s proposed
reductions in services and programs in 2011, and

WHEREAS, the public and community has expressed opposition to the County
Executive’s proposed significant reductions in spending for cultural/arts organizations supported
by the County government, including, but not limited to, Shakespeare in the Park, and

WHEREAS, the Democratic Caucus has evaluated the tentative 2011 Budget, has
previously passed Budget Amendment “1” that reduced the County Executive’s reduced
appropriation for the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, in the amount of $2,000,000, and is now proposing a budget amendment package that
allows for the restoration of funding for Shakespeare in the Park, which Wﬂl not affect the 2011
County or Library real property tax lev1es nor increase taxes,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the Erie County Legislature, in addition to any other amendments it
may have heretofore passed, including, but not limited to, a reduction to the amount of
appropriation to the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, does hereby approve the Erie County Executive’s tentative 2011 Erie County Budget
with the additional amendment attached hereto, which appropriates funds for Shakespeare in the
Park as indicated.

Comm. 2M-7
Page 214 of 269



Number of Amount

. Number of Positions 2011 Changed  Total Change
Book A Type of Job Positions County Proposed 2011  Allocated Legislature ({Decrease) or (Decrease) or
Page# Action Fund Center Account # Department Description/Name Group Exec Ret Budget Legisfatwre . Allocated Increase Increase
344 New 1333020 518156 - Cultural Agencles  Shakespeare in the Park 50 485,710 485,710 485,710
Comm. 2M-7

Page 215 of 269



Comm. 2M-7
Page 216 of 269



NS AN
L T

Ll
1)

o
Y
L]

T
‘\\‘&‘!‘I.I“\\‘

ERIE COUNTY LEGISLATURE
2011 ERIE COUNTY BUDGET
DEMOCRATIC CAUCUS
BUDGET AMENDMENT “41”
Book A

Amendment to Comm. 17E-1 (2010)

Comm. 2M-7
Page 217 of 269




WHEREAS, the tentative 2011 Erie County Budget was laid on the table by the Erie
County Executive on October 1, 2010, and .

WHEREAS, this Honorable Body is responsible for acting on the tentative 2011 Budget,
and :

WHEREAS, following meetings of the Legislature’s Finance and Management/Budget
Committee with department heads and independent elected officials, and following a public
hearing and informational public meetings, this Honorable Body has received significant public
and governmental concern and opposition to many of the County Executive’s proposed
reductions in services and programs in 2011, and

WHEREAS, the public and community has expressed opposition to the County
Executive’s proposed significant reductions in spending for cultural/arts organizations supported
by the County government, including, but not limited to, the Springville Center for the Arts, and

WHEREAS, the Democratic Caucus has evaluated the tentative 2011 Budget, has
previously passed Budget Amendment “1” that reduced the County Executive’s reduced
appropriation for the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, in the amount of $2,000,000, and is now proposing a budget amendment package that
allows for the restoration of funding for the Springville Center for the Arts, which will not affect
the 2011 County or Library real property tax levies nor increase taxes,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the Erie County Legislature, in addition to any other amendments it
may have heretofore passed, including, but not limited to, a reduction to the amount of
appropriation to the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, does hereby approve the Erie County Executive’s tentative 2011 Erie County Budget
with the additional amendment attached hereto, which appropriates funds for the Springville
Center for the Arts as indicated.

Comm. 2M-7
Page 218 of 269




Number of Amount

Number of Positions 2011 Changed  Total Change
Book A Type of Job Positions County  Proposed 2011 Allocated Legislature {Decrease} or {Decrease}or
Page#  Action Fund Center Account # Department Description/Name Group Exec Rec Budget Legistature Allocated Increase Increase
Springville Center for
344 New 1333020 518160 Cultural Agencies the Arts S0 514,031 $14,031 514,031
Comm. 2M-7

Page 219 of 269.



Comm. 2M-7
Page 220 of 269



- O i A LY
> .:L:Ill“.“""'!l}!!\_\

,"‘
\‘s" '

)
7
%
4
-
%
-1

HIHINNY

W

ERIE COUNTY LEGISLATURE
2011 ERIE COUNTY BUDGET
DEMOCRATIC CAUCUS
BUDGET AMENDMENT “42”
Book A

Amendment to Comm. 17E-1 (2010)

Comm. 2M-7
Page 221 of 269




WHEREAS, the tentative 2011 Erie County Budget was laid on the table by the Erie
County Executive on October 1, 2010, and

WHEREAS, this Honorable Body is responsible for acting on the tentative 2011 Budget,
and _

WHEREAS, following meetings of the Legislature’s Finance and Management/Budget
Committee with department heads and independent elected officials, and following a public
hearing and informational public meetings, this Honorable Body has received significant public
and governmental concem and opposition to many of the County Executive’s proposed
reductions in services and programs in 2011, and

WHEREAS, the public and community has expressed opposition to the County
Executive’s proposed significant reductions in spending for cultural/arts organizations supported
by the County government, including, but not limited to, Squeaky Wheel, and

WHEREAS, the Democratic Caucus has evaluated the tentative 2011 Budget, has
previously passed Budget Amendment “1” that reduced the County Executive’s reduced
appropriation for the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, in the amount of $2,000,000, and is now proposing a budget amendment package that
allows for the restoration of funding for Squeaky Wheel, which will not affect the 2011 County
or Library real property tax levies nor increase taxes,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the Erie County Legislature, in addition to any other amendments it
may have heretofore passed, including, but not limited to, a reduction to the amount of
appropriation to the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, does hereby approve the Erie County Executive’s tentative 2011 Erie County Budget
with the additional amendment attached hereto, which appropriates funds for Squeaky Wheel as
indicated.

Comm. 2M-7
Page 222 of 269




Book A Typeof

Page #

344

Action

New

Fund Center

1333020

Account #

518164

Department

Cultural Agencies

Description/Mame

Squeaky Whee!

Number of

Number of Positions
Job Positions Cottnty  Proposed 2011 Allocated
Group Exec Rec Budget Legislature
50

2011
Legislature
Allocated

$13,714

Amount
Changed

Total Change

{Decrease} or (Decrease) or

Increase

$13,714

Increase

$13,714

Comm. 2M-7
Page 223 of 269



Comm. 2M-7
Page 224 of 269



2N SRy,
LI

AL AN

)
N/
o,
-
-
=
-
=

ERIE COUNTY LEGISLATURE
2011 ERIE COUNTY BUDGET
DEMOCRATIC CAUCUS
BUDGET AMENDMENT “43”

Book A

Amendment to Comm. 17E-1 (2010)

Comm. 2M-7
Page 225 of 269




WHEREAS, the tentative 2011 Frie County Budget was laid on the table by the Erie
County Executive on October 1, 2010, and

WHEREAS, this Honorable Body is responsible for acting on the tentative 2011 Budget,
and

WHEREAS, following meetings of the Legislature’s Finance and Management/Budget
Committee with department heads and independent elected officials, and following a public
hearing and informational public meetings, this Honorable Body has received significant public
and governmental concern and opposition to many of the County Executive’s proposed
reductions in services and programs in 2011, and

WHEREAS, the public and community has expressed opposition to the County
Executive’s proposed significant reductions in spending for cultural/arts organizations supported
by the County government, including, but not limited to, the Theatre of Youth, and

WHEREAS, the Democratic Caucus has evaluated the tentative 2011 Budget, has
previously passed Budget Amendment “1” that reduced the County Executive’s reduced
appropriation for the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, in the amount of $2,000,000, and is now proposing a budget amendment package that
allows for the restoration of funding for the Theatre of Youth, which will not affect the 2011
County or Library real property tax levies nor increase taxes,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the Erie County Legislature, in addition to any other amendments it
may have heretofore passed, including, but not limited to, a reduction to the amount of
appropriation to the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, does hereby approve the Erie County Executive’s tentative 2011 Erie County Budget
with the additional amendment attached hereto, which appropriates funds for the Theatre of

Youth as indicated.

Comm. 2M-7

Page 226 of 269




BookA Type of

Page #

344

Action

New

Fund Center

1333020

Account ¥

518168

Department Description/Name

Cultural Agencies Theatre of Youth

Number of
toh Paositions County
Group Exec Rec

Proposed 2011
Budget

50

Number of
Positions

Allocated

tegislature

Amount
2011 Changed  Total Change
Legislature (Decrease) or (Decrease)or
Allocated Increase Increase
$51,695 $51,695 $51,695

Comm. 2M-7
Page 227 of 269



Comm. 2M-7
Page 228 of 269




\\\ROA\\\\‘
"llln‘-!!\_!\‘
Ny, '}‘1

,

i

NS ZZN N

ERIE COUNTY LEGISLATURE

2011 ERIE COUNTY BUDGET
DEMOCRATIC CAUCUS
BUDGET AMENDMEN T “44”
Book A

Amendment to Comm. 17E-1 (2010)

Comm. 2M-7
Page 229 of 269



WHEREAS, the tentative 2011 Erie County Budget was laid on the table by the Erie
County Executive on October 1, 2010, and

WHEREAS, this Honorable Body is responsible for acting on the tentative 2011 Budget,
and

WHEREAS, following meetings of the Legislature’s Finance and Management/Budget
Committee with department heads and independent elected officials, and following a public
hearing and informational public meetings, this Honorable Body has received significant public
and governmental concern and opposition to many of the County Executive’s proposed L
reductions in services and programs in 2011, and :

WHEREAS, the public and community has expressed opposition to the County
Executive’s proposed significant reductions in spending for cultural/arts organizations supported
by the County government, including, but not limited to, the Theodore Roosevelt Inaugural Site,

and

WHEREAS, the Democratic Caucus has evaluated the tentative 2011 Budget, has
previously passed Budget Amendment “1” that reduced the County Executive’s reduced
appropriation for the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number -
555050, i the amount of $2,000,000, and is now proposing a budget amendment package that -
allows for the restoration of funding for the Theodore Roosevelt Inaugural Site, which will not
affect the 2011 County or Library real property tax levies nor increase taxes,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the Erie County Legislature, in addition to any other amendments it
may have heretofore passed, including, but not limited to, a reduction to the amount of
appropriation to the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, does hereby approve the Erie County Executive’s tentative 2011 Erie County Budget
with the additional amendment attached hereto, which appropriates funds for the Theodore
Roosevelt Inangural Site as indicated.

Comm. 2M-7
Page 230 of 269



Number of Amount

Number of ' Positions 2011 Changed  Total Change
Book A Type of Job Positions County  Proposed 2011 Allocated Legislature {Decrease) or {Decrease) or
Page#t  Action Fund Center Account # Departiment Description/Name Group Exec Rec Budget tegislature Allocated Increase Increase
Theodore Roosevelt
344 Adjust 1333020 518172 Cultural Agencies Inaugural Site $21,000 $21,428 5428 5428
Comm. 2M-7

Pageé 231 of 269



Comm. 2M-7
Page 232 of 269




oMM Sy,
<SSO
e o,
..3"‘\/.‘/'/ * ERIE * N
- 7 §

‘Q!l

WSNNUE R
ST Wy

o
‘\?'}‘:u

ERIE COUNTY LEGISLATURE
2011 ERIE COUNTY BUDGET
DEMOCRATIC CAUCUS

BUDGET AMENDMENT “45”

Book A

Amendment to Comm. 17E-1 (2010)

Comm. 2M-7
Page 233 of 269



WHEREAS, the tentative 2011 Erie County Budget was laid on the table by the Erie
County Executive on October 1, 2010, and

WHEREAS, this Honorable Body is responsible for acting on the tentative 2011 Budget,
and

WHEREAS, following meetings of the Legislature’s Finance and Management/Budget
Committee with department heads and independent elected officials, and following a public
hearing and informational public meetings, this Honorable Body has received significant public
and governmental concern and opposition to many of the County Executive’s proposed 3
reductions in services and programs in 2011, and 1

WHEREAS, the public and community has expressed opposition to the County
Executive’s proposed significant reductions in spending for cultural/arts organizations supported
by the County government, including, but not limited to, Ujima Theatre Company, and ’

WHEREAS, the Democratic -Caucus has evaluated the tentative 2011 Budget, has
previously passed Budget Amendment “1” that reduced the County Executive’s reduced
appropriation for the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, in the amount of $2,000,000, and is now proposing a budget amendment package that
allows for the restoration of funding for Ujima Theatre Company, which will not affect the 2011
County or Library real property tax levies nor increase taxes,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the Erie County Legislature, in addition to any other amendments it
may have heretofore passed, including, but not limited to, a reduction to the amount of
appropriation to the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, does hereby approve the Erie County Executive’s tentative 2011 Erie County Budget
with the additional amendment attached hereto, which appropriates funds for Ujima Theatre
Company as indicated.

Comm. 2M-7
Page 234 of 269




Number of . Amount

Number of Positions 2011 Changed  Total Change
Book A Type of Job Positions County Proposed 2011 Allocated Legislature [Decrease) or {Decrease}or
Page#f Action Fund Center Account # Department Description/Name Group Exec Rec Budget Legisiature Allocated Increase increase
344 New 1333020 R18176 Cultural Agencies Ujima Company ] $30,000 $30,000 $30,000
Comm. 2M-7

Page 235 of 269



Comm. 2M-7
Page 236 of 269



SN
ST T

v

ERIE COUNTY LEGISLATURE
2011 ERIE COUNTY BUDGET
DEMOCRATIC CAUCUS
BUDGET AMENDMENT “46”
Book A

Amendment to Comm. 17E-1 (2010)

Comm. 2M-7

Page 237 of 269 .




WHEREAS, the tentative 2011 Erie County Budget was laid on the table by the Erie
County Executive on October 1, 2010, and

WHEREAS, this Honorable Body is responsible for acting on the tentative 2011 Budget,
and

WHEREAS, following meetings of the Legislature’s Finance and Management/Budget
Committee with department heads and independent elected officials, and following a public
hearing and informational public meetings, this Honorable Body has received significant public
and governmental concern and opposition to many of the County Executive’s proposed
reductions in services and programs in 2011, and

WHEREAS, the public and community has expressed opposition to the County
Executive’s proposed significant reductions in spending for cultural/arts organizations supported
by the County government, including, but not limited to, Western New York Artists Group, and

WHEREAS, the Democratic Caucus has evaluated the tentative 2011 Budget, has
previously passed Budget Amendment “1” that reduced the County Executive’s reduced
appropriation for the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, in the amount of $2,000,000, and is now proposing a budget amendment package that 3
allows for the restoration of funding for Western New York Artists Group, which will not affect B
the 2011 County or Library real property tax levies nor increase taxes,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the Erie County Legislature, in addition to any other amendments it .
may have heretofore passed, including, but not limited to, a reduction to the amount of
appropriation to the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, does hereby approve the Erie County Executive’s fentative 2011 Erie County Budget
with the additional amendment attached hereto, which appropriates funds for Western New York :

Artists Group as indicated.

Comm. 2M-7
Page 238 of 269




Number of Amount

Number of Pasitions 2011 Changed  Total Change
Book A  Type of Job Positions County  Proposed 2011 Allocated Legislature {Decrease) or (Decrease)or
Page#  Action Fund Center Account # Department Description/Name Group Exer Rec Budget Legislature Allocated Increase Increase
Waestern New York :
344 Mew 1333020 518120 Cultural Agencies Artists Group S0 $3,742 53,742 $3,742
Comm. 2M-7

Page 239 of 269



Comm. 2M-7
Page 240 of 269




ERIE COUNTY LEGISLATURE
2011 ERIE COUNTY BUDGET
DEMOCRATIC CAUCUS
BUDGET AMENDMENT “47”
Book A

Amendment to Comm. 17E-1 (2010)

Comm. 2M-7
Page 241 of 269




WHEREAS, the tentative 2011 Erie County Budget was laid on the table by the Erie
County Executive on October 1, 2010, and

WHEREAS, this Honorable Body is responsible for acting on the tentative 2011 Budget,
and

WHEREAS, following meetings of the Legislature’s Finance and Management/Budget
Comumittee with department heads and independent elected officials, and following a public
hearing and informational public meetings, this Honorable Body has received significant public
and governmental concemn and opposition to many of the County Executive’s proposed
reductions in services and programs in 2011, and

WHEREAS, the public and community has expressed 6pposition to the County
Executive’s proposed significant reductions in spending for cultural/arts organizations supported
by the County government, including, but not limited to, Young Audiences of WNY and

WHEREAS, the Democratic Caucus has evaluated the tentative 2011 Budget, has
previously passed Budget Amendment “1” that reduced the County Executive’s reduced
appropriation for the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, in the amount of $2,000,000, and is now proposing a budget amendment package that
allows for the restoration of funding for Young Audiences of WNY, which will not affect the
2011 County or Library real property tax levies nor increase taxes,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the Erie County Legislature, in addition to any other amendments it
may have heretofore passed, including, but not limited to, a reduction to the amount of
appropriation to the risk retention fund as identified by Fund Center 16020, Account Number
555050, does hereby approve the Erie County Executive’s tentative 2011 Erie County Budget
with the additional amendment attached hereto, which appropriates funds for Young Audiences
- of WNY as indicated.

Comm. 2M-7
Page 242 of 269




Number of Amount

Number of Positions 2011 Changed  Total Change
Book A Type of Job Pasitions County  Proposed 2011 Allocated tegislature [Decrease) or {Decrease) or
Page#  Action Fund Center Account # Department Description/Name Group Exec Rec Budget Legislature Allocated Increase Increasd
Young Audiences of .
344 New 1333020 518184 Cultural Agencies WNY 50 $7,016 57,016 §7,018
Comm. 2M-7

Page 243 of 269



Comm. 2M-7
Page 244 of 269




Fringe Benefit Analysis
Democratic Maj. Amendments

bl
~ $1,153,778.00.

$1,153,778.0
__5595,964.56
__5676,454.00

57648944

o piss

$2,561,584.00

,778.00.

,$,2'_561 84.00

$1,332,02368
$1,431,886.00
599, 862.32 :

$3,146,151.00

$3,205,283.00

- Bublic Health . Medical Examiner -

$1,729,755.00

$1,796,369.00

$1,666,747.16

$1,890,575.00

$223,827.84

..5934,11188
$922,226.00
-$11,885.88

o Personsw o LT T e
- Sheriff Division- -~ -Jail Management

SpecialNesds

51,108,560.00

$1,108,560.00

957645120

775;17.{1753,778.00

$2,561,584.00

_ 3701,454.00

$1,531,886.00

59.80%

$3,146,151.00°

$7,635,419.00

$7,635,419.00

$32,712,_980.ooﬁ

§_3_:2__,712,980.00 o

$5,757,162.00°

__53970417.88

_$612,085.00 $4927496.00.

_$35633.80 . $957,078.12

#17,010,743.60.
$19,631,684.00

$3,330{153.00._ -

_52,893724.24

$2,620,934.40

-~ Environment - ¢

$5,655,492.00°

333642876

B $987,548.00

S S Buildinigs and-
Probation - - . -and Planning: . .. Grounds -

| 987,548.00  $4,958,402.00

$4,912,671.00

$513,524.96
$520,580.00°

$2,554,588.92
$3,268,044.00

$7,055.04- . $713,45508

$172755.00  $110856000 763541900 . $3271298000  $5,6559200 $987548.00 . $4,958,402.00

$2010§15,00 .

63.91%:

($1042,22600. |

60.25%

$1,388,004.00 - $3,151,345.00

$667,907.00 | $1,679,260.00.

. A812%

57662,085.00

$5,127,496.00

59.72%

$21,631,684.00¢

53,479,3}”8”.90

61.52%

66.13%

$3,893,627.00

$1,392,330.00

$1,430,475.00.

$9,203,211.00,

_ 5570,580.00
57.78%

43,289,044.00
. 66.33%

$33,351,785.00 |

$6,332,330.00

1$1,053,115.00.

_ 53.29%

$2,150,748.00

$760,888.00

55.24% -

S4es%

$1,387,253.00

$2,784,972.00]

$3,826,872.00

$700,933.00

$5,862,765.00

522,386,574.00’

$3,422,899.00-

$546,533.00°

~ 49.00%

_ 63.70%

$1,372,855.00. |

67.12%

54.05%

51.90%:

$3,776,127.00
66.55%

$1,378,166.00!

$9,987,790.0Q

$32,156,444.00

$5,830,673.00

$1,057,491.00

$5,300,356.00

$531,437.00

$1,163,836.00

$1,746,072.00

$554,945.00°

$582,108.00: _

$5,441,572.00

$16,266,487.00

$2,354,581.00

$411,941.00;

$3,211,809.00

38.31%

| 4179%

45.63%.

42.24%

54.48%.

40.38%.

38.95%

60.60%

50.59%;

24,

46

27,

209

- 824

107

24 a6 e 30 27, ] 163’ 701 107 14, 128
, 24 46 70 32 27 163 701, 110 14, 131

$1,153,778.00.

© $2,561,584.00°

$3,205,283.00;

$1,796,369.00'

51,108,550._(}9:

$7,635,419.00

$5,757,162.00.

$987,548.00!

$4,912,671.00

$676,454.00.

$1,431,886.00

$1,890,575.00"

$922,226.00°

$612,085.00°

$4,927,496.00!

$19,631,684.00

$3,330,153.00

) $520,580.00;

$3,268,044.00

58.63%

55.90%.

58.98%.

51.34%’

. 55.21%:

64.53%

60.01%'

57.84%

52.71%:

£66.52%

benefits based on the testimony of the Budget Director Greg Gach at the Mid-Year and 2011 Budget Hearings

Comm.

2M-7

Page 245 of 269




Deputy County

1011010 ‘ Executive Executive 58 3114,109 $107,397 (56,712} decrease in salary $114,109.08 $6,712.00
County Full Time -
500000 Executive Salaries $549,983 5543,271 (56,712} corresponds to ahove 3549,583.00 $6,712.00
Real Property | Chief Data Tax .
1111010 Tax Clerk 12 $59,268 $47,741 ' {411,527} decrease in salary $59,268.00 $11,527.00
Real Property Full Time -
500000 Tax Salaries $442 157 $430,630 ($11,527) correspands to above $442,157.00 311,527.00
16610610 County Attarney| County Attorney 60 $148,831 50 {51438,831) new salary for position below $149,831.00 $149,831.00
1601010 County Attorney; County Attorney 21 S0 599,226 599,226 current position retzined 40.00 {$99,226.00)
First Assistant
1601010 County Attorney] County Attorney! 19 5111101 $95,356 (515,745) decrease in salary $111,101.00 $15,745.80
Second Assistant]
1601010 County Attorney| County Attorney| 18 589,731 $77,723 ($12,008) decrease in salary $88,731.00 $12,008.00
“Full Time -
500000 County Attorney Salaries 51,210,634 $1,132,276 {$78,358} corresponding to positions above 51,210,634.00 $78,353.00
Professional
Sves Contracts &
515020 County Attorney| fees $395,000 $245,000 {$150,800) decrease in line $355,000.00 $150,000,00
This account rolls over year to year, as of 10/25/10 there is a balance in
Insurance accaunt of $5,546,323.00. Average actuals averiast 3 years [using ytd in
555050 Risk Retention Premiums 53,000,000 £1,000,000 ($2,000,000) 2010} is 52.69 Million/year $3,000,000.00 $2,000,000.00
Worker's Worker's Average actuals for this account for the last 3 years (using ytd in 2010)
502050 Compensation | Compensation 513,008,100 $12,008,100 (51,000,000} are $10.6 Million/year §13,008,100.00 $1,000,000.00
502000 Personnel Fringe Benefits 5701,454 5676,454 {425,000) At52% of FT Salarles $600K Is required In this department $701,454.00 $25,000.00
Prafessional
Sves Contracts 8|
516020 Labor Refations Fees $17,083 57,083 {510,000) palicy decision $17,082.00 $10,000.00
Information and .
502000 Support Services{ Fringe Benefits 51,531,886 $1,431 886 {$100,000) At 52% of FT Salaries cost $1.3 Million s required in this department 5$1,531,886.00 $100,000.00
information and
545000 Support Services! Rental Charges 51,235,000 41,065,000 (5170,000) policy declsion 31,235,000.00 $170,000.00
Countywide Wunicipal
520000 Budget Account 5| Assoclation Fees $30,000 30 {630,000} policy decision £30,000.00 $30,000.00

Comm. 2M-7
Page 246 of 269




Assistant
Lommissianer-

1202020 Social Services | Administration 16 $66,980 50 {366,980) position deleted $66,980.00 %£66,980.00
Full Time -
500000 Social Services Salaries $61,240,914 $61,173,934 (666,980) associated with above position $61,240,914.00 $66,980.00
Professional
Svcs Contracts &
516020 Youth Detention Fees $2,950,000 $2,360,000 ($600,000) policy decision $2,960,000.00 3600,000.00
Coordinator
Adult Single Pt
Forensic Mental of Acc &
1242010 Heaith Services Account 13 $52,548 50 {352,548) new salary for pasitioh balow $52,248.00 $52,248.00
Forensic Mental| Coordinator of
1242010 Health Services | Adult Recovery 12 50 547,780 547,740 assaciated with position above 50,00 {547,740.00)
Forensic Mental|  Full Time -
500000 Health Services Salaries $1,115,085 £1,110,277 (54,808) associated with position above $1,115,085.00 $4,808,00
Professional
Fotensic Mental | Syes Contracts &
516020 Heazlth Servicas fees 5144,540 $114,540 (SSQ,OOO) paolicy decision $144,540.00 $30,000.00
Special Assistant
Commissioner of|
1271510 Hezlth Division Health 10 $42,713 0 (542,713) position deleted 542,713.00 542,713.00
501000 Health Division Overtime $400,000 $200,000 (200,000} policy decision $400,000.00 $200,000.00
Public Health
502000 Lah fringe Benefits $2,018,575 $1,890,575 {$120,000) At 52% of FT Salaries $1.66 is reguired in this department $2,588,709.00 £658,134.00
professiona!
Public Heatth {5ves Contracts &
516020 Lah Fees $231,875 $206,875 {$25,000} policy decision $1,045,008.00 $838,133.00
Medical .
502000 Examiner Fringe Benefits $1,042,226 $922,226 {%120,000) At 52% of FT Salaries $934K is required in this depariment $1,042,226.00 $120,000,60
Professional
Medical Svcs Contracts &
516020 Examiner Fees $293,250 $248,250 {550,000} policy decision $298,250.00 £50,000.00
Persons with
502000 Spacial Needs | Fringe Benefits $662,085 $612,085 ($50,600) At 52% of FT Salaries 5577K is required in this department 5662,085.00 $50,000.00
Professional
Parsons with | Sves Contracts &
516020 Specizl Needs Fees $90,000 $60,000 {$30,000) palicy decision £90,000.00 $30,000.00
502000 Sheriff Division | Fringe Benefits $5,127,496 $4,927,496 {$200,000) At 52% of FT Salaries $4 million s required in this department $4,900,510.00 {526,826.00)
Jail Uniform
500320 Management Aliowance $521,500 $498,500 ($25,000) policy decision $580,500,00 $84,000.00

Comm. 2M-7
Page 247 of 269




Jail

502000 Manzgement | Fringe Benefits $21,631,654 $18,631,634 {52,000,000) At 52% of FT Salaries $17M is required in this depariment $19,692,112.00 $60,428.00
Professional
Jail Sves Contracts &
516020 Managerent Fees $688,450 $213,450 {$475,000) policy decislon $688,450.00 $475,000.00
502000 Prabation Fringe Benefits %3,479,318 53,330,152 {5149,165} At 52% of FT Salaries $2,99 million is required in this department $3,479,318.00 $149,165.00
Enviroment &
502000 Planning Fringe Benefits 570,580 $520,580 {$50,000) At 52% of FT Salarfes $514K is required in this department $570,580.00 $50,000.00
Buildings and | Director of Real
1222010 Grounds Estate 22 $129,453 S0 {$129,453) deleted position 5129,453.00 £129,453.00
Buildings and Full Time -
500000 Grounds Salaries $4,956,402 54,912,671 {343,731) carresponds to the above position $4,956,402.00 $43,731.00
Buildings and
502000 Grounds Fringe Benefits $3,289,044 43,268,044 {$21,000) At 52% of FT Salaries $2.55 Million is required in this department $3,289,044.00 £21,000.00
Profassional
Buildings and | Svcs Contracts &
516020 Grounds Fees $264,758 5164,759 (5100,000} policy decision $264,759.00 $100,000.00

Comm. 2M-7
Page 248 of 269




. SHER
DIVISION OF JA

HE —
MANAGEMENT

VOTERS

[

SHERIFF
|
DIVISION OF JAIL
MANAGEMENT
HOLDING CENTER AND
CORRECTIONAL FACILITY
1
1 i 1
ADMINISTRATION AND OPERATIONS AND HUMAN RESOURCES
OPERATIONS SECURITY AND SUPPORT SERVICES

JAIL MANAGEMENT 2005 Actual 2006 Actual 2007 Adopted 2007 Adjusted 2008 Proposed
Personal Services 65,129,429 68,382,125 51,145,215 63,374,291 44,990,854
Other 4,210,482 4,948,709 5,410,209 5,441,668 5,646,584
Total Appropriation 69,339,911 73,330,834 56,555,424 68,815,959 50,637,438
Revenue 14,958,056 15,619,157 14,692,292 7,729,097 4,657,104
County Share 54,381,855 57,711,677 41,863,132 61,086,862 45,980,334

362

Comm. 2M-7
Page 249 of 269

| gy e



DESCRIPTION

The Jail Management Division operates the Erie County Holding
Center and the Erie County Correctional Facility. The Jail Management
Diviston has a maximum cell capacity of 1,623. For 2005, the average daily
population was 1,479,

‘The Erie County Holding Center processes all persons held while
their criminal proceedings take place. The downtown Holding Center books
more than 20,000 new admissions a year. The Holding Center has a
maximum bed/cell capacity of 614.

The downtown Holding Center consists of two main sections. One
side, buiit in the 1930's, Is a linear cell block with the traditional cell block
design. The other section, built In 1985, is a podular desigh consisting of
four fioors of podular housing units and gymnasium. in addition to housing
new Erie County arrestee’s, the Holding Center is under contract with the
Federal Government to hold federal prisoners. State prisoners and parole
violators are also heid at the Holding Center. The Holding Center provides
educational, medical, library, recreational, commissary and religious
services for those committed to the insfitution. As part of the regular
businass of the Holding Center, deputies transport approximately 96,000
inmates to court appearances per year.

The Correctional Facility, located in Alden, New York, was merged
with the Sheriff's Office in 2001. This merger combined and consolidated
the assets of the Correctional Facility with those of the Holding Center
creating one jail management system for Erle County. The Comrectionat
Facllity, built in 1985, is located on approximately 80 acres of rural
farmland. The Correctional Facility is entirely a “New Generation Jail”
consisting of many podular and dormitory style-housing units. This facility
now has 2 rated capacity of 794 beds/cells with an additional 215 beds/cells
available for use through a variance from the NYS Commission of

Corrections bringing the maximum capagcity for the Correctional Facility to
1,009.

The Correctional Facility holds inmates serving terms of commitment
for one year or less and parcle violators. Sections of the Correctional
Faciiity are also used to supplement Holding Center space to hold persons
awaiting criminal proceedings.

363

(11 RV

The Correctional Facility offers medical, religious, recreational, and
educational and library services to the inmates. Additionaily, the
Correctional Facility operates a horticulture program designed o produce
flowers for use in county parklands. In 2002 over 950 flats of flowers were
produced. Also, the Correctional Facility operates the Service Action
Corps. Through this program, work crews provide supplemental labor for
work in the county parks and on the highways.

Revenues are received for jail services provided to some New York
State paroie violators. Per diem rates established by the state determine
the charges billed for the number of prisoner-days provided. Federal and

State aid is received to provide lunches to eligible inmates under the school
food progtam. '

MISSION STATEMENT

To provide for the public safety by maintaining a safe and secure
holding center and correcticnal facility for the confinement of incarcerated
persons in accordance with federal, state and local laws and ordinances.

PROGRAM AND SERVICE OBJECTIVES
INMATE SECURITY

To provide effective cell block and facility security to the Correctional
Facllity, Holding Center and Erie County Medical Center fock-up to
assure the safely and security of all inmates, visitors and staff.

INMATE SERVICES

. To comply with the standards set forth by the Commission of
Corrections, including the provision of three nutritionally balanced
meals, medical services, recreation, religious services, visitation,
commissary services, and access to the law library.

INMATE PROGRAMS
. To provide educational and rehabilitaiion programs for inmates.

These programs include preparing and administering GED testing,
reading, horticulture, kitchen, work projects, and other programs that

Comm. 2M-7
Page 250 of 269

(e 4



help with the maintenance of the Facility’s physical plant and
grounds.

To provide counseling programs that assist the offender in returning-

1o society, including Alcoholics Anonymous, HIPP (Drug) and
educational counseling.

To provide opportunity to improve the offender's ability to be
successful in employment after incarceration.

COURT SECURITY

To effectively administer and coordinate court security in alt city and
County courts and in State Supreme Court as prescribed by state
contract with the State unified court system.

TOP PRIORITIES FOR 2008

Create opportunities for Inmates to coniribute to soclety through
work projects that provide a measurable benefit to the citizens of
Erie County.

Pravide new forms of training for inmates that will provide them with
an employabie skill upon release.

To provide inmates with institutional services that will allow them to
search and apply for employment while incarcerated and find
educational opportunities for post release assistance.

364

KEY WORKLOAD ACTIVITIES

Actual Estimated Estimated

2006 2007 2008
HOLDING CENTER
INMATE SECURITY
Inmates admitted to facility 21,454 22,000 22,000
Average number of inmates
per day - Holding Center 562 600 600
INMATE SERVICES
inmates provided medical 22,581 23,000 23,000
treatment
inmates sent to ECMC 1,407 1,500 1.500
_ for treatment
Number of religious services held 144 150 150
CORRECTIONAL FACILITY
INMATE SECURITY
Average dally population 917 925 r 925
Parole Viclators 85 75 75
Inmates processed per year 7,053 8,000 8,000
Parole Violators 387 385 385
INMATE SERVICES
Medical/Dental Exams : 11,800 14,000 18,000
Comm. 2M-7

Page 251 of 269

T 1 L) A S e e

e Pl



Actual Estimated Estimated RECOMMENDED BUDGET POSITIONS

2006 2007 2008

INMATE PROGRAMS NO. TITLE 4.6,
Annual number of inmates 4726 5,000 5,000 3 FIRST DEPUTY SUPERINTENDENT-SHERIEF XV
that participated in refigious 2 CHIEF OF OPERATIONS (SHERIFF) Xl
programs 1 CORRECTION CAPTAIN X
1 CAPTAIN-OFFICER X
8 CORRECTION LIEUTENANT Xi
OUTCOME MEASURES 8 CORRECTION SERGEANT X
Service Action Corps 6 LIEUTENANT-OFFICER X
« Number of inmate hours logged 18,900 1 ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT (SHERIFF) X
1 COOK-MANAGER {HOLDING CENTER) IX
Institutional Employment 187 CORRECTION OFFICER X
« Number of inmates employed on a per day basis: 214 CORRECTION OFFICER (SPANISH SPEAKING X
2 IDENTIFICATION QOFFICER X
Rehabilitation initiatives 1 SENIOR CORR FACILITY MEDICAL AIDE X
« Percentage of inmates successfully completing the HIIP 80% 1 SERGEANT X
program: 16 SERGEANT-OFFICER X

» Percentage of inmates successfully cornpleting the GED 85% 1 ASSISTANT FOOD SERVICE MANACER VI -
Exam: 1 DEPUTY SHERIFF OFFICER Vi
' 1 DEPUTY SHERIFF OFFICER (SPANISH SPK) Vil
Community Involvement o . 22 DEPUTY SHERIFF-CRIMINAL vili
. Num!)e.r of community groups providing inmates with 10 319 DEPUTY SHERIFF-OFFICER Vil
religious programs: 1 DEPUTY SHERIFF-OFFICER (55A) Vil
« Number of community groups providing inmates with 10 5 DEPUTY SHERIFF-OFFICER (SPANISH SPK) Vil
L 8 REGISTERED NURSE (HOLDING GENTER) Vil

human services:

2 COMMITMENTS CLERK Vil
6 HOLDING CENTER MEDICAL AIDE Vi
1 BUTCHER Vi
7 CORRECTIONAL FACILITY MEDICAL AIDE Vi
7 COURT CFFICER (SHERIFF) VI
1 SECURITY SERVICES ASSISTANT Vi
1 SENIOR ACCQUNT CLERK \!
4 COOK A
1 COOK HOLDING CENTER vV
1 MAINTENANCE WORKER (SHERIFF) A"
13 RECORDS CLERK (HOLDING CENTER}) v
2 RECORDS CLERK (HOLDING CENTER)55A Y

365 }
Comm. 2M-7

Page 252 of 269

1 11 e SRR

LI B i o S Frer



=z
o

S o R s Tl -

674

TITLE

REPORT TECHNICIAN (SHERIFF) 55A
SENIOR STORES CLERK

ACCOUNT CLERK TYPIST (SHERIFF)
ASSISTANT COOK-HOLDING CENER
DATA ENTRY OPERATOR (SHERIFF)
LABORER (SHERIFF)

SENIOR MEDICAL SECRETARY

SENIOR MEDICAL SECRETARY (SHERIFF)
KITCHEN HELPER (HOLDING CENTER)
RECEPTIONIST

TOTAL POSITIONS

366

Comm. 2M-7
Page 253 of 269

e LN ] i 44 i b

A R e e s




.Fund Center: 116

2008 Budget Estimate - Summary of Personal Services

Jop PriorYear 2006  Current Year 2007 Ensuing Year 2008
Jail Management - Holding Center Group No: Salary No: Salary MNo: Dept-Req No: Exec-Rec No:  Leg-Adopt Remarks
Cost Center 1161010 Administration - Jail Management
Fulttime Positons .
1 FIRST DEPUTY SUPERINTENDENT-SHERIFF 15 3 $273,354 3 $273,354 3 $275,458 3 $275,456
-2 CHIEF OF OPERATIONS (SHERIFF} 13 2 $149.53 2 $130,373 2 $132,989 2  $132980
3 ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT (SHERIFF) 09 1 $48,252 1 $49,323 1 $49,702 1 $49,702
4 DEPUTY SHERIFF OFFICER (SPANISH SPK 08 2 3103405 1 351,709 1 $52.107 1 $52,107
5 DEPUTY SHERIFF-QFFICER - 08 7  $353,584 7  3366,145 7 $368,962 7 $368,962
& COMMITMENTS CLERK 07 2 $85,925 2 $86,838 2 $87,506 2 $87.506
7 GONFIDENTIAL AIDE 06 0 $0 0 $0 1 $29,679 0 $0 New
& SECURITY SERVICES ASSISTANT 06 1 $36,654 1 $36,654 1 $36,938 1 $36,936
9 SENIOR ACCOUNT CLERK 06 1 $39,052 1 $30,318 1 $30,551 1 $30,551
10 SENIOR STORES CLERK 05 1 $28,228 4] $29,401 1 $30,782 1 $30,782
11 ACCOUNT CLERK (SHERIFF) 04 1 $32,092 1 $30,044 o $0 0 %0 Transfer
12 ACCOUNT CLERK TYPIST (SHERIFF) 04 1 $32,002 1 $32,092 1 $32,339 1 $32,339
13 DATA ENTRY OPERATOR (SHERIFF) 04 1 $31,063 1 $31,581 1 $31,824 1 $31,824
14 SENIOR MEDICAL SECRETARY o4 1 $32,517 1 $26,686 1 $26,892 1 $26,892
15 RECEPTIONIST 03 4  $118,443 4 $110436 4 3111,286 4  $111.2868
1% RECEPTIONIST 03 (1] 30 0 30 2 $51,558 0 $0 New
Total: 28 $1,364,1%2 27 $1,284,954 28 $1,348,569 25 $1,267,332
Parttime | Positions
1 ACCOUNT CLERK (SHERIFF) PT 04 0 $0 1 $12,309 1 $12,309 1 $12,309
Total: 0 50 1 512,309 1 $12,309 1 $12,309
367
Comm. 2M-7

Page 254 of 269

EHt=RE T

T



2008 Budget Estimate - Summary of Personal Services

Fund Center: 116 Jop PriorYear2008  Current Year 2007 Ensuing Year 2008
Jail Management - Holding Center Group No: Salary Ng: Salary  No: Dept-Req No: Exec-Rec  No:  Leg-Adopt Remarks
Cost Center 1161020 Security HC
Fullk-time LoJPostfions s
1 CAPTAIN-OFFICER 11 1 $50,340 1 $68,001 1 $68,525 1 $68,525
2 LIEUTENANT OFFICER 0 O $0 0 $0 1 $46,267 0 $C New
3 LIEUTENANT-OFFICER 10 4 $247.760 5 $303,731 5 $308,593 5  $308,583
4 SERGEANT OFFICER 09 0 $0 ] $0 12 $520,344 Q 50 New
5 SERGEANT-OFFICER 08 12 $669,936 14 $723,526 14  $736,062 14 $736,062
&8 DEPUTY SHERIFF OFFICER 08 0 $0 1 $40,315 1 $40,625 1 540,625
7 DEPUTY SHERIFF-OFF!CER 08 0 %0 G $0 36 $1,462,500 0 30 New
8 DEPUTY SHERIFF-OFFICER 08 249 $11,702 557 256 $12,000,286 256 $12,333,225 256 $12,333,225
9 DEPUTY SHERIFF-OFFICER (55A) 08 3 $127124 4] $48,549 1 $48,923 1 $48,923
10 DEPUTY SHERIFF-OFFICER (SPANISH SFPK) 08 4 $200,650 5 $244.082 5 $248,029 5 $248,029
1 RECORDS CLERK 08 0 $0 0 30 3 $82,881 _ 0 30 New
12 RECORDS CLERK (HOLDING CENTER} 05 11 §$355,810 13 $402,128 13 $406,980 13 $408,980
13 RECORDS CLERK (HOLDING CENTER)55A 05 2 $60,884 2 $53,279 2 $55,254 2 $55.254
Total: 286 $13,415,061 298 $13,883,897 350 $16,358,208 208 $14,246,216
Parttime | Posttions ...
1 HOLDING CENTER GUARD (PT) 08 17 $388,331 17 $392.717 17 $388,331 17 $2499,101
: Totat: 17 $388,331 17 $382,717 17 $388,331 17 $299,101
Cost Center 1161030 Bflo. Lock Up Security
Fulktime . Positions e
1 DEPUTY SHERIFF-OFFICER 08 18  $793,713 18  $828,666 18  $870.261 18 $870,261
2 REPORT TECHNICIAN (SHERIFF) 55A 05 1 $28,560 1 $28,665 1 $31,046 L] $31,048
Total: 19 $822273 19  $858,331 19 $901,307 19 $901,307
368
Comm. 2M-7

Page 255 of 269

1 - . i 1 T e N s T R B ¥ 4 ¥R

S ———



2008 Budget Estimate - Summary of Personal Services

Job PriorYear 2006  Current Year 2007 Ensuing Year 2008
Jail Management - Holding Genter Group Na: Salary No: Salary  No:

Fund Center: 116

Dept-Req No: Exec-Rec No:  Leg-Adopt Remarks

Cost Center 1161040 Food Service HC

Fultime | Posifions,
1 COOK-MANAGER (HOLDING CENTER) 09 1 $50,398 1 $50,308 1 $50,788 1 $50,786
2 COOK HOLDING CENTER 05 1 $34,405 i $34,405 1 $34,670 1 $34,870
3 ASSISTANT COOK-HOLDING CENER 04 3 $96,790 3 $97304 3 $98,571 3 $98,571
4 KITCHEN HELPER (HOLDING CENTER) 03 9 $264,326 9 5266284 8 $269,786 9  $269,786

Total: 14 $445916 14 34483 14  $453,813 14  $453,813
Cost Center 1161050 Medical Services HC

Ful-ime  Pesifions ... -
1 NURSING SUPERVISCR 12 0 50 0 $0 1 $50,697 0 $0 New
2 REGISTERED NURSE 08 o] 30 0 $0 2 $82,448 0 30 New
3 REGISTERED NURSE (HOLDING CENTER) 08 3  $140,439 5 $223,316 5  $225,035 5  $225035
4 HOLDING CENTER MEDICAL AIDE o7 8 $343,323 6 3261633 6  $264.841 & $264,641
$ SENIOR MEDICAL SECRETARY (SHERIFF) 04 1 $30,553 1 $31,063 1 $31,302 1 $31,302
Total: 12  $514,315 12 $516,012 15 $654,023 12 $520,978
Pattime =~ | Positions o
1 REGISTERED NURSE HC PT 08 H] 30 1 $17,455 1 $17,455 1 $17,455
2 HOLDING CENTER MEDICAL AIDE (PT) 07 2 $32,396 2 $31,480 $15,282 1 $15,282
Total: 2 $32,396 3 $48,935 2 332,737 2 $32,737
CostCenter 1161060 Programs HC
Fulltime ] Positions ...
1 DEPUTY SHERIFF-OFFICER 08 5 $261.685 5 $251685 5 $28B8,879 5 $266,.879
2 MAINTENANCE WORKER (SHERIFF) 05 1 $33,170 1 $33,170 1 $34,045 1 $34,045
3 LLABORER (SHERIFF) 04 7  $201,057 7 $199,998 T $205,116 7 $205116

Total: 13 $495912 13 $484,853 13 $508,040 13 $506,040

369

Comm. 2M-7
Page 256 of 269

RN TR 11411 K S | A ep Ty e

e



2008 Budget Estimate - Summary of Personal Services

Fund Center: 116 Job Prior Year 2006  Current Year 2007 Ensuing Year 2008
Jail Management - Holding Center Group No: Salary No: Salaty  No: Dept-Reg No: Exec-Re¢  No:

Leg-Adopt Remarks

Cost Center 1161070 Court Security

Ful-ime | Posiions
1 PRINCIPAL COURT DEPUTY 11 1 $63,074 0 $0 [ $0 [} $0
2 LJEUTENANT-OFFICER 10 3  $186,762 0 30 0 50 0 $0
3 SERGEANT-OFFICER 09 3  $164,832 0 $0 0 $0 0 30
4 DEPUTY SHERIFF OFFICER (55A) 08 1 $48,549 0 30 0 $0 0 $0
5 DEPUTY SHERIFF OFFICER (SPANISH SPK) 08 3 $149,855 0 $0 0 $0 Q $0
8 DEPUTY SHERIFF-OFFICER 08 128 $6,385779 0 §0 0 30 0 0
7 COURT OFFICER (SHERIFF) 06 7 $269739 7 $265133 7 3$270,116 7 $270,116

Total: 146 $7,268,580 7 $265,133 7 $270,116 7 $270,116

Cost Center 1161080 Transportation

Full-tirne _ Positepns .
1 LIEUTENANT-OFFICER i0 1 $60,998 1 $62,254 1 $62,733 1 $62,733
2 SERGEANT 09 1 $56,378 1 $42 584 1 $42,911 1 $42 911
3 SERGEANT-OFFICER . 09 2 3107973 2 $107,973 2 $108,967 2 $109,967
4 DEPUTY SHERFF-CRIMINAL 08 22 $963,707 22 $930,416 22 $960,557 22 $960,557
5 DEPUTY SHERIFF-OFFICER 08 32 $1,680,943 33 $1,754,724 33 $1,774,587 33 $1,774 587

Totah: 58 $2,869,809 53 $2,897,951 59 $2,950,755 59 $2,950,755
Cost Center 1163020 Security CF

Fulrtime | Posiions
1 CORRECTION CAPTAIN 12 1 $66,539 1 $68,022 1 $68,545 1 $68,545
2 CORRECTION LIEUTENANT 11 8  $460,372 8 5460378 8 3465261 8  $465261
3 CORRECTION SERGEANT 0 0 $0 0 $0 1 $41,549 0 $0 New
4 GORRECTION SERGEANT 10 8  $433,308 8 5401277 8 405,607 8 3405607
5 GORRECTION OFFICER 09 177 $8,460,068 187 $8,825,409 187 $9,070,825 187 $9,070,825
& CORRECTION OFFICER (SPANISH SPEAKING) 09 3 $146,858 3 §147985 3 $151.402 3 §151,402
7 IDENTIFICATION OFFICER 09 2 $100,534 2 $101,670 2 $102,452 2 $102452

Total: 199 $9,667,677 208 510,004,741 210 $10,305,641 209 $10,264,092

370

Comm. 2M-7
Page 257 of 269

e Y : ¥ e ey T : (IR



Fund Center: 116

2008 Budget Estimate - Summary of Personal Services

Job Prior Year2006  Current Year 2007 Ensuing Year 2008
Jail Management - Corr. Facility Group No: Salary No: Salary  No: Dept-Req No: Exec-Re¢ No:  lLeg-Adopt Remarks
Cost Center 1163040 Food Service CF
Fulkime ] Positions o
1 ASSISTANT FOOD SERVICE MANAGER 08 1 $44.845 1 $45,856 1 $46,208 1 $46,208
2 BUTCHER 06 1 $37.534 1 $37,534 1 $37,822 1 $37,822
3 COOK 05 4 $125924 4 $127,650 4  $128,250 4 $129250
Total: 6  $208,303 6  $211,040 6  $213,280 6 $213,280
Cost Center 1163050 Medical Setvices CF
Fulfime Posifions
1 SENICR CORR FACILITY MEDICAL AIDE 09 1 $49,683 1 $40,683 1 $50,065 1 $50,085
2 REGISTERED NURSE g 0 $0 0 $0 2 $82,448 o $0 New
3 REGISTERED NURSE (HOLDING CENTER) 08 0 $0 3 §$126,860 3 $127.837 3 $127,837
4 CORRECTIONAL FACILITY MEDICAL AIDE 06 8 $298,068 7 5264643 7 $266,676 7 $266,676
Total: 9 $347,751 11 $441,186 13 $527,026 11 $444,578
Cost Center 1163060 Programs CF ‘
Parttime | Postions ...
1 INDUSTRIAL TRAINING SUPERVISOR PT o7 0 $0 0 $0 1 $15,455 0 $0 New
Total: 0 50 o $0 1 $15,455 0 $0
. Eund C Taotal
Full-time: 790 $37,419,902 675 $31,306,480 735 $34 488,778 674 $32,038,507
Part-time: 19 $420,727 21 $453,961 21 $448,832 20  $344 147
Fund Center Totals: 809 $37,840,719 686 $31,760,450 756 $34,937,610 694 $32,382,654
371
Comm. 2M-7

Page 258 of 269

IRt AEERT | I e sl | 42 ar mt | ! LR 151



COUNTY OF ERIE

Fund: 110

Departrent:  Jail Management
Fund Center: 118

2007 . 2007 2008 2008 2008
2005 2006 . Legislative Adjusted Department Executive Legislative
Account  Appropriations Actuals Actusls Adopted Bodget Request Recommended Adopted
500000  FULL-TIME SALARIES 34,630,577 35,990,392 38,336,670 32,337,012 34,488,778 32,038,507 -
500010  PART-TIME WAGES 105,809 260,564 432,340 432,340 448,832 344,147 -
500020 REGULAR PART TIME WAGES 32,176 - _ - - - - .
500300  SHIFT DIFFERENTIAL 677,981 716,027 712,000 712,000 712,000 712,000 -
500320  UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 506,250 535,188 602,250 507,000 522,760 479,500 -
500330  HOLIDAY WORKED 982,075 967,205 950,075 850,075 980,000 980,000 -
500340 LINE-UP 1,481,566 1,553,749 1,431,880 1,306,880 1,366,700 1,366,700 -
500350 OTHER EMPLOYEE PYMTS 23,338 60,361 80,000 80,000 88,785 70,000 -
501000  QVERTIME 9,449,937 10,208,804 8,600,000 9,600,000 9,000,000 9,000,000 -
502000 - “FRINGE BENEFITS - 17,281,620 - 18,080,746 - L 1TA48984 . - .
605000~ OFFICE SUPPLIES 15,564 15,476 15,000 15,000 17,000 17,000 -
505200 CLOTHING SUPPLIES 187,721 251,219 231,000 251,000 203,250 188,750 -
505400 FOOD & KITCHEN SUPPLIES 1,628,577 1,690,912 1,680,000 1,680,000 1,780,000 1,780,000 -
505600  AUTO SUPPLIES 1,840 - - - - - -
505800 MEDICAL SUPPLIES - 480,733 1,045,611 1,170,000 1,170,000 1,250,000 1,220,000 -
506200 REPAIRS 8 MAINTENANCE 117,279 172,857 166,990 168,990 168,000 169,000 .
510000 LOCAL MILEAGE REMBURSEMENT - 138 - . - - -
510100  OUT OF AREA TRAVEL 15,625 16,020 18,000 21,500 22,000 18,000 -
516020 PRO SER CNT AND FEES 169,881 188,681 211,840 211,840 411,475 411,175 .
§16030  MAINTENANCE CONTRACTS 23,956 24,192 26,900 26,900 28,000 28,000 -
516050 CONTRACTUAL-ECMC 1,010,980 886,508 1,200,000 1,200,000 1,200,000 1,010,000 -
530000 OTHER EXPENSES 46,468 43,058 51,000 51,000 55,000 50,500 -
545000 RENTAL CHARGES 2,974 2,714 3,700 3,700 7.750 7,750 -
561410  LAB & TECH EQUIP 3,764 - - 27,950 51,500 25,000 -
911630  ID CORRECTIONAL FAG SVCS (40,341) {40,341) {40,341) {40,341) (28,811} (28,811) -
912220 ID BULDEGROUNDS SRV - 11,000 11,000 11,000 11,000 11,000 -
912300  ID HIGHWAY SERVICES - 74 - - - - .
912700 1D HEALTH SERVICES ‘ 77,017 105,222 155,084 155,084 159,135 159,135 -
912730 1D HEALTH LAB SRVCS ’ 6,133 4,702 7,835 7.835 6,691 6,691 .
942000 iD LIBRARY SERVICES 282,170 200,847 289,101 289,101 291,348 291,348 -
980000 ID DISS SERVICES 190,241 234,928 213,100 213,100 213,248 282 046 -
Total Appropriations © 69,339 911 73,330,834 56,555,424 66,815,959 53,455,231 50,637 438 -
372
Comm. 2M-7

Page 259 of 269

111 el - e S e oo e



COUNTY OF ERIE

Fund: 110
Department:  Jall Managemaent
Eund Center: 118

2007 2007 2608 2008 2008
2005 2006 Legislative Adjusted Department Executive Lagislative
Account Revenues Actuals Actuals Adopted Budget Request Recommoended Adopted
407570 STATE AID-SCH FD PROG . 7,250 7,363 6,840 6,840 7,000 7,000 -
408530 STATE AID-CRIMINAL JUSTICE PROG 9,042,757 2,812,115 9,598,200 2,593,546 355,000 355,006 M
400020 MISCELLANEOUS STATE AID - 4572 . 41 459 - - -
410150 FEDERAL AID-SSA PRISONER INCENTIVE 68,800 36,000 34,000 34,000 36,800 36,800 - -
412000 FEDERAL AID-SCH FD PROG 161,762 161,021 144,000 144,000 160,000 180,000 -
414020 MISC FEDERAL AID 17,697 - - - - - -
415500 PRISONER TRANSPORTATION 32,269 31,035 24,000 24,000 24,000 24,000 -
415600 INMATE FEES 2,534 1,620 2,400 2,400 4500 4,500 -
415620 . COMMISSARY REIMBURSEMENT 283,000 293,000 293,600 293,000 157,510 157,510 -
416520 MEDICAL RECORDS - 130 - - - - -
420040  JAIL FACIH FROM OTHER GOVTS 5,326,036 4,898 504 4,586,558 4,586,558 3,907,654 4,907,694 -
422000 OTHDEPT INC COPIES . 4,760 2122 3,204 3,294 4,600 4,600 -
423000 REFUNDS PfY EXPENSES - 15,737 - - - - -
466070 REFUNDS P/Y EXPENSES 1,201 355,014 - - - - -
466130 OTHER UNCLASSIFIED REVENUE - 1,923 - - - - -
Total Revenues 14,858,056 15 619,157 14,602,282 7,729,097 4,657,104 4,857,104 -
373
Comm. 2M-7
Page 260 of 269

| * e ! ' i} ey

T I S




SHERIFF
DIVISION OF JAIL MANAGEMENT

2009

] VOTERS J
SHERIFF
DIVISION OF JAIL
_ MANAGEMENT
HOLDING CENTER AND
CORRECTIONAL FACILITY
[
{ | [ |
HUMAN RESOURCES
ADMINISTRATION SECURITY :EERD\:!%AE; AND
SUPPORT SERVICES
2007 2008 2008 ‘ 2009
JAIL MANAGEMENT Actual Adaopted Adjusted Adopted
Personal Services 81,182,733 44 912,518 62,136,776 65,656,597
Other 5.806 317 5.658,834 5.658.834 6,231,903
Total Appropriation 67,079,050 50,571,352 67,795,610 71,888,500
Revenue 7.686,243 4 657,104 4,657 104 . 3,261,082
County Share 58,392 807 45,914,248 63,138,506 68,627,418
282 Comm. 2M-7

Page 261 of 269

[T e e e,

(ke

e




DIVISION OF JAIL MANAGEMENT

Description :
The Jail Management Division operates the Erie County Holding Center and the Erie County Correctional
Facility. The Jail Management Division has a maximum cell capacity of 1522. For 2007, the average daily

population was 1469.

The Erie County Holding Center processes all persons held while their criminal proceedings take place. The
downtown Holding Center books more than 23,000 new admissions 2 year. The Holding Center has a
maximum bed/cell capacity of 611.

The downtown Holding Center consists of two main sections. One side, built in the 1930's, is a finear cell
block with the traditional celi block design. The other section, built in 1985, is a podular design consisting of
four floors of podular housing units and gymnasium, In addition to housing new Erie County arrestee’s, the
Holding Center is under contract with the Federal Government to hold federal prisoners. State prisoners and
parole viclators are also held at the Holding Center. The Holding Center provides educational, medical, library,
recreational, commissary and religious services for those committed to the institution. As part of the regular
business of the Holding Center, deputies transport approximately 96,000 inmates to court appearances per

year.

The Cormectional Facility, located in Alden, New York, was merged with the Sheriffs Office in 2601. This
merger combined the assets of the Correctional Facility with those of the Holding Center creating one jall
management system for Erie County. The Correctional Facility, built in 1985, is located on approximately 80
acres of rural farmiand. The Correctional Facility is entirely a "New Generation Jail" consisting of many
podutar and dormitory style-housing units. This facility now has a rated capacity of 798 beds/cells with an
additional 112 beds/cells available for use through a variance from the NYS Commission of Corrections
bringing the maximum capacity for the Correctional Facility to 910.

The Correclional Facility holds inmates serving terms of commitment for one year or less and parole viclators.
Sections of the Comrectional Facility are also used to supplement Helding Center space to hold persons
awaiting criminal proceedings.

The Correctional Facility offers medical, religious, recreational, and educational and library services to the
inmates. Also, the Correctional Facility operates the Service Action Corps. Trough this program, work crews
provide supplemental iabor for work in the county parks.

Revenues are received for jail services provided to NYS parole violators. Per diem rates established by the
state determine the charges billed for the number of prisoner-days provided. Federal and State aid is
received to provide lunches 1o eligible inmates under the school food program.

Mission Statement
To provide for the public safety by maintaining a safe and secure holding center and correctional facility for the
confinement of incarcerated persons in accordance with federal, state and local laws and ordinances.

Program and Service Objectives
INMATE SECURITY

= To provide effective cell block and facility security to the Correctional Facility, Holding Center and
Erie County Medical Center lock-up to assure the safety and security of all inmates, visitors and staff.

283 Comm. 2M-7
Page 262 of 269

B AR L




INMATE SERVICES

+ To comply with the standards set forth by the Commission of Corrections, including the provision of
three nutritionally balanced meals, medical services, recreation, religious services, visitation,

INMATE PROGRAMS

* To provide educational and rehabilitation programs for inmates, These include preparing and
administering GED testing, reading, horticulture, kitchen, work projects, and other programs that help
with the maintenance of the Facility’s physical plant and grounds.

+ To provide opportunity to improve the offender's ability to be successful in employment after
incarceration.

Top Priorities for 2009
+ Create opportunities for inmates to contribute to society through work projects that provide a

measurable benefit fo the citizens of Erie County.

+ Provide new forms of training for inmates that will provide them with an employable skill upon
release.

» To provide inmates with institutional services that will allow them to search and apply for employmeant
while incarcerated and find educational opportunities for post release assistance.

Key Performance Indicators

Actual Estimated Estimated
2007 2008 2009
HOLDING CENTER
INMATE SECURITY
Inmates admitted to facility 23,345 23,500 23,500
Average m_;mber of inmates per day Holding Center 555 550 550
INMATE SERVICES
Inmates provided medial treatment 25,508 25,600 25,750
Inmates sent to ECMC for treatment 1,408 1,400 1,500
Number of religious services held 116 120 120
CORRECTIONAL FACILITY
INMATE SECURITY
Average daily population 914 915 920
Parole violators 107 113 120
Inrates processed per year 10,968 10,975 11,000
Parole violators 497 550 600
284 Comm. 2M-7

Page 263 of 269

|t

= IETIHIRRN T




Actual
2007
INMATE SERVICES
Medical/dental exams 14,500
Annual number of inmates that participated in religion 8,000

Outcome Measures
Services Action Corps
« Number of inmate hours logged

tnstitutional Employment
+  Number of inmates employed on a per day basis

Rehabifitation Initiatives
s Percentage of inmates successfully completing the GED Exam

Community Involvement

+  Number of community groups providing inmates with religions programs
*  Number of community groups providing inmates with human services

285

Estimated Estimated
2008 2009

16,250 18,000

9,000 10,000

44,820

393

80%

Comm. 2M-7
Page 264 of 269

R T

{1 R




2009 Budget Estimate -

Fund Center: 116

v of P | Services

Job  Current Year 2008 Ensuing Yaar 2003 ——
Jail Managetmant - Holding Genter Groue o, Salary No: Dept-Req  No: Exec-Rec No:  Leg-Adepted
Cost Center 1161010 Administration - Jall Managemant
Full-iime Positions
1 FIRST DEPUTY SUPERINTENDENT-SHERIFF 15 3 $e67.361 3 §271,304 3 $271,354 3 $271,394
2 CHIEF OF OPERATIONS {SHERIFF) 13 2 $151,132 2 $151,714 2 151,714 2 $151,714
3 ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT (SHERIFF) og 1 349,323 1 $49,513 1 $49.513 1 $49,513
4 CORRECTION OFFICER 0g 2 533,614 2 $88,4680 2 $88,460 2 $8B,460
5 SERGEANT-OFFICER 09 2 $112,588 2 $113,021 2 $113,021 2 $113,021
8 DEPUTY SHERIFF-OFFICER 08 4 $208,819 4 $207 515 4 3207615 4 $207,6815
7 MEDICAL RECORDS ADMINISTRATOR (MC) 08 0 $0 1 $34,070 1 £34.C70 1 $34,070
8 COMMITMENTS CLERK o7 2 $75,495 2 $75,785 2 $75,788 2 $75,788
S SECURITY SERVICES ASSISTANT 06 1 $30,318 1 £30, 438 1 $30.435 1 $30,435
10 SENIOR ACCOUNT CLERK 06 1 330,518 1 $30,435 1 $30,435 1 $30,435
11 SENIOR STORES CLERK [&:2] 1 $30,547 1 $31.256 1 $31,255 1 $31,265
12 ACCOUNT CLERK TYPIST (SHERIFF} 04 1 $25915 . 1 526,014 1 $26,014 1 26,014
13 DATAENIRY OPERATOR (SHERIFF) o4 1 $31,681 1 $3t,702 1 $31,702 1 31,702
14 MEDICAE OFFICE ASSISTANT (KC) o4 ¢ $0 1 $26,014 1 26,014 1 $26,014
15 SENIOR MEDICAL SECRETARY o4 1 526,686 1 $26,789 1 $26,788 bl $26,789
18 RECEPTIONIST 03 4 $104,552 4 $108,231 4 $108,231 4 $108.23
17 RECEPTIONIST 03 0 $0 4 $26,8% 1 $26,886 1 $26,895
Totat 26 $1,226249 28 31,520,344 29 51,329,344 29 $1,328,344
Part-time Positions
1 AGCOUNT CLERK (SHERIFF} PT o4 9 311,613 2 $23,228 i $11,613 1 $11,613
Total: 1 $11,613 2 $23 226 1 $11.613 1 $11,613
Caost Genter 1161020 Saecurity HC
Fulltime Pasitions
1 CAPTAIN-OFFICER 1% 1 $58,001 1 $68,263 1 $58.283 1 368,263
2 LIEUTENANT-OFFICER 10 & $355,928 8 $449,482 8 $357,300 -] $357,300
3 SERGEANT-OFFICER 08 25 §$1,338,718 25  §1,345020 25  §1,345.020 25 §1,345,020
4 DEPUTY SHERIFF OFFICER {55A) o8 1 $48,549 1 $48,738 1 $48,736 1 548,736
5 DEPUTY SHERIFF QFFICER {SPANISH SPK) aB 8 $2886,450 ] $290,874 -] $290,674 3 $280.674
8 DEPUTY SHERFFF-OFFICER 0B 300 $13,774,593 300 $14117,198 300 $14,117,199 300 $14117.199
7 SENIOR RECORDS CLERK {HOLDING CENTER) o7 Ls] $0 1 $31,725 o) 50 0 30
8 RECORDS CLERK {HOLDING CENTER} 08 15 $458,793 15 $463,751 15 $463,75 15 $463,751
Tetal: 352 316,330,942 387 §16,614,850 354 515,690,943 354 BIGEH0943
Part-time Positions
1 HOLDING CENTER GUARD (PT) o8 47 $388,331 17 $368,331 17 $388,331 17 $388,331
Total: 17 $388,331 17 $388,331 17 $388,331 17 $388 338
Cost Center 1161030 Bflo. Lack Up Sacurity
FulHime Positions
. 1 DEPUTY SHERIFF-OFFICER . 08 18 .3549,196_ 18 $862, 750 18 $862,79% 18 $862,799
2 RECORDS CLERK (ROLDING CENTER) o5 1 $30,809 * $32,059 1 $32,058 1 $32,058
Total: 19 $880,007 19 $804,858 19 $894,858 18 $804,858
286 Comm. 2M-7

Page 265 of 269

T MInE T




2009 Budget CEP- y of P f Services
Fund Genter: e Job Current Year 2008~ — Ensuing Year 2008
Jail Management - Holding Center Growp o Salary No: DeptReq No: Exec-Rec MNo:  Leg-Adopted
Cost Center 1161040 Feod Service HG
Full-time Pasitions
1 COOK-MANAGER (HOLDING CENTER) 0s 1 $50,398 1 $50,592 1 $50,592 1 $50,592
2 COOKHOLDING CENTER 05 1 534,405 1 $35,1656 1 $35,156 1 $35.156
3 ASSISTANT COOK-HOLDING CENER o} 397,818 3 $98,193 3 $98,183 3 598,193
4 KITCHEN HELPER {HOLDING CENTER) 3 $261,488 40 $290,529 9 $266,586 9 $265,585
Total: 14 $444,087 15 $474,470 14 $449.527 14 $449,527
Part-time Pesitions
1 KIF¥CHEN HELPER (HOLDING CENTER) PT 03 o] 30 4 $41,803 Q 30 3] 3c
Total: 4] 30 1 $11,803 =} 50 [¢] ]
Cost Certer 161050 Madica! Services HC
Full-time Positions
1 NURSE CLINICIAN - PSYCHIATRY 12 o $0 1 $56,498 k] $656,499 1 $56,499
2 NURSING SUPERVISOR - HOLDING CENTER 12 1] $0 1 $50,404 ol 0 3] $0
3 HEAD NURSE (MOLDING CENTER) 10 0 $0 1 353,075 k| $53,075 1 $53.075
4 REGISTERED NURSE {HOLLING CENTER) 08 0 $0 2 $78,989 2 $78,989 2 $78,988
5 REGISTERED NURSE {HOLDING CENTER) 08 5 $225,280 & $228,859 5 $220.889 -1 5228859
& REGISTERED NURSE (HOLDING CENTER} SPAN 08 1 40,908 1 $41,087 1 $41,067 1 341,067
7 HOLDING CENTER MEDICAL AIDE o7 5 $219,835 ] $221,672 [ 221,672 -1 221872
8 HOLDING CENTER MEDICAL AIDE o7 1 $41,798 a 30 & $0 o %0
9 DENTAL HYGIENIST (HOLDING CENTER) 05 1] $0 1 $27,522 1 §27.622 1 $27,522
10 MEDICAL SECR!_E“I'ARY 04 s} $0 1 $26,014 0 80 ¢ £0
11 SENIOR MEDICAL SECRETARY (SHERIFF) G4 1 $31,063 1 $31,182 1 $31,182 1 $31,182
12 DENTAL ABSISTANT (HOLDING CENTER) 03 o} $0 1 $24,943 1 $24,943 1 $24,943
Total: 13 $558,985 20 $840,226 18 $763,308 18 $753,808
Part-time Pesitions
1 REGISTERED NURSE (HOLDING CENTER} PT 08 o $0 1 $19.452 1 $19.452 1 $19,452
2 REGISTERED NURSE (HOLDING CENTER) PT 08 1 $18,432 1 319,432 1 $19,432 1 $18,432
3 HOLDING CENTER MEDICAL AIDE (PT} o7 1 $16,198 1] 50 <] 30 0 %0
Total: 2 $35,630 2 $38,884 2 $38,894 2 $38,884
Gost Center 1161060 Programs HC
Fult-time Positiens
1 DEPUTY SHERIFF-OFFICER 08 § $260,631 & $262,693 5 £262,693 5 $262,693
2 MAINTENANCE WORKER (SHERIFF) a5 1 333,785 1 $43,915 kl $33.015 333,915
3 LABORER (SHERIFF} 04 7 197 528 7 $204,088 7 $204,086 7 $204086
Totak 13 $491.8944 12 $500,694 13 $500,654 13 500,694
Cost Canter 1161070 Court Security
Fuii-time " Positions
1 COURT OFFICER {SHERIFF) 86 7 867,498 7 $2692384 7 $259,384 7 $268,384
Total: 7 $267,198 7 $269,3534 7 $269,384 7 $269,384
287 Comm. 2M-7

Page 266 of 269

-

£
i



2009 Budget Estimate - Summary of Perzona Services

Fund Certer: 116 Jop  Curment Year 2008 Ensuing Year 2009
Jali managemant - Holeing Centsr Broup Salary Ne: Dept-Reg  Ne: Exec-Rec No:  Leg-Adopled
Cost Center 1161080 Transportation
Full-time Posilions
% SERGEANT 0g 1 $59,812 H 360,043 1 $60,043 1 $£0,043
‘2 SERGEANT-OFFICER 08 1 $52,255 1 $52.457 1 $62 457 1 $52, 457
3 DEFUTY SHERIFF-CRIMINAL o8 24 $546,492 21 664,317 3] $0964,317 2% $564,317
4 DEPUTY SHERIFF-OFFICER o8 29 $1,648955 28 31555446 29 $1,555,446 29 $15585445
Yotai: 52 $2,607.515 52 32,632,263 52 $2,632.263 52  $2532,283
Gost Center 1183020 Security CF
Full-time ) Pasitiens
1 CORRECTION CAPTAIN 12 1 §48,022 1 368,284 1 $68,284 1 $68.284
2 GCORREGTION LIEUTENANT " 8 $484,335 B $490,876 -] 549_0.8?5 8 $400,876
3 CORRECTION SERGEANT 1c 8 $357,589 B $400,974 -] 400,974 8 $400,074
4 CORRECTION OFFICER 0% 184  $8,705,377 184  $8,887,125 184 $6,867,125 184  $8887125
5 CORRECTION OFFICER {SPANISH SPEAKING} o8 $150,246 3 $150,824 3 $150,824 3 $150,824
6 IDENTIFICATION OFFICER 09 $101,670 2 $103,5833 T2 $103,533 2 $103,633
Total: 206 $9,90723% 206 B10MM746 208 HM0101,TIE 206 $10101.716
Cost Center 1163048 Food Service CF
Full-time Positians
1 ASSISTANT FOOD SERVICE MANAGER a8 1 $45,856 1 $46,032 1 - $45032 1 $46,032
2 BUTCHER 06 1 337,534 1 $3B8,451 1 $38,451 1 $38,451
3 COOK Q5. 4 $128,284 4 3128756 4 $128.755 4 $128,756
Total: & $211,65¢ 5] $213.230 ] $213,239 [ 213,239
Cost Center 1163050 Medical Services CF
Full-dime Positions
1 HEAD NURSE {CORRECTIONAL FACILITY) 10 0 %0 1 $63,075 1 $53,075 1 $53,075
2 SBENIQR CORR FACILITY MEDICAL AIDE 09 4 $49.683 1 $50,427 1 $50.427 1 $50,427
3 REGISTERED NURSE (HOLDING CENTER) o] 3 $126,860 3 $427,350 3 $127,350 3 §127,350
4 REGISTERED NURSE (HOLDING CENTER) 08 o] $0 2 $52,434 2 $62,134 2 382134
§ GORRECTIONAL FACILITY MEDICAL AIDE 08 1 $30,318 o] 50 ) $0 o 30
& CORRECTIONAL FACILITY MEDICAL AIDE 08 8 $224,325 8 3235628 ] $235,628 5] $235,628
Totak: 11 $441,188 13 $548614 13 $5468,614 13 $548,614
Cost Centsr 1163060 Programs CF
Regular Peftdime Positions
4 INDUSTRIAL TRAINING SUPERVISOR RPT o7 1 531,724 1 $31.724 1 $31,724 1 $31.724
2 MAINTENANCE WORKER (RPT} 05 0 30 3 $79,365 o] §0 Q 80
Totat: 1 331,724 4 $111,089 1 £51,724 1 $31.724
288 Comm. 2M-7

Page 267 of 269

Il i s At




T3

2009 Budget Estimats - Summary of Parsonal Services

Fund Center: 116

Job Current Year 2008 Ensuing Year 2008
Jail Management - Gom, Facliity Grow . Salary Mo Dept-eq  Ne: Exeo-Rec No:  Leg-Adopled
Fund Cen Totals
Full-tma; 721 $33387,006 737 $34519858 731 $34384380 731 $34.304390
Part-time: 20 3436574 22 $4E2244 20 $438828 20 $438.828
Reguiar Part-time: 1 $31,724 4 $111,089 1 331724 1 £31,724

Fund Conter Tolals: 742 $33834,304 763  $35,192,991 752 $34,864942 752 534,864,942

289 Comm. 2M-7
Page 268 of 269




COUNTY OF ERIE

Fund: 116
Department: Jali Management
Fund Center: 116
2008 2608 2008 2009 2009
2007 Lagisiative Adjusted Department i Legielati
Account  Appropriations Actuals Adopted Budget Request R datlon Adop
500006  FULL-TIME SALARIES 30,953,222 34,085,123 34,032 467 34,619,658 34,304,390 34,304,390
500010 PART-TIME WAGES 319,867 344,147 344,147 452,244 438,528 438,826
500020  REGULAR PART TIME WAGES - . - 111,088 31,724 31,724
500300 SHIFT DIFFERENTIAL 711,366 712,000 712,000 735,000 735,000 735,000
500326  UNIFORM ALLOWANCE. 452,024 516,250 516,250 520,500 520,000 §20,060
500330  HOLIDAY WORKED 999,187 980,000 980,000 585,000 985,000 985,000
500340 LINE-LP 1,316,680 1,478,528 4,478,528 1,365,000 1,365,000 1,365,000
500350  OTHER EMPLCYEE PYMTS 84,308 70,000 70,000 85,000 85,000 85,000
501000 OVERTIME 10,150,725 5,725,470 6,725,470 8,725,470 8,725,470 6,725,470
502000 FRINGE BENEFITS 18,185,554 - 1721704 20,376,185 20,376,186 20,376,185
"“BDS000°  OFFICE SUFPLIES 23471 17,000 17,000 17,000 17,000 17,800
505200 CLOTHING SUPPLIES 132,392 207,000 201,000 200,750 200,750 200,780
308400  FOOD & KITCHEN SUPPLIES 1,837,349 1,780,000 1,780,000 1,845,500 1,945,500 1,845,500
505800 MEDICAL SUPPLIES 1,344,456 1,220,000 4,220,000 1,377,325 1,220,000 1,220,000
506200 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 175,357 186,000 168,000 217,436 217,435 217 A35
510000  LOCAL MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT 402 - . - - -
510100 OUT OF AREA TRAVEL 1819 18,000 18,000 18,000 18,000 18,000
516200  TRAINING & ERUCATION - - - &,000 - -
516010 CNT PMTS-NON-PRQ SUB 309,048 - - - - -
516020 PR SERCNT AND FEES 280,280 411,175 414,175 407,025 407,025 407,025
516030 MAINTENANCE CONTRACTS 26,818 28,000 28,008 34,500 33,500 33,500
516050 CONTRACTUAL-ECMC 1,274,767 1,010,000 1,010,000 1,010,000 1,010,000 1,010,000
530000 OTHER EXPENSES 48,568 50,500 50,500 55,000 50,500 50,500
545000  RENTAL CHARGES 4,088 7,750 7,750 8,700 8,700 8,700
B5t440 LAB & TECH EQUIP 27,858 25,000 25,000 228810 228,910 228,810
561420 OFFICE EQUIPMENT - - - 8,280 - -
561440  MOTOR VEHICLE EQUIPMENT - - - 82,500 - -
911630 D CORRECTIONAL FAC SVCS (28,831 (28,811) {28,811) (28,811) (28,811} {28,841)
912220 ID BUILD&GROUNDS SRV - 11,000 11,000 11,000 - -
912700 1D HEALTH SERVICES 141,764 158,435 158,138 180,064 190,063 150,063
912730 D MEALTH LAB SRVCS 3420 6,591 6607 5,753 5753 5,753
942000 ID LEBRARY SERVICES 283,101 251,348 291,348 291,348 291,348 291,348
980000 1D DISS SERVICES 259,359 282,046 282,046 416,230 416,250 416,230
Total Appropriations 57,078,080 50,571,352 67,785610 72487654 74,888 500 718885800
007 208 2003 2009 2009 2009
Achuals Legisiafi Adjusted Dap Exetutive Leglsiative
Account  Revanues Adopted Budget Request Recommendation Adopted
407370  STATE AD-5CH FD PROG 7.324 1.000 7.000 7.000 7,000 7.000
408530  STATE AID-CRIMINAL JUSTICE PROG 2,727,062 355,000 365,000 365,000 365,000 355,000
400000 WMSCELLANEOUS STATE D an 566 - . . . -
410130  FEDERAL AID-SSA PRISONER INCENTIVE 45,828 38,800 36,800 40,000 40,000 40,000
412000  FEDERAL AID-SCH FD PROG 168,534 160,000 160,000 160,000 150,000 180,000
415500  PRISONER TRANSPORTATION 31,519 24,000 24,000 24,000 24,000 24,000
415600  INMATE FEES 4,046 4,500 4,500 3,400 3,400 3,400
415620  COMMISSARY REIMBURSEMENT 293,000 154,510 157,510 147,628 147 628 147,628
416520  MEDICAL RECORDS a0 . . . R -
420040 JAK FACI FROM OTHER GOVTS 4,361,186 3,907,694 3,807 84 2,516,084 2,510,054 2,510,054
422000  OTH DEPTING COPIES 4,030 4,600 4800 4,000 4,000 4,000
465070  REFUNDS P/Y EXPENSES 3 - - - - -
466130 OTHER UNCLASSIFIED REVENUE 2025 - - - - -
Total Revenues 7685243 4 657,104 4,557,104 3,261,082 3,261,082 3,261,082
290 Comm. 2M-7

Page 269 of 269

RN




	Comm. 2M-g
	Comm. 2M-g-1
	Comm. 2M-g-2
	Comm. 2M-g-3
	Comm. 2M-g-4
	Comm. 2M-g-5
	Comm. 2M-g-6
	Comm. 2M-g-7
	Comm. 2M-g-8
	Comm. 2M-g-9
	Comm. 2M-g-10
	Comm. 2M-g-11
	Comm. 23E-2
	Comm. 23E-3
	Comm. 23E-4
	Comm. 23E-5
	Comm. 23E-6
	Comm. 23E-7
	Comm. 23E-8
	Comm. 23E-9
	Comm. 23E-10
	Comm. 23E-11
	Comm. 23E-12
	Comm. 23E-13
	Comm. 23E-14
	Comm. 23E-15
	Comm. 23E-16
	Comm. 23E-17
	Comm. 23E-18
	Comm. 23E-19
	Comm. 23E-20
	Comm. 23E-21
	Comm. 23E-22
	Comm. 23E-23
	Comm. 23E-24
	Comm. 23E-25
	Comm. 23E-26
	Comm. 23E-27
	Comm. 23E-28
	Comm. 23E-29
	Comm. 23E-30
	Comm. 23E-31
	Comm. 23E-32
	Comm. 23E-33
	Comm. 23E-34
	Comm. 23E-35
	Comm. 23E-36
	Comm. 23E-37
	Comm. 23E-38
	Comm. 23E-39
	Comm. 23E-40
	Comm. 23E-41
	Comm. 23E-42
	Comm. 23E-43
	Comm. 23E-44
	Comm. 23E-45
	Comm. 23E-46
	Comm. 23E-47
	Comm. 2M-g-12
	Comm. 2M-g-13
	Comm. 2M-g-14



